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JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

Two separate judgments were entered by the Pierce County
Superior Court, per Hon. Rosanne Buckner, on November 21, 2007
against the two corporate defendants and the two individual defendant
officers, for differing amounts. CP 743 and CP 746. See Appendix, pp.
65;68 (hereinafter APP-page #). The First Judgment, against the two
individual defendants together with the two corporate defendants, is a sub-
set of the Second and larger Judgment entered against just the two
corporate Defendants. A consolidated Notice of Appeal was timely filed
by all four defendants appealing from both judgments.
STANDARD OF REVIEW

Where the trial is to the Court, appellate review is a two-step
process limited to determining: 1) whether the findings of fact are
supported by substantial evidence; AND 2) whether those findings of fact
support the trial court’s conclusions of law and the judgment issued. Perry

v Costco Wholesale, 123 Wn. App. 783 at 792 (2004); Tacoma v State,

117 Wn.2d 348 at 361 (1991); Ridgeview Properties v Starbuck, 96
Wn.2d 716 (1982) at 719. Substantial evidence is evidence in sufficient
quantum to persuade a fair-minded person of the truth of the declared
premise. Ridgeview Properties v Starbuck, 96 Wn.2d at 719.

Where the findings are based on an erroneous interpretation of

statutory law, the appellate review is de novo.



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The Superior Court erred in imposing an ex parte Expedited
Trial Scheduling Order, and in the subsequent Denial of Defendants’ Rule
56(f) Motion for Supplemental Discovery to unfairly limit Defendants’
opportunity to engage in Discovery.

2. The Trial Court erred in using settlement discussions to
determine liability and the amount of damages under RCW 49.52.070.

3. The Trial Court erred in relying upon Schilling v Radio
Holdings, Inc. to deny a defense under RCW 49.52.050 based on inability
to pay a wage cléim, and in imposing liability under RCW 49.52.070 for
not doing that which other applicable Washington law, RCW 9A.56.060,
prohibited them from doing.

4. The Trial Court erred in imposing damages of $300,000.00
under RCW 49.52.070 upon individual Officers of the publicly traded
corporate employer which lacked sufficient money to pay the wage claim.

5. The Trial Court erred in imposing damages of $692,798.26
under RCW 49.48.010 based on its erroneous interpretation of a 2™
employment contract between Plaintiff and the Defendant corporations.

6. The Trial Court erred in Awarding Attorney’s fees of
$130,815.00 and in failing to segregate unsuccessful work from the award.

7. The Trial Court erred in using a Multiplier of 1.5 in its Lodestar



calculation of reasonable attorney’s fees to create an hourly rate of

$450.00 per hour.

8. The Trial Court erred in imposing joint and several liability for
payment of attorney’s fees upon individual Defendants deemed liable for a
failure to pay only a portion of a wage claim under RCW 49.52.070.

9. The Trial Court erred in its calculation of damages under RCW
49.52.070 against individual Defendant Officers who were not liable for
payment of wages under RCW 49.48.010 et. seq.

10. The Trial Court erred in imposing liability upon the marital
community of a corporate officer for conduct taken in the course of his
agency duties for a corporate employer.

ISSUES ON APPEAL:

1. Whether the Court’s granting of an ex parte request by Plaintiff
for an expedited trial schedule with minimal time for discovery
and identification of witnesses denied Defendants due process and
adequate time to prepare for trial.

2. Whether the Expedited Trial Schedule is sufficient justification for
the Court’s Order denying a CR Rule 56(f) Motion for Additional
Time to depose witnesses and whether the Order was an abuse of
discretion and denied Defendants adequate time to prepare for
trial.

3. Whether the Court’s reliance upon settlement discussions under
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Evid. Rule 408 to make an evidentiafy finding of what portion of a
wage claim was not subject to a bona fide dispute under RCW
49.52.070 violated Evid. Rule 408, was an abuse of discretion and
created legal conclusions with no basis in admissible evidence.
Whether there was sufficient evidence of a violation of RCW
49.52.050, and whether the absence of a bona fide dispute in
defense of a claim under RCW 49.52.070 is ipso facto sufficient
affirmative evidence of a criminal intent to willfully withhold
wages in violation of RCW 49.52.050(1) or (2).

Whether Schilling v Radio Holdings, Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998)
forecloses assertion of a defense under RCW 49.52.050 by
Officers and Directors based on the financial inability of the
corporate employer to pay a wage claim; whether Schilling bars
assertion of a defense based on Washington laws, RCW
9A.56.060, which make unlawful the issuance of a wage payment
that cannot be paid due to insufficient funds; and whether
Schilling bars assertion of a defense of lack of criminal intent
under RCW 49.52.050 based on a fiduciary duty under RCW
23B.08.420 to challenge excessive wage claim demands.

Whether the Trial Court’s Judgment of a violation of RCW
49.52.070 is supported by substantial evidence, and whether the
failure to pay a wage claim due to insufficient funds is conclusive
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10.

11.

12.

evidence of an intent to willfully withhold a wage payment
contrary to RCW 49.52.050.

Whether a claim under RCW 49.52.070 against a corporate officer
requires proof sufficient to pierce the corporate veil.

Whether the duty to obey Washington state criminal laws
overrides or is subservient to civil laws which punish the failure to
do that which the criminal law prohibits doing, and whether a
corporate officer can be held civilly liable under RCW 49.52.070
for not doing that which RCW 9A.56.060 makes unlawful to do.
Whether the Trial Court erred in disregarding the original
employment contract when interpreting a subsequent related
employment contract; whether there was substantial evidence to
support the Trial Court’s award of $692,708.00 as damages due for
breach of contract.

Whether the Trial Court erred in its award of attorney’s fees of
$130,815.00, in its determination of the Lodestar, in its failure to
segregate unsuccessful work, and its granting of a 1.5 multiplier.
Whether the Trial Court erred in imposing liability of $300,000.00
upon the two individual defendant officers under RCW 49.52.070
for a $150,000.00 wage claim for Which only the corporate
employer was deemed liable under RCW 49.48.030.

Whether the Trial Court erred in imposing joint and several
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liability and not apportioning attorney’s fees based on the limited

liability under RCW 49.52.070 of the individual defendants vs.

the liability under RCW 49.48.010 of the corporate defendants.

13. Whether individual corporate officers deemed liable in part under
RCW 49.52.070 can be deemed liable for prejudgment interest on
a wage claim asserted under RCW 49.48.010 against the corporate
employer;

14, Whether a judgment under RCW 49.52070 based on an alleged
criminal violation of RCW 49.52.050 can be imposed upon the
marital community of the corporate officer.

INTRODUCTORY OVERVIEW OF APPEAL:

The individual Defendants, Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston,
contend that the judgment against them under RCW 49.52.070 was the
result of an erroneous interpretation of the statute and an erroneous
understanding of what the Supreme Court did and, more importantly, did
not decide in its decisions in Schilling v Radio Holdings, 136 Wn.2d 152
(1998) and Ellerman v Centerport Freepress, Inc., 143 Wn.2d 514 (2001).
Based on that fundamental and dominating misunderstanding, the Trial
Court refused to consider any affirmative defenses asserted by Defendants

in their Answers. Further, based on that original misunderstanding, the

Trial Court lowered the necessary standard of proof to a virtual
presumption of liability, i.e. guilt under a criminal statute, and disregarded
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the ususal statutory, procedural and legal obligations of a Trial Judge to
interpret all of the relevant statutory law, to make necessary findings of
fact, and to require the Plaintiff to prove each claim by sufficient
evidence. The result was the issuance of a judgment and other Orders
which reflect an arbitrary and capricious decision-making pattern and for
which the facts were not proven by substantial evidence.

Willfulness under RCW 49.52.050(1) and /or (2) cannot be proven
by a presumption. See RCW 49.52.080. The Trial Court erred in adopting
Plaintiff’s theory that under the decision in Schilling v Radio Holdings,
Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998), the failure to pay based on a financial
inability to pay a wage claim under RCW 49.48.030 is presumptive
evidence of a criminal intent to willfully and knowingly deprive an
employee of wages in violation of RCW 49.52.050, subject only to a
Defendant’s proof of a bona fide dispute.

The two corporate Defendants, HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet
Services, Inc., join in the foregoing overview of the case. Further, they
contend that the Court resolved the factual and legal issues of contract
interpretation in a biased manner. Conflicting evidence was resolved
against the Defendants because the Court had prejudged the legal issues
and was already committed to imposing liability on the alleged "wage"
claim under RCW 49.48.030, regardless of ambiguities in the two
contracts of employment. The Defendants contend that the Trial Court
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denied Defendants a fair trial by its manifest pattern of denying them time
for discovery, and by disregarding efforts by Defendants to develop
affirmative defenses which the Court had wrongly decided were
irrelevant and immaterial as a matter of law. See Defendants’_Answers,
CP 28-32; 276-289; 283-289 and APP- 23, 33, and 40. The Trial Court
gave too much money as contract wages under RCW 49.48.030 based on
its erroneous reading of two inter-related contracts.

All Defendants contend that the Findings of Fact were not
supported by substantial evidence.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiff was an employee of HIMC Corp., a publicly traded
company, and/or ITI Internet Services, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of
HIMC Corp. On March 24, 2005 he was employed under a written five-
year contract with HIMC Corp. which included a severance package
clause authorizing severance pay of one month for each month worked, up
to a maximum severance package of twelve (12) months. See Exhibit #
2. See also: Appendix, p. 71. The start date was fixed as April 18, 2005,
or about three weeks (25 days) later. The consideration for this
employment contract was the promise of an annual base salary of
$150,000.00, a signing bonus of 25,000 shares of HIMC stock, and a job
title and description as “Head of Sales” with the goal of creating a
“profitable sales organization for the corporation.” id. The terms of the
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severance package had been inserted in the March 24, 2005 employment
contract at the specific request of and insistence by Michael Durand as the
protection he wanted as a precondition to giving notice to his then
employer and committing to coming to HIMC Corp. as an employee. RP
324-325. In reliance upon the March 24, 2005 contract of hire, Plaintiff
gave notice to his then employer, Brach’s Confectionary. He prepared to
relocate his family to the Tacoma, Washington area. RP 311-312; 325.

On April 18, 2005 Plaintiff reported for work. On that same day,
ITI Internet Services, Inc presented Plaintiff with another, yet differently
worded, employment agreement. See Exhibit 3A, APP-74. This 2™
Agreement was between Michael Durand and ITI Internet Services, Inc.
HIMC Corp. is not identified in the new contract as an “employer”.

The Complaint alleged that it was in reliance upon the April 18,
2005 Contract and its terms and conditions that Plaintiff left his former
employment and began working for ITI Internet Services, Inc and HIMC
Corp. See Complaint, 2.8, et.seq.. This claim was shown to be not
accurate and was rebutted if not disavowed by Plaintiff himself during the
trial when he testified on cross-examination that it was actually the 1%
contract of March 24, 2008 that he relied upon to give notice and quit his
then employment to transfer to HIMC Corp. RP 311-312.

The April 18, 2005 contract differs in various wording from the
wording of the March 24, 2005 contract. The earlier contract expressed a
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specific , limited and measurable amount for severance pay following
termination. The later contract replaced specificity with unlimited
ambiguity in dealing with the same subject.

MARCH 24, 2005:
Severance Package: 6-12 months, 1 month of Severance for
Every Month employed to a Maximum of 12 months.
Minimum guarantee is 6 Months of Severance
APRIL 18, 2005:
9 4.6 TERMINATION: In the event the Company or any of its
successors shall terminate this agreement early, Durand shall
receive compensation from the remaining contract term upon
termination. Any and all stock options not vested will be
fully vested at the time of early termination.

The Amended Complaint had alleged that the 2™ Contract was a
“fully integrated express employment contract”. See Complaint, § 2.4.
However, according to Plaintiff, the two contracts are intertwined, and
must be read together in order to understand the meaﬁing of the language
used to describe the terms and conditions of the 2™ contract. The Trial
Court’s Judgments on the wage claim disregard the intent of the parties
and the rational conclusion that the 2™ contract was not intended to
overrule or supplant and replace the first, original, contract of
employment. RP 364-365; 390-391; 405; 482; 594.

Initially, Plaintiff was paid $12,500.00 per month as per the terms
of his two contracts. See Exhibit 2 and 3A; APP-71; 74. In September,
2005 Plaintiff was approached by Ron Ehli, the President of ITI Internet
Services, Inc. and its self-described “founder”, and urged to accept a
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temporary pay cut necessitated by the dire financial condition of ITI
Internet Services, Inc. RP 265-267;369-370; 566. That financial condition
was attributed to various factors. RP 357-358. Plaintiff did not insist that
he continue to be paid his contractual salary of $12,500.00 per month.
Instead he agreed with Mr. Ehli’s request that he accept only about 56% of
his salary, with the promise that he would receive the full amount of his
compensation including back-pay once the companies financial position
improved. RP 357-360. The reduced salary level continued until Plaintiff
was terminated on February 21, 2006 by Pamela Ehli, a then Director of
HIMC Corp., RP 341-342; 514; 517, either because she was in a bitter
divorce with her husband, Ron Ehli, and felt that her husband and Plaintiff
were too close, or because ITT Internet Services, Inc did not have enough
money to continue paying Plaintiff $12,500.00 per month. RP 825. Others
also took a pay cut. RP 372.

There was no testimony from Plaintiff or anyone else that during
the five months of reduced salary Plaintiff ever demanded payment of
what he called at trial his deferred salary while he continued to be
employed by HIMC Corp. There was no evidence that he threatened to sue
his employer and/or Pamela Ehli and Ron Ehli under RCW 49.48.030 and
RCW 49.52.070 for underpayment or for what was in fact a more easily
identifiable violation of RCW 49.52.050(2). Plaintiff accepted the
assurances of Ron Ehli that he would be paid at some time in the future
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once things got better. RP 265-266. Given the lengthy time during which
Plaintiff quietly acquiesced in the withholding of a portion of his agreed
salary, the exclusionary rule of RCW 49.52.070 came into play. That
statute precludes a civil suit under RCW 49.52.070 where the employee
has “knowingly submitted to such violations” [of RCW 49.52.050(1) or
@] .

On March 7, 2006 HIMC and ITI Internet Services went through a
court ordered special shareholder meeting and management change, at
which time a new board of directors was elected by the shareholders. Mr.
Durand was also a shareholder at that time, having received his signing
bonus of 25,000 shares as per both his March 24, 2005 and April 18, 2005,
9 4.4, contracts. Compare: Exhibit 2 and 3A. This special election had
been ordered on January 6, 2006 by the Pierce County Superior Court,
Hon. Thomas Felnagle, as a result of a shareholder suit in which Judge
Felnagle determined that the Board of Directors which had hired and fired
Plaintiff had been elected unlawfully as a result of fraud and self-dealings.
Johnston et.al. vs. HIMC Corp., Ronald Ehli, Pamela Ehli and Virgil
Llapitan, Cause # 05-2-10424-0. Exhibit 63. Ron Ehli, the man the Court
found to be at the center of the fraud, then became Plaintiff Durand’s chief
witness against HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet Services, Inc.

Plaintiff was employed for only ten months. The persons
responsible for Plaintiff’s termination were replaced by Judy Johnston,
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Attorney Dean Kalivas, and Henry Gurley. RP 950-951. Exhibit 7. These
same three were then selected to be the new Directors for ITI Internet
Services, Inc. Judy Johnston then became the secretary for the
corporation(s), and Jerry Cornwell became CEO. Prior to the March 7,
2006 special shareholder election none of the new members of the Board
of Directors of HIMC Corp. had had any management, agency,
employment, or decision-making role in or authority over any action taken
by ITI Internet Services, Inc. During the period of Plaintiff’s
employment, HIMC Corp. was a publicly traded company with
approximately 234 shareholders located around the United States. See RP.
990; 998-999; 1002-1003; 1014;1015; 1096. Of the Directors and
Officers, check writing authority was held by Judy Johnston and Jerry
Cornwell only. Exhibit 7; RP 951-952. However, Jerry Cornwell never
wrote a check on behalf of HIMC or ITI Internet Services, Inc., but served
as a back-up in case Mrs. Johnston became unavailable or unable to
function. RP 973; 1072. Neither person had any involvement in any
decision concerning the hiring or firing of Plaintiff. Neither was paid a
single dollar as compensation for their time, effort, experience, expertise,
dedication or, as is now apparent, their personal financial risk in becoming
associated with a company located in the State of Washington. RP 1083.
See also: Declarations of Johnston and Cornwell in Support of Rule
12(b)(6) Motion for Dismissal, CP 68-80; 81-86. Upon taking office and
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assuming control over the corporations, the Board of Directors found that
the corporations were involved in numerous lawsuits, and that they were
operating at a loss. As Ms. Johnston testified, for the period of June, 2006
through November, 2006 the corporations had a net loss of $20,028.00;
and for 2007 had a projected net profit of only $44,679.00. RP 1104-
1111; Exhibit 70. This financial situation of an inability to pay the wage
claim of Michael Durand was not caused by or created by or used for the
personal benefit of either Jerry Cornwell or Judy Johnston, or even HIMC
and ITI Internet Services, Inc. See contra: Schilling.

Plaintiff contacted Jerry Cornwell on about July 7, 2006 to request
re-employment. TR 973-983. Thereafter he demanded payment of his
deferred wages and severance package as per the April 18, 2005 contract.
Mr. Cornwell asked to see the contract which he had never seen before,
which Plaintiff did not produce to him. RP 975-978. Thereafter, Plaintiff,
by counsel, made various demands for payment of $692,708.34 as
“wages” owed under the April 18, 2005 contract. Exhibit15. The wage
payment demand included the deferred wages and payment of the entire
remaining four years and 1.5 months of the five year term of employment
allegedly created by the April 18, 2005 contract. Exhibit 15. Plaintiff was
not told that the contract would be disregarded. TR 973-983; 1112-1115.
He was later informed that there was a dispute over the meaning of the
terms in the April 18, 2005 contract and that the terms of the severance
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package set forth in the March 24, 2005 contract had to be considered in
interpreting the meaning and intent of the Termination clause in the April
18™ contract, § 4.6. TR 1115-1118; Exhibit 17. Plaintiff was also
informed that the status of the wage deferral as permanent vs. temporary
was also in dispute. See Exhibits 17, 20 and 22. While the amount of the
reduction in wage payments (the “deferral”’) was clear and subject to
mathematical calculation, its status as temporary vs. permanent affected
the calculation of the amount of money owed for ten months of
employment under the Severance Package in the March 24, 2005 contract,
viz: $125,000.00 (if temporary) vs. $54,166.80 (if permanent). See
Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 39.

At the time when Plaintiff made his demand for compensation
under his contract(s) of employment, the financial situation of HIMC
Corp. and ITI Internet Services, Inc had not improved from that of
February, 2006 when Plaintiff was still voluntarily accepting a reduced
wage payment under his earlier agreement with Ron Ehli and HIMC to
wait until the financial situation had improved. RP 1099-1103;1136.

The parties disagreed about how much was owed to Plaintiff under
the combined or the isolated terms of the two contracts of employment.
Ambiguities in the language used in the two contracts when read together
as a continuous whole were discussed. Plaintiff insisted that only the later
contract be considered and his initial demand was silent even as to the
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existence of the prior employment agreement of March 24, 2005. See
Exhibit 15; Complaint.. Plaintiff threatened to sue the Board of Directors
and CEOQ if the full $692,708.26 was not paid. Exhibits 61, 23 and 25.'

In order to effect a settlement and avoid litigation directed at
HIMC and its innocent Directors, HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet Services,
Inc offered to pay Plaintiff $125,000.00 via a Promissory Note. Exhibit
20. Cash was not offered because HIMC/ITI did not have sufficient
money to pay Plaintiff the $125,000.00 offer in cash. HIMC/ITI also did
not have $692,708.26 with which to pay Plaintiff the entirety of his wage
claim. The $125,000.00 offer was transmitted via letter and was clearly
marked as a settlement offer pursuant to Evid Rule 408. Exhibits 408. The
offer was rejected by Plaintiff because it was not large enough. Exhibit
21.

It has never been disputed that the corporate employers, since
March 7, 2006 did not have the financial ability to pay Plaintiff’s wage
claim of $692,708.00 consisting of a 1) termination claim of $618,750.00
(4 years and 1.5 months), plus 2) $20,000.00 (alleged relocation bonus),
plus 3)$15,000.00 (alleged annual bonus), plus 4) $38,958.00 (deferred
salary). See Amended Complaint. It has never been alleged that either of

the individual defendants did anything to create that financial distress and

'As Plaintiff's counsel explained, Cornwell and Johnston were sued because they “made
extraordinary efforts to grab control of the subject companies and are trying to make a go
of it...They are the ones responsible for the corporations” debts. They should pay them."
Exhibit 25.
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consequent inability to pay the wage claim. It has never been alleged that
either corporate employer is a closely held corporation or is an alter ego
of either of the individual Defendant Officers, which are necessary and
essential facts to prove in a claim against officers and directors under
RCW 49.52.070. It has never been alleged that the decision refusing
issuance of a wage check for the amount demanded by Mr. Durand was a
decision not made in good faith by Officers Cornwell and Johnston based
on the surrounding circumstances of two inconsistent employment
agreements and a financial inability to pay the wage claim.> It was never
alleged, nor were any factual determinations made by the Trial Court that
a basis existed upon which to pierce the corporate veil and hold
Defendants Johnston and Cornwell liable for corporate debts based on
their being shareholders or elected officers and Directors of HIMC Corp.
See Ellerman v Centerpoint Prepress, 143 Wn.2d 514 at 521-522 (2001);
Dickens v Alliance Analytical Laboratories, LLC, 127 Wn. App. 433 at
440 (2001).

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On November 22, 2006 Plaintiff filed his Complaint in Pierce

2 “Good faith" and the factual issue of “bona fide dispute" are in some respects siblings.
However, Good Faith when applied to corporate officers and directors is a statutory term
with well-recognized meaning and standards of proof. RCW 23B.08.300(1)(a) and RCW
23B.08.420(1)(a). A Bona Fide Dispute is an affirmative defense which may be used to
justify violations of the wage statute, RCW 49.48.010, to avoid double damages under
RCW 49.52.070. See Schilling. The inability to pay a wage claim may create the
necessity to rely upon the bona fide dispute defense. It does not constitute proof of an
intent to willfully violate the criminal anti-kickback statute, RCW 49.52.050.
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County Superior Court. At the time of filing, Plaintiff, by counsel,
obtained on an ex parte basis an expedited case schedule pursuant to
Pierce County Local Rule 1(h)(2). Pierce County is believed to be the
only county in the State of Washington which employs this kind of
diminished trial schedule to move potentially uncomplicated complaints to
trial. The Complaint itself named five parties to the Complaint, and the
allegations within the Complaint identified an additional five people as
potential witnesses. In filing his Complaint and petitioning for the
shortened trial schedule, Plaintiff certified that the case involved no more
than four witnesses. See PCLR Rule 1(h)(2). The effects of the expedited
trial schedule upon the Defendants’ ability to prepare for trial were
dramatic and reverberated throughout the truncated discovery time period
and during the trial itself. The denial of due process began with the
improper manipulation of the court’s trial procedures to obtain the first of
many unfair advantageous which prejudiced Defendants’ rights to a fair
and unbiased trial.

The First Amended Complaint alleged three causes of action: 1)
Breach of Express Employment Contract; 2) Promissory Estoppel/
Reliance; and 3) Wrongful withholding of wages in violation of RCW
49.8.030 and RCW 49.52 et. seq. According to the Complaint, § 2.10, the
persons who terminated Plaintiff were the prior Officers and Directors,
Pamela Ehli, and Melissa Duthie (her daughter). According to the
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Complaint, Plaintiff was employed by HIMC Corporation from March
24,2005 to February 21, 2006. He had been induced to first come work
for HIMC Corp. in 2005 by Ron Ehli, “it’s founder, Chairman of the
Board and CEO”. Complaint, § 2.1. Plaintiff’s wage payments ceased as
of February 28, 2006. Amended Complaint, Exhibit 3, APP-8; Exhibit
39. On July 7, 2006 Plaintiff demanded payment of “amounts due and
owing”. Complaint, §§ 2.9 and 2.13. The Complaint sought “a joint and
several judgment” against all named Defendants, but not Pamela Ehli
and Melissa Duthie. Complaint, 9 4.5.

The individual Defendants filed a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss
Claim 1 (Promissory Estoppel); Claim 2 (Breach of Contract) and the
penalty portion of Claim 3 (RCW 49.52.070). This Motion was denied as
to the Statutory claim, while Plaintiff conceded that there was no basis for
the promissory estoppel and breach of contract claims against the
individual defendants. An Order was entered. CP 271-273; APP-28. The
Trial Court later denied a Motion to Certify the issue of whether new
officers and directors are compelled by RCW 49.52.070 to personally
guarantee and pay a corporate debt to a former employee. to the Court of
Appeals. CP 274-275. Both Orders were signed and entered on March 30,
2007. Despite the Trial Court’s unwillingness to authorize and assist
Defendants in obtaining an early appellate decision on the meaning of the
Schilling v Radio Holdings. Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998) (hereinafter
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“Schilling”) decision and the proper interpretation of RCW 49.52.050,
49.52.070, RCW 9A.56.060, and RCW23B.08.420, Defendants filed the
Motion for Discretionary Review. Motion for Discretionary Review was
denied.

On August 27, 2007 in a Memorandum Decision, CP 541-542;
APP-50, the Trial Court following a non-jury trial ruled that Plaintiff
would be awarded the full $692,708.00 as claimed by Plaintiff based
solely on the terms of the second employment contract-April 18, 2005.
This determination of damages was reached as to Claim III of the
Amended Complaint under RCW 49.48.010, but applied only as against
the two corporate defendants. See Findings and Conclusions of Law, p.
12,97, CP 730-742; Judgment #1, CP 743-7454, APP-52.4 The Court
then ruled as a matter of law that all of the wage claim except $150,000.00
was subject to a bona fide dispute. Ergo, under RCW 49.52.070 both the
two corporate employers and the two individual offers defendants were
subject to a doubling of damages or $300,000.00. See Memorandum
Decision, August 27, 2007; Findings and Conclusions of Law,
November 21, 2007, p. 13, 9. This led to entry of a second Judgment
against the individual Defendants. CP 746-748; A-68. The Court’s
reasoning and its intended interpretation of the statutes at issue was not
explained by the Court in its Memorandum Decision.

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL
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1.THE TRIAL COURT’S SCHEDULING ORDER WAS AN ABUSE
OF DISCRETION WHICH VIOLATED DEFENDANTS’ RIGHT
TO DUE PROCESS AND PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANT’S
ABILITY TO CONDUCT ADEQUATE DISCOVERY TO
PREPARE FOR TRIAL

The Complaint was initially filed by Plaintiff on November 22,

2006. CP 2-12. On that date, upon the ex parte request of the Plaintiff,
Judge Rosanne Buckner, per Clerk of Court, issued a Case Scheduling

Order setting the case on an Expedited schedule. See CP 1, APP-6 and

6(a). Pursuant to the shortened scheduling Order, Discovery was
terminated on April 11, 2007, only twenty (20) weeks after the initial
filing date. A portion of that limited twenty weeks is and was lost while
Plaintiff engaged in efforts to accomplish service of process on the
Defendant parties. On December 11, 2006 counsel for Defendants entered
his appearance. Under the Civil Rules, more time is/was then lost from
discovery as the Defendants considered how to Answer the Complaint
within the twenty days allowed by CR Rule 12(a)(1) following service of
process. Thus, the maximum amount of time for discovery available to
the Defendants began no earlier than December 11, 2006 and ended on
April 11, 2007.

This scheduling of events is mandated by PCLR Rule 1(h)(1) and
(2). Pursuant to Pierce County local rules, there are sanctions that may be
imposed for violating those cut-off dates, and significant prejudice resulted

from the impact of those dates upon the Defendants’ ability to prepare a
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defense, and to present their Rule 12(b)(6) motions challenging the legal
validity of the claims. The expedited case scheduling Order differs
substantially from the standard schedules authorized by PCLR Rule 1, viz:
Standard Discovery is 45 weeks vs. Expedited Time of only 20 (or 16)
weeks. In the standard case, Trial dates are set 52 weeks post-filing vs.
Expedited trial dates of 26 weeks post-filing. The Pierce County Expedited
case handling rules are not replicated in other Washington State counties
and are discordant with the overriding command of CR Rule 1 that justice
is to be done to all parties in the resolution of civil disputes.

Given these unique procedural rules and the known impact they
are intended to and will have, Expedited case handling is to be reserved
for cases in which there will be no more than “a total of four witnesses”
PCLR (1)(h)(1). In this case, Plaintiff Durand started out by naming
himself as a party and naming two individuals and two corporations as the
Defendants, or a total of five (5). His Complaint itself alleged wrongful
conduct by three other persons not named as party defendants. The
potential witnesses based on the plain language of the Complaint totaled
seven (7). It was an abuse of discretion to designate this case for expedited
handling.

The “expedited” trial eventually involved the testimony of five
witnesses and seven (7) trial days. The Court, per Judge Buckner, also

refused to allow the CEO for Defendant ITI Internet Services, Inc. to
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testify because he had not been identified as a trial witness by March 7,
2007. It refused to allow Defendants to depose an out-of-state witness
(A.J. McCann) because the unreasonably short discovery time had
expired. See May 4, 2007 Order Denying Defendants® Motion Requesting
Supplemental Discovery, CP 418-419. The Trial Judge abused her
discretion by denying their Rule 56(f) Motion to take additional discovery,
including the deposition of the Plaintiff, in order to respond to Plaintiff’s
Rule 56 Motion for Summary Judgment. RP 82-99. The Trial Court used
an arbitrary Scheduling Order to negate CR Rules 1 and 56(f). The
Expedited Trial Schedule became a weapon used by Plaintiff to obstruct
the pre-trial questioning of witnesses. The use of the Pierce County local
rules in this case violated the Defendants’ collective rights not to be
deprived of their property rights without due process. See Washington
Constitution, Art. 1, Section 3; CR Rule 1.
2. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED MANIFEST ERROR OF
LAW BY FINDING A WILLFUL VIOLATION OF RCW 49.52.050
BASED ON SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS

The Court found that $150,000.00 of the total wage claim awarded
to Plaintiff had not been subject to a bona fide dispute. Under its reading
of Schilling, this meant, automatically, that RCW 49.52.070 had been
violated to that extent. The exact components of that $150,000.00 are not
explained in the Findings of Fact. Further, the Court did not find that as to

the $150,000.00 any dispute about the amount owed was not bona fide,
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nor did it explain why it may have thought so. A dispute over the meaning
of ambiguous contract terms is sufficient to make a dispute over a wage
claim “bona fide”. See Schilling. Given the Court’s own explanation of
how it arrived at the $150,000.00 number, See RP. 1261-1263, the
judgment for liquidated damages of $150,000.00 under RCW 49.52.070
against all four defendants should be vacated.

Under Evid. Rule 408 “liability”, i.e. an intent to withhold wages,
cannot be inferred from an offer to settle for less than the full amount of a
wage claim. The Court’s use of settlement discussions to determine the
amount of undisputed wages violated Evid. Rule 408 and sets a principle
which will discourage any good faith discussions in the future of that
amount of wages which an employer is willing to acknowledge as being
owed despite an inability to pay, and despite bona fide challenges as to
even the amount offered as settlement. See ER Rule 408; APP- 5.

It is the policy of this State as declared in various cases that

settlement negotiations are to be encouraged. Haller v Wallis, 89 Wn.2d

539, 545 (1978); Puget Sound Energy v Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
London, 134 Wn. app. 228 (2006). Consonant with this public policy,

Evid Rule 408 recognizes that, during the course of negotiating, a

3 The Court derived this number from the settlement letters that were exchanged
pre-litigation between respective counsel for the parties. RP 1261-1263. Those letters
acknowledged that Plaintiff might be awarded $125,000.00 as damages in accordance
with the 1st Employment Agreement, while also contesting, and disputing Plaintiff's
entitlement to the additional amounts claimed by Plaintiff as unpaid wages
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settlement or compromise less than the full amount of the claim may be
offered to resolve the dispute. The making of an offer of compromise is
therefore made inadmissible as evidence to prove an element of a claim.
See Lacey Nursing Center, Inc. v State of Washington, 103 Wash. App.
169 (Div. II, 2000); Chadwick v Northwest Airlines, 33 Wn. App. 297 at
301 (1982).

There are many varied reasons for making an offer to settle beyond
simply the substantive strength of the opposing claimant. Absent a
binding settlement agreement entered into in accordance with the
procedural requirements of RCW 2.44.010 the offers of compromise and
settlement have no contractually binding authority nor can they impute an
intent to violate a statute or contract provision.

The offer of compromise with a payment of $125,000.00 was
made by and to attorney representatives in the context of the threat of
litigation; it was not made in the course of an ongoing employer-
employee relationship. The “claim” confronting HIMC/ITI was for
$692,708.00. Based on public policy and the exclusionary wording of
Wash. E.R.408 it is incorrect that the making of an offer to compromise a
claim is tantamount to violating the Washington wage laws, or acting with
the criminal intent to deprive an employee of wages. The Court erred in
picking a number out of the thin air of settlement negotiations, implicitly

designating that number as not subject to a bona fide dispute, and then
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failing to enter specific findings of fact that the $150,000.00 was withheld
with the specific intent to deprive Plaintiff of wages. Willfulness under
RCW 49.52.070 may not be proven by evidence based on the offer of
settlement.

Further RCW 23B.08.420(1) compels an Officer to exercise his
fiduciary duties by objecting to claims that in good faith appear excessive
See APP-4. RCW 49.52.050 and 49.52.0070 do not amend sub silentio
the long-standing rule that where there is a valid difference of identity
between a corporation and its directors and officers, the officers must
protect the assets of the corporation against unwarranted or exaggerated
claims. The making of an offer to settle is one means of protecting those
assets. The Court erred in denying a good faith duty defense based on
RCW 23B.08.420(4).

The Court erred twice by imposing a judgment for $300,000.00
against the two individual officer-Defendants ($150,000.00 x 2). The
Court found in effect that because the two officers were aware that the
corporate employers did not have enough money to pay the claim, and
believed they could not legally issue a corporate check to pay Plaintiff
even the $150,000.00 which the court found was not in dispute, then ergo
the individual officers were engaged in criminal activity and became
personally liable to have paid that portion of the total debt it determined

was owed by the corporation qua employer under RCW 49.48.030.
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However, the Plaintiff had previously dismissed the individual defendants
from this contract claim on the grounds that neither Jerry Cornwell nor
Judy Johnston had ever entered into an employment contract with Michael
Durand. March 30, 2007:Order Granting in part and Denying in Part

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to CR Rule 12(b)(6). CP 271-

273. At the close of the case, the Court ruled that the individual

defendants were not subject to liability under RCW 49.48.030. See
Findings of Fact, page 11, § 12. If any money was wrongfully withheld,
then the liquidated damages provisions of RCW 49.52.070 obligate the
defendants to share in payment of the penalty portion only, i.e.
$150,000.00. The duty to pay the “principal” wage of $150,000.00
remains upon only the corporate employer defendants pursuant to Claims
2 and 3 and RCW 49.48.030.

The Court erred in imposing a back door liability upon the Officer
Defendants after it had already ruled that an unlawful withholding of
wages in violation of RCW 49.48.010 applies only to “the Defendants
HIMC Corp. and ITT Internet Services, Inc.” See , Findings of Fact,
page 11, § 2: See also: page 12, § 7: Judgment on claims pursuant to
RCW 49.48 go only “against defendant corporations”. The judgment
principal is twice too high; and, as a collateral result, the pro rata share of
prejudgment interest of $31,062.55 is erroneous, as is the joint and several

assignment of all of the attorney’s fees for $130,815.00 without
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apportionment or segregation. See infra.

The judgment against the individual defendants should be vacated

not simply because the Court’s math is wrong, but because its disregard of
Evid. Rule 408 and its understanding of RCW 49.52.070 are wrong. Those
errors lead it to impose incorrect legal decisions and judgments. The
Judgment for $463,658.30 against Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston
should be vacated. See Judgment, APP-68.
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING LIABILITY
UNDER RCW 49.52.070 WITHOUT FINDING SUFFICIENT
EVIDENCE OF AN INTENT TO WILLFULLY WITHHOLD
WAGES CONTRARY TO RCW 49.52.050

In its two judgments, the Trial Court imposed double damages of
$300,000.00 ($150,000.00 x 2) against Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston,
qua officers of HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet Services, Inc., and also
double damages of $300,000.00 against the two corporate employers
under RCW 49.52.070. CP 743-745 and CP 746-748. In doing so, the
Court misinterpreted the factual requirements of RCW 49.52.050,
erroneously disregarded the applicability of various affirmative defenses
asserted by Defendants, misinterpreted RCW 49.52.070, and misapplied
the Supreme Court’s decision in Schilling.

In its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Trial Court

concluded that $150,000.00 of the total contract wages awarded to

Plaintiff, under RCW 49.48.030 and Claim 3, had been withheld “willfully
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and with intent to deprive” Findings, page. 11, § 4. The Court found that
this violation occurred on February 28, 2006 when he was paid a wage
check which was less than the amount his employers, i.e. HIMC Corp. and
ITI Internet Services, Inc., were obligated to pay. id. The Court then
found that the withholding of $150,000.00 from his last pay check was
“without lawful justification and excuse”. Findings, page 12, 96.* The
Court held the individual defendants liable for that failure to pay
$150,000.00, and under RCW 49.52.070 doubled that amount as
liquidated damages. id. The Court found that all amounts greater than
$150,000.00 which it had found due and owing under the employment
contract were the subject of a bona fide dispute, and accordingly declined
to impose liquidated damages under RCW 49.52.070 against any of the
four defendants for any amount more than $150,000.00. Further the Court
found that “at no time” did Plaintiff knowingly submit to a violation of

RCW 49.52.et seq. id.*

* This supposed Finding of Fact is actually a Conclusion of Law. There are no findings of
fact which supports this legal Conclusion. RCW 49.52.050 (1) and (2) state the conditions
under which a failure to pay, per se, may be deemed "without lawful justification or
excuse".

> The Court’s legal conclusions are inconsistent with the actual trial testimony of Michael
Durand, RP. 357-358, that he agreed to a deferral of a portion of his salary because of the
poor financial condition of the company in September, 2005. This conclusion is also
inconsistent with and contrary to the Court’s own finding of fact that Plaintiff had agreed
to defer half his salary for the benefit of the company. See Findings, p. 7, & 18. The
amount of deferred compensation was determined by the Court to total $38,958.26.

If Plaintiff did agree to defer payment of this or any other portion of his agreed
salary, presumably to assist the employer and thereby preserve a company that offered
him employment, then RCW 49.52.070 excludes such non-payment from the perimeter
of RCW 49.52.050 defining the crime of kickbacks and wrongful withholding, and
perforce excludes the amount of the non-payment from the double damages impact of
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There are no findings of fact that establish the necessary conditions
to support a conclusion of law that any of the Defendants violated RCW
49.52.050(1) or (2). This implicit absence of proof warrants the
conclusion that Plaintiff, the party with the burden of proof, failed to
prove a violation of RCW 49.52.050. Ellerman v Centerpoint Prepress,
143 Wn.2d 514 (2001) at 524: “absence of a finding of fact ...in favor of
the party with the burden of proof is the equivalent of a finding against
that party on that issue.”

The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are deafening in
their silence. The Court did not find that the Defendants, be they acting as
“employer, or officer, vice principal or agent”,

1) received a rebate from Michael Durand. RCW 49.52.050(1); or

2) paid Michael Durand a lower wage than the employer was
obligated to pay by virtue of his contract. RCW 49.52.050(2); or

3) that the lower wage was paid willfully and with an intent to
deprive Michael Durand of a part of his wages. RCW 49.52.050(2).

The Findings of Fact focused on the Ellerman issue of who can be
classified as an officer, vice principal or agent of the employer under
RCW 49.52.070, but not on the statutory issue of what kinds of conduct
will be deemed a violation of RCW 49.52.050. See Findings of Fact, § 20;

and Conclusions of Law, § 4.

In Schilling v Radio Holdings, Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998), the

RCW 49.52.070.
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Supreme Court addressed the issue of whether the Company President had
justification for the non-payment of earned wages. An examination of the
factual context of the case shows that the Schilling decision did not

compel the Durand Court to impose liability upon these individual

defendants. Schilling does not impose a presumption that because they
were “officers” and because the corporation did not have sufficient funds
to pay the claim, they had acted willfully and with an intent to deprive
Plaintiff of wages by declining to issue a phony payment check. There is
no answer for any corporate officer to the conundrum created by a
Complaint based on the mere failure to make a payment, to wit: from what
source is any lawful payment to be made?

In Schilling, the case was heard as an appeal from entry of a
summary judgment against Radio Holdings and Robert Bingham, its sole
shareholder and President. The unpaid wages were all back wages, which
the Defendants had agreed were withheld and were owed. 136 Wn.2d at
154. Bingham had never disputed Schillings right to be paid out of the
proceeds of sale of Radio Holdings and had included in the contract of
sale a provision guaranteeing Schilling his payment directly by the Buyer.
The Supreme Court found that Radio Holding and Bingham had actually
had the money to fully pay the wage claim but had diverted the promised
payment to cover a separate and personal claim against Bingham

involving sexual harassment and had done so willfully. id at 162.
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The Court approved liability upon Bingham under RCW 49.52.070
and described the fundamental purposes of RCW 49.52.050 as protecting
wages from diminution caused by a willful rebating, underpayment or a
false showing of overpayment. 136 Wn.2d at 159. The Court, perhaps
inadvertently, defined Willful “ only for purposes of RCW 49.52.070 as «
the result of a knowing and intentional action”,i.e. “that the person
knows what he is doing, intends to do what he is doing and is a free
agent.” id at 160. The Court, again interpreting RCW 49.52.070,
addressed exceptions to a finding of liability under RCW 49.52.070,
assuming that Bingham had violated RCW 49.52.050. For purposes of
RCW 49.52.070, the Supreme Court ruled that only two exceptions had
been recognized: 1) Inadvertence; and 2) existence of a bona fide dispute
as to the amount owed or the legal duty to pay the wage claim. id p 160-
162.

The Schilling Court went on to define “bona fide” as “a fairly
debatable dispute over whether all or a portion of the wages must be
paid.” id at 161 (emphasis added). Bona fide was recognized as the
counter-weight to the element of willfulness under RCW 49.52.070. The

Durand court erred in concluding that the dispute over “$150,000.00" was

not bona fide.
The Supreme Court did not decide what it means for an employer

or officer under RCW 49.52.070 to be a “free agent” or whether evidence
32



that he was not a “free agent” would defeat a finding of Willfulness.
Conduct that subjects the person signing the check to criminal prosecution
is financial inability to pay as a matter of law.
It is not a diversion of assets to personal use. By way of example, had the
money in Schilling been subject to federal or state tax withholding, the
decision to not pay Schilling would not have been “willful”.¢
The_Schilling decision is replete with examples of bona fide
disputes. The bar is not set high for holding officers or vice-principals or
employers to be protected from liability under RCW 49.52.070. However,
the Supreme Court did not issue a blanket ruling that financial inability to
pay is never a defense under any circumstances. To the contrary, it ruled
that Bingham’s defense was negated by his own [mis]conduct and his
inability to articulate “a clearly demarcated test for financial inability to
pay”. 136 Wn.2d at 164. Therefore the Court ruled that his inability to pay
was “anything but willful”. id at 164. This rather modest ruling does not
establish a bright line bar for all situations. In Schilling, the financial
inability to pay argument was rejected because the employer failed to
articulate any standard for determining what is “financial inability’ to pay.

136 Wn.2d at 164. RCW 49.52.060, together with RCW 9A.56.060,

6 In the Durand case there was no evidence of any diversion of corporate assets to the
personal benefit of any Defendant; only the allegation of corporate “status(] of being an
officer.
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establishes such a standard. See Appendix, pp 1 and 2. Moreover,
Schilling is specifically limited to a liability claim under RCW 49.52.070
after the willful violation of RCW 49.52.050 has been proven. id at 165.
There was no opinion as to defenses to the liability aspects of RCW
49.52.050. id at 165-166. The Supreme Court left unresolved what
evidence is sufficient to establish the negative of “willfulness”, i.e. in
what circumstances must a Court rule, as a matter of law, that an officer or
employer is not a free agent, and therefore not acting willfully for
purposes of RCW 49.52.050.

This is the legal issue created by the decision of the Trial Court
and now presented for appellate review. There was no proof of a willful
violation of RCW 49.52.050(1) or (2) as that term is defined by the
Supreme Court, which are the only subsections which lead to RCW
49.52.070. The issue of willfulness was disputed by the individual and the
corporate Defendants, and the Court incorrectly rejected any defense
based on an inability to pay.

In Ellerman v Centerpoint Prepress, 143 Wn.2d 514 the Court
focused on the statutory uncertainty created when agents lack the
necessary control over the decision to pay:

The “agency contemplated by the statute requires some power

and/or authority of the alleged agent to make decisions
regarding wages, or the payment or withholding of wages before
the possibility of personal liability can attach.” pp. 521-522.
(emphasis added)

The power and/or authority contemplated by Ellerman does not
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include the authority to violate state criminal laws. RCW 9A.56.060
denies the individual defendants the “power” to have issued a bogus
check. RCW23B.08.420 denies the individual defendants the “authority”
to have done so. A bridge between remedial corporate liability under
RCW 49.52.070 and personal officer liability under RCW 49.52.050 may
be created by piercing the corporate veil. The Durand Complaint does not
seek so to do, nor allege any basis upon which to do so. The Court
rejected any evidence that went to a defense based on a lack of free
agency due to the operation of other Washington laws, both criminal and
civil. By this erroneous interpretation of RCW 49.52.070 and the_Schilling
decision, the Trial Court created a presumption of “willfulness” and hence
“guilt” under RCW 49.52.050 which made the eventual trial a virtual
foregone conclusion of liability.’

A review of the trial record and the testimony of the witnesses called

7 The decision in Ellerman v Centerpoint Prepress, 143 Wn.2d 514 (2001) does not
clarify this unresolved issue of statutory interpretation .Ellerman was again a case
involving a small, one person corporation where the sole shareholder was the Board of
Directors and President. There too the amount of unpaid wages related to past work for
the employer and the amount was not disputed. The only issue presented was who is an
officer, vice-principal or agent for purposes of liability under RCW 49.52.070 and
whether or not the bookkeeper, who lacked check writing authority, could be tagged with
the status of "agent or vice-principal” of the corporation. Inability to pay was not a
defense presented by the bookkeeper.

Ellerman ruled that the legislative history of RCW 49.52.050 argued against
imposing personal liability upon agents, managers or supervisors “ who had no direct
control over the payment of wages." id at 522. In Ellerman no issue was presented of the
superior duty to comply with state criminal laws penalizing the issuance of checks drawn
on accounts lacking in sufficient funds; no issue of the duty under RCW 23B.08.420 to
contest a questionable claim was presented..

Paying money to avoid a threat of personal litigation is not a fiduciary duty of a
corporate officer/director. To do so is simply the misuse of corporate assets to pay
litigation ransom for one's self-interest.

35



by Plaintiff shows that the Court erred in rejecting Defendants’ motion(s)
to dismiss at the close of the case, RP 1224-1226, and in rejecting
Defendants’ Objections to Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law. See RP 1296-1372,passim.

Schilling held that a failure to pay is proper where “approved by
statute”. 136 Wn.2d at 157. RCW 49.52.060 (HR 128, Subsection 2)
specifically neutralizes the force of RCW 49.52.050(1) and (2) where the
decision to withhold payment of any portion of wages is “required” or the
employer is “empowered so to do by state or federal law”. id. RCW
9A.56.060 is a statute that mandates a non-payment by imposing felony
penalties upon any individual who is foolish enough to knowingly issue a
check in payment of a wage claim drawn on insufficient funds. The Trial
Court used evidence of a financial inability to pay as proof of an intent to
“withhold” payment, all without ever actually citing any portion of the
Schilling decision that upholds that strained reading.

Despite this statute, which was enacted as part of HR 128, the Trial

Court refused to acknowledge its existence and relevance. RCW
49.52.070 was treated as a stand alone statute with an inherent
presumption of liability (“guilt”) unless the Defendants could establish a
bona fide dispute as to the amount it had determined was owed to the
Plaintiff as “wages” under a preexisting contract. See Findings of Fact,

page 12, § 6. The Court made no findings that any money was withheld
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with the intent to pay a lower wage than owed. That is an error of law for
which this Court of Appeals should reverse on de novo review.

The uncontested testimony from the Defendants during trial was
that ITI Internet Services, Inc., and HIMC Corp., did not have sufficient
money with which to satisfy the Plaintiff’s disputed wage payment
demand of about $692,708.00. See Testimony of Judy Johnston, RP
1104-1109; Exhibit 70. In that factual context, any attempt by ITI Internet
Services, Inc or HIMC Corp. to have issued a payment check to Plaintiff
would have been returned marked: “Insufficient Funds”. Or, as Jerry
Cornwell called it, a “Hot Check”. RP 992.

The Court erred in denying the legal consequences of issuing a bad
check and perforce refusing to acknowledge that those legal
consequences are a valid defense that supplement the Supreme Court’s
bona fide dispute defense under RCW 49.52.070.

Plaintiff argued and the Court concurred that since inability to pay
is not a valid defense to a claim for wages under RCW 49.52.070, then
any non-payment of any amount that is not subject to a bona fide dispute
is and must, ipso facto, be a knowing and willful violation of RCW
49.52.050. This violates the rule that a criminal violation of RCW
49.52.050 must be affirmatively proven by the Plaintiff. See_ Pope v Univ.
of Washington, 121 Wn.2d 479 at 491, fn. 4 (1993).The Court accepted

this flawed legal method of using a presumption of intent for applying
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RCW 49.52.070. But see: RCW 49.52.080-No presumptions allowed.

It is a central tenet of law and legal interpretation that where two
statues conflict, and one imposes criminal penalties and the other
authorizes a civil suit for damages, the duty of the individual citizen is to
obey the criminal laws of the State of Washington and not do that which
is forbidden. This rule conforms with the decisions in Schilling and
Ellerman. In such circumstances the refusal to issue a check to satisfy a
wage claim cannot constitute a knowing and willful violation of RCW

49.52.050(2).® Appellants contend that a failure to pay, vel non, that is
the result of a lack of sufficient money to cover the check is conduct
mandated by RCW 9A.56.060 and therefore cannot be deemed a
violation of the wage laws. Under the control test of Schilling and the
willfulness requirement of RCW 49.52.050(2) it is a factual question
whether an officer, agent or any other person with “check writing
authority” is able to freely act when the action demanded is proscribed by
affirmative criminal law. The Court did not make this determination.
Its Findings must be read against the Plaintiff’s position. The Court failed
in its duty to conform the various laws of the State of Washington so that

a civil defendant is not facing both criminal liability if he does issue a bad

8 All of the witnesses, including Ronald Ehli, the Plaintiff’s own witness, testified that
under no circumstances would they have issued a bad check in response to Michael
Durand’s or any one else’s demand for payment of a wage claim. See RP1070-1071. See
also testimony of Jerry Cornwell re: A hot check.. RP. 992.
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check and civil/criminal liability if he does not. See RCW 9A.56.060,
App p.3.

The validity of a civil complaint under RCW 49.52.070 is
dependent upon adequately pleading a violation of RCW 49.52.050(1) or
(2).° Employee claims under RCW 49.52.050, which leads to RCW
49.52.070, are subject to the definition of employee in RCW 49.12.005.
See APP-2." The Court’s findings and conclusions express the opinion
that an intent to deprive someone of wages in violation of RCW 49.52.050
may be found based on the withholding of post-termination wages
“without lawful justification or excuse” id.. The Court rejected the
affirmative defenses that were asserted in the Answers to the Complaint,
and the result of its logic was a ruling that the absence of a “lawful
justification” means that the Defendants “knew what they were doing” and
therefore had a criminal intent to violate RCW 49.52.050(2). id. That is a

non sequitur that desecrates the intent of the statute, and the burden of

® The Trial Court erred in denying Defendants' Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss. From
the beginning the Complaint and the Amended Complaint have been testaments to poor
draftsmanship and the misapplication of the Schilling decision to punish as a crime the
simple refusal to issue a check when there are insufficient funds to pay the check on
presentation. The Court disregarded its duty to require the pleading of a lawful claim and
to demand description of a criminal violation of the anti-kickback statute, RCW
49.52.050. A pleading is to be construed most strongly against the pleader. Standard
Finance Co. v Townsend, 1 Wn.2d 274 (1939). All essential elements of the alleged
crime must be included in the charging document. The Durand Complaint, & 2.14 and
page 9, & 3, violates this rule of pleading by alleging only that he was owed money, the
defendants willfully withheld payment, without a bona fide reason, and therefore RCW
49.52.070 establishes a basis for liability. RCW 49.52.050 is the hidden elephant in the
living room.
1 The deferred wages are earned wages within the meaning of RCW 49.46.010(2) and
the decision in Dice v City of Montesano,, 131 Wn. App. 675 (2006).
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proof for a criminal law statute. The Court erred in ruling that not doing
that which a specific law forbids you from doing may be deemed evidence
of free will and the intentional violation of RCW 49.52.070. See Findings
of Fact, 9 22. The Court’s focus on the bona fide dispute issue confused
proof of an affirmative defense under RCW 49.52.070 with the Plaintiff’s

duty to affirmatively prove a criminal violation under RCW 49.52.050.

See Pope v Univ of Washington, supra..

3A. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF RCW 49.52.050 ET. SEQ.
Both RCW 49.52.050 and RCW 49.52.070 were passed in 1939 as

different subsections in a single House Bill, H.B. 128. See APP-107-108.
The statute was intended to criminalize and afford a civil remedy for “the
rebating of wages, underpayment of agreed wages and certain deductions
from wages” id. Section 1 was codified as RCW 49.52.050. Section 3
was codified as RCW 49.52.070. The statute as originally enacted
specifically barred by exclusion the use of any presumptions of willfulness
to establish a violation of RCW 49.52.050(1) or (2). H.B. 128 did include
language at Section 4, codified as RCW 49.52.080 , establishing a
“presumption” but limited the presumption to what is now codified as
RCW 49.52.050(3)(4) and (5), thereby excluding RCW 49.52.050(1)(2)
from any permissible use of any presumption to establish criminal conduct
and hence the potential for civil liability. “Inclusio unius est exclusio

alterius” is the applicable rule of statutory interpretation. The
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presumption language was added as an amendment to the original bill by
Representative Henry. See APP-111. A violation of Subsections (3),(4)
and (5) can support a presumption of willfulness. A non-payment of
wages contrary to any contractual duty to pay does not support such a
presumption Qf a willful violation of Subsections (1) and (2) . RCW
49.52.050 requires the Plaintiff to affirmatively prove that the Defendant:
(1) collected or received a rebate of any part of wages theretofore
paid to such employee;
> (2) Willfully and with intent to deprive, paid the employee a lower
wage than the wage the employer was obligated to pay by contract.
In this case, Plaintiff ceased working and ceased being entitled to
receive a regular paycheck on or about February 21, 2006, ten days
before either Jerry Cornwell or Judy Johnston were elected to the Board of
Directors and became authorized by the shareholders to exercise any
authority to pay bills, wages or any other claim against HIMC or ITI
Internet Services, Inc. Plaintiff received no further wages after that date
or any payment that could be deemed a partial wage payment within the
meaning of RCW 49.52.050(2). That was no claim in the Complaint of
any payment of a rebate. As the evidence showed, the first time the
Defendants Cornwell and Johnston even saw the two employment

contracts was in about July, 2006 after a demand for payment of the wage-

termination claim and other fanciful wages were set forth by Plaintiff’s
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counsel.

Plaintiff did do work for which he was paid less than his contract
required. From about September 30, 2005 through February 21, 2006.
See Exhibit # 39, RP 205-267; 566; 637-638; 907: testimony of Michael
Durand. The decision to pay him less than he was otherwise entitled to
was a decision made by Ronald Ehli. id. However, any claim under RCW
49.52.070 for double damages for this action was affirmatively waived by
Plaintiff when he voluntarily agreed to defer, albeit temporarily, the
payment of this portion of his agreed wages, and declined to name Ronald
Ehli as a Defendant. See RCW 49.52.070. See Exhibit 71: Plaintiff
informing his attorney not to name Ron Ehli as a Defendant."

Plaintiff agreed to defer wages so long as the corporate employers’
were in financial distress. RP 358-359. Given the Plaintiff’s agreement to
defer, those past due wages cannot be the subject of a claim under RCW
49.52.070 against the Defendants Cornwell and Johnston. Plaintiff is
estopped by his own actions from suing the corporate defendants and/or

these individual officer-defendants under RCW 49.52.070 for a wrongful

! The Trial Court denied Defendants Rule 12(b)(7) Motion to have Ron Ehli declared an
essential party under CR Rule 19(a) without whom complete relief cannot be given. See
Order CP 271-273. Its reason is unclear. Perhaps it felt influenced by the Expedited
Trial Schedule to not allow anything that might "complicate" the trial. However, the
Court also declined to formally dismiss the promissory estoppel claim Plaintiff filed
based on the conduct of Ron Ehli, a non-party, yet which claim was barred as a claim for
relief by the signing of the March 24, 2005 Employment contract. See_Klinke v Famous
Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc., 94 Wn.2d 255, 261, fn. 4 (1980);_Spectrum Glass v PUD of
Snohomish, 129 Wn.App. 303, 317 (2005): "The doctrine of promissory estoppel does
not apply where a contract governs."
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failure to pay that which he agreed to defer. He may still sue for that
payment under RCW 49.48.010, et.seq. as an employment contract claim.

3B. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WERE NOT EMPLOYERS
FOR PURPOSES OF RCW 49.52.070

An officer or director cannot be held liable under RCW 49.52.050
and RCW 49.52.070 simply for being an officer or director. The
Complaint fails to allege any conduct by Defendants Johnston or Cornwell
that brings them within the scope of the term “Employer” as used in
RCW 49.52.050 or .070. The definition for employer is taken from RCW
49.48.082(5) and RCW 49.12.005(3)(b). The definition requires that, to
be an “employer”, one must first “employ one or more employees”. id.
Neither Johnston or Cornwell satisfied that definition. Neither individual
had employed Michael Durand, who was terminated prior to the
Defendants taking up their positions as President and Secretary of the two
corporate employers. This definition of “employer” accompanies the
definition for employee set forth in RCW 49.12.005(4): “Employee”
means an employee who is employed in the business of the employee’s
employer...’. Under these two statutory definitions, Michael Durand was
not an employee of either Jerry Cornwell or Judy Johnston. See
Appendix, p 2.

The foregoing statutory definition, which limits the scope of RCW

49.52.050 by excluding agent liability, conforms with the decision in
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Dickens v Alliance Analytical Lab., 127 Wn. App. 433 (2005) that in

order to hold an agent liable under RCW 49.52.070, the Plaintiff must first
pierce the corporate veil, or establish an alter ego identity between the
corporate employer and the officer of the corporation, as in Schilling.
HIMC had a three person Board of Directors elected pursuant to Court
Order to remove the previous tainted election which the Superior Court,
per Hon. Thomas Felnagle, had ruled was the product of fraudulent
activities by Ronald Ehli and Pamela Ehli.

Based on the case law, and the specific language in RCW
23B.08.300(4) and 23B.08.420(4) the officers and directors of HIMC and
ITI Internet Services, Inc. should have been deemed immune from
personal liability unless they had breached a fiduciary duty or unless they
functioned as the alter-ego of the corporations. Plaintiff did not allege in
his Complaint either of these factors. Plaintiff offered no evidence and the
Court made no findings that the corporate veil should be pieMorgan v

Burks, 93 Wn.2d 580 (1980); Dickens v Alliance Analytical Laboratories,

127 Wn. App. 433 (2005); Meisel v M&N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.,

97 Wn.2d 403 (1982); Norhawk Invest, v Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.,

61 Wn. App. 395 (1991). The corporate identity shield cannot be
disregarded unless “the corporation has been intentionally used to violate
or evade a duty owed to another”. Morgan v Burks, 93 Wn. 2d at 585-587.

This rule requires proof of two elements: 1) intentional use of the
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corporate form to violate or evade a duty; and 2) disregard must be
necessary and required to prevent unjustified loss to the injured party.

Meisel v M&N Mod. Hydraulic, 97 Wn.2d at 410-411. The Complaint

fails to allege that either Defendant 1) intentionally used the corporate
form to violate or evade a duty; or 2) that piercing the corporate veil is
necessary to prevent an unjustified loss to the Plaintiff. See Complaint,
passim. There was no proof of this at trial, either.

Harm alone, and the fact that the corporate employers lacked
sufficient financial assets to pay the wage claim does not establish a basis
for finding an unjustified loss and hence disregarding the corporate veil to

go after individual officers and directors. See Morgan v Burks, supra, at

589; Norhawk Investments, supra, at 400; Meisel, supra at 410-411."

The Court erred in summarily disregarding and dismissing the
relevance of the Defendants' Affirmative Defenses which raised these
statutory issues.

As stated in Krendl: Piercing the Corporate Veil: Focusing the
Inquiry, 55 Denver L.J.. 1 (1978):

A fundamental tenet of Anglo-American law is the concept that a
corporation will ordinarily be treated as a legal entity separate

2The Krendl article was cited with approval by the Supreme Court in Meisel v M&N
Modern Hydraulic Press, 97 wn.2d 403,410 (1982). There is a contradiction between the
Supreme Court's decision in Meisel that the lack of sufficient money to pay a corporate
debt is not a sufficient reason to pierce the corporate veil in order to hold individual
officers or shareholders liable for the debt and the Trial Court's ruling that insufficient
funds is, per se, sufficient proof of a criminal intent to deprive an employee of his wages
to hold individual officers liable for the debt.

45



from its shareholders. The shareholders can thus confidently
commit limited capital to the corporation with the assurance that
they will have no personal liability for the corporation’s debts. ...
[i]t is based on the economic policy that shareholders should be
encouraged to commit limited amounts of capital to an endeavor
which might be too risky for direct individual involvement.
Corporate limited liability is fundamental to the law of every
jurisdiction in the United States. 55 Denver L.J. at 1-2.

RCW 49.52.050 however is a criminal statute, not a civil liability
statute per se. A separate statute or subsection creates civil liability. See
RCW 49.52.070. Under the statute, the failure or inability of a corporation
to pay wages is not ipso facto a criminal act that can then be imputed to a
corporation’s officers and directors and for which civil liability may be
imposed. RCW 49.52.050 (1) or (2) do not create liability based on

agency status or company title, per se. Dickens v Alliance Analytical

Laboratories, LLC, 127 Wn.App. 433 (2005) (“An agent is not liable for

acts he has taken in his representative capacity”.) Otherwise, the
corporation stands as an impenetrable barrier or shield against such a
claim. See Meisel supra. Dickens v Alliance Analytical Laboratories,
LLC, 127 W. App. 433 at 440. This is especially true where the
corporation is a publicly traded legal entity with hundreds of share
holders. As stated in Dickens v Alliance Analytical Laboratories, LLC:
“Therefore in order to reach Mr. Lukehart personally, the employees must
pierce the corporate veil....”

There was no evidence of a criminal violation of the anti-kickback
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statute, RCW 49.52.050. The judgment for damages under RCW
49.52.070, together with attorney’s fees and interest, should be vacated
and dismissed.

4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DAMAGES
UNDER THE APRIL 18, 2005 CONTRACT; THE JUDGMENT
AWARD AGAINST THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS FOR
BREACH OF CONTRACT SHOULD BE VACATED

The Trial Court concluded as a matter of fact that only the terms of
the April 18, 2005 2™ Employment contract should be enforced and whiéh
should serve as the basis for determining damages for termination and
breach of contract. This conclusion was against the substantial weight of
the evidence and is contrary to the intent of the Plaintiff himself. The
judgment award is the result of misreading and an improper reformulation
of the contract terms, and the Court’s improper effort to resolve
ambiguities between the two employment agreements by disregarding the
agreements in the 1* contract of March 24, 2005, and the intent of the
Plaintiff to be bound by and benefit from the terms of the 1* contract.

The Court found that the March 24, 2005 contract between HIMC
and Plaintiff was a “job offer”. See Findings, § 2. See Exhibit 2. That
finding is not supported by and is contradicted by the testimony of the
Plaintiff, Michael Durand. Durand had insisted on certain terms in his

employment agreement. On March 24, 2005 he got what he wanted in the

form of Exhibit 2. That intent was disregarded by the Trial Court and its
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effort to lean in favor of awarding Plaintiff, qua employee, the largest sum
possible under any reasoning that was suggested by Plaintiff in his post-
termination revisionary history of the two employment contracts. There are
ambiguities caused by the different wording used, and the sloppy
construction by Virgil Llapitan who used an older, computer stored,
employment agreement to formalize the terms originally set forth in the
March 24, 2005 Agreement. See testimony of Virgil Llapitan, TR. 879.
Contrary to the Court’s findings of fact about the efficacy and
purpose of the April 18, 2005 Agreement, Michael Durand as late as
November 18, 2005 considered the terms of the 1* Agreement dated
March 24, 2005 to be controlling. See Exhibit 3C: Durand memo to
Melissa Duthie, CEO for ITI Internet Services, Inc. APP-77. There
Plaintiff refers to his “original employment agreement” signed March 24,
2005 and the “more professional agreement” signed April 18, 2005. Mr.
Durand own words support the conclusion that the later agreement was
understood by Plaintiff as continuing but not changing the terms of the
original agreement. In his November 18, 2005 memo, Plaintiff still refers
to himself as an employee of HIMC Corp. This contradicts the Court’s
Findings of Fact, p 3. Y4, that Plaintiff was hired only by ITI Internet
Services, Inc. Plaintiff even testified about the importance of [pretend]
appearances to promote his work for HIMC Corp. TR 1038-1039. This

further comports with Plaintiff’s description of the results of his work for
48



HIMC/ITI when he falsely sought to portray a growth of business under his
leadership. TR 261-262; 461; 471-475. The Court accepted this biased and
self-serving rendition of events relating to the issue of contract
interpretation to justify its incorrect favoritism for the 2™ employment
agreement. The Court erred in accepting post-hoc rationalizations by the
Plaintiff to revise the two contracts and to enforce in an unreasonable
manner the terms of the 2™ contractual agreement.

1. The lawsuit was generated by the signing of two contractual documents,
and the ambiguities which that engendered. The Court erred in ruling
against two interacting contracts, in which the 2™ contract should have
been interpreted as an expression of the 1% employment contract. The Court
incorrectly found that although two contracts were signed, it was the intent
of the parties that Plaintiff be an employee of ITI Internet Services, Inc.,
and not HIMC Corp. Findings of Fact, page 3, § 4.

2. The Court found that Plaintiff voluntarily agreed to a temporarily
reduced salary payment in September, 2005, which reduction continued
until Plaintiff’s termination on February 21, 2006. id q 7. Based on Exhibit
3C, the Court should also have found that the relocation assistance of
$20,000.00 which the Court deemed a “bonus” was also deferred.
Therefore the $20,000.00 cannot be the subject of a RCW 49.52.070
penalty for non-payment.

3. The Court found that Plaintiff was entitled to certain benefits arising
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from the April 18, 2005 employment contract with ITI Internet Services,
Inc. Findings at § 9. The Court erased the March 24, 2005 from the
employment relationship and any duty to reconcile the ambiguities in the
two agreements by referencing the 1* contract and considering the intent of
the parties as expressed in that original contract. See Berg v Hudesman,
115 Wn.2d 657 (1990). This approach of the Trial Court then led it to find
that the purpose of the 2™ Agreement dated April 18, 2005 was to finalize
the terms of employment, thereby replacing any now inconsistent terms
contained within the 1* Contract, upon which Mr. Durand had relied in
terminating his prior employment and moving to Tacoma, Washington.
Findings 915. The Court disregarded the substantial contradictory evidence
from both Virgil Llapitan and Plaintiff Durand that as late as November 18,
2005 Plaintiff still considered the March 24™ Contract to be the operative
Agreement.

4.The Court found that the terms of Mr. Durand’s 2™ contract were
intended to make his employment terms consistent with those of other
upper management personnel, specifically, Ron Ehli and Virgil Llapitan.
Findings 9§ 15. The Court did not identify wherein lies such consistency,
and the documents themselves contradict and expose the fallacy of such a
conclusion. Compare: Exhibits 3A, 14, and 62. The lack of support for so
many of the Court’s findings and conclusions leads to an assessment that

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are a capricious product of an
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arbitrary bias against the employer entities.
5. The Court further found that under 4.6 of the 2™ Contract, Plaintiff was
to receive all remaining compensation due under a five year contract
($618,750.00). This meant that the contract was interpreted to obligate ITI
Internet Services, Inc to pay the employee immediately for the entire
remainder of his five year contract ($12,500.00 x 49.5) whom it had
terminated because it lacked sufficient assets to continue to employ him for
the remainder of his five (5) year term, paying him at only the monthly rate
of $12,500.00.
6. The Court further found that under the terms of the 2™ contract, Plaintiff
was entitled to receive a 10% bonus of $15,000.00. id § u=. Its ruling
altered the language of the contract and the common understanding of the
term “bonus”. See TR 1049-1051
7. The Court further found that under the terms of the 2™ contract, Plaintiff
was entitled to receive $20,000.00 for relocation assistance or as a “signing
bonus”.id 17.
8. The Court further found that upon termination, Plaintiff was entitled to
receive his deferred salary totaling $38,958.26. id § 18. Defendants do not
appeal from this aspect of the decision under RCW 49.48.030.

The Court’s findings of fact are not supported by a substantial or
even reasonable quantum of evidence. The findings directly disregard the

stated intent of the parties to the 2™ contract of employment that both
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contracts must be read and interpreted together. See Durand’s testimony,
RP 364-365; 390-391; 405; 482; 594. The Trial Court made ineffective
applicable terms of the 1* Contract, contrary to the wording of the

Agreements and the agreement of the parties. Bogomolov v Lake

VillasCondo Ass’n, 131 Wn. App. 353 (2006). The Findings disregard the
conduct of the Plaintiff who began to perform his employment duties under
the terms of the 1* contract only. As Michael Durand and Virgil Llapitan
testified, it was their understanding that the 2™ contract would effectuate
the terms of the 1* contract. RP 850. The Court’s findings and conclusions
erase the 1* contract, and disregard any ambiguities in the 2™ contract that
would be resolved by applying the terms of the 1* contract and the stated
intent of the parties.

The Court violated the basic rule of contract interpretation by
modifying the explicit language of the 2™ contract to import terms that
were not part of the written contract(s) nor evidenced by the objective
manifestations of the parties. Wells Trust by Horning v Grand Cent. Sauna
& Hot Tub, 62 Wn.App. 593 (1991). The result was the creation of an
unreasonable contract lacking in rationality and based on judicial
modification by exclusion or negation of relevant terms. See e.g. Warner v
Design & Build Homes Inc. 128 Wn. App. 34 (2005). The Court below
erred by recognizing a meaning and resolving the ambiguities to produce a

result that does not fulfill the purpose of the employment agreement, and
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leads to an absurd conclusion. See Washington Practice Series, Vol 25:
Contract Law, Sec. 5.5, text and fn. 14, citing Forest Marketing Enterprises |
v State Dept. fo Natural Resources, 125 Wn. App. 126 (2005). According
to Plaintiff’s trial testimony under the April 18, 2005 contract he had the
guaranteed right under his negotiated contract to receive five years of
payment, less amounts already paid, regardless of the date of his early
termination. The Trial Court found in effect that if Plaintiff had been
terminated one day or one hour after beginning work on April 18, 2005 he
would have been entitled to the remainder of the five years of ‘payment
allegedly guaranteed in his contract regardless of what he was doing or
what he had done to perform work or render any service to HIMC Corp. or
ITT Internet Services.

Plaintiff himself had insisted that he receive a severance package
that would coordinate with the number of months of his actual
employment, up to a maximum of ten months of severance pay. RP 326;
586-587. This was specifically negotiated with HIMC Corp. and Virgil
Llapitan. RP. 844-851. Plaintiff wanted that protection in his new
agreement with HIMC before he would give notice and terminate his then
employment with Brach’s Confectionary. RP. 323-324. The meaning and
effect of this specific language dictated by Plaintiff was muddied up by the
vague and ambiguous language used in the 2™ Agreement, § 4.2.

In a further misreading of the 2™ Contract, the new language does
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not state that all of the remaining term will be paid upon termination. That
would mean that if Plaintiff worked for one week or even one day, and was
then terminated for poor performance, or insufficient revenues to pay him
at the agree upon rate, he would then be able to demand full payment for
five years of non-work. That is not an employment contract in which
work is exchanged for payment, it is a corporate give-away to an insider. It
is an unreasonable interpretation of the contract language. Instead, the
Court should have interpreted 9 4.6 as the language provides. Upon
termination “Durand shall receive compensation from the remaining
contract term upon termination.” “Compensation from” is different from
“compensation of”” which is the new language imported into the
Agreement by the Trial Court. In the context of the just concluded March
23, 2005 contract, the actual language means that the month for month
severance package will be paid out of the remainder of the contract up to
the maximum of ten months.

In Dice v City of Montesano, 131 Wn.App. 675 (2006) the Court of
Appeals defined “wages’” under RCW 49.48.030 by referring to the
definition at RCW 49.46.010: “Wage” means compensation due to an
employee by reason of employment’. 131 Wn. App. 675 at 689 Severance
pay was defined as “remuneration for the service rendered during the
period covered by the agreement.” and includes any type of compensation

due “by reason of employment”. id. In Dice the Court declined to construe
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the employment agreement in a manner that would create “an absurd
result”, 131 Wn. App. at 687. "* Because the termination payments were
tied to both actual work performed and the salary level at the time of
termination, the Court deemed the termination clause a “wage” benefit
within the meaning of RCW 49.46.010(2). In the instant case, the Trial
Court rejected a contract interpretation that tied severance payments to
work performed and replaced it with an interpretation that created a
severance benefit based on the number of months remaining in the
contract during which no work is performed (2™ Contract according to
Plaintiff, and the Court).

The Court further erred by modifying the terms of the 2™
Agreement to characterize the $20,000.00 “Relocation Assistance” as a
signing bonus. There is no factual support for that conclusion. It disregards
the plain wording of both contracts. The April 18, 2005 agreement does
have a signing bonus section, Y 4.4. Plaintiff testified that he did in fact

receive this signing bonus of stock, not money. The distinction in the two

13 The Court was informed that if a check had been issued for about the $692,708.00
demanded as "wages" by Plaintiff and the check had bounced due to insufficient funds,
then both Cornwell and Johnston would have faced the following personal liabilities
created now by their own affirmative misconduct: 1) criminal prosecution under RCW
9A.56.060; 2) civil suit by Michael Durand for fraud and misrepresentation; 3) civil suit
under RCW 23B.08.300 for breach of fiduciary duties by Michael Durand as an HIMC
shareholder and by any other shareholder, such as Pamela Ehli, for having knowingly
issued a bad check and thereby damaged the reputation of HIMC/ITI and exposed the
corporations to criminal prosecution under RCW 9A.56.060. TR 991-992; 1098-1101.
See also Defendants' Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.

This meets the definition of an "absurd result".
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paragraphs is inconsistent with the Court’s arbitrary and careless merging
of the two distinct provisions. § 4.5 specifically states that the moving costs
of up to $20,000.00 is for a specific purpose, i.e. relocation assistance. The
1** contract did contain language about a $20,000.00 signing bonus, but that
was tied to the issuance of a Private Placement Memorandum (APPM’)
which never occurred. As Plaintiff testified, unless the PPM was issued, he
was not entitled to a $20,000.00 signing bonus. RP 330.

The Court disregarded the terms of the contract and the testimony
of Virgil Llapitan that Plaintiff never submitted any receipts to support his
claim that he had incurred any expenses in relocating. RP 349-350.
Plaintiff testified that there are no receipts because he never submitted any.
Mr. Llapitan testified that he understood this paragraph in its normal
business usage. That is, if you incur moving expenses up to $20,000.00,
then account for them and submit a claim for reimbursement. RP.841-842.
This conduct, and the language itself show that the Court’s conclusion of
law that under the April 18, 2005 Contract Plaintiff was entitled to a
relocation/signing bonus of $20,000.00 is against the substantial weight of
the evidence and should be vacated. The judgment should be reduced
accordingly.

The Court further erred by modifying the term of the 2™ Agreement
to create a right to a 10% annual bonus where no such right was agreed to

by the parties. 4 4.2 uses confusing language about a 10% minimum
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guaranteed bonus for 2005, followed by language that states the bonus
“shall be determined in the discretion of the Board of Directors”. The
Board never voted to approve a 10% bonus for Michael Durand. Instead
the Court found or concluded that this clause of the 2" Agreement should
be read as granting a mandatory bonus regardless of any decision to the
contrary by the Board of Directors. The Court further abused its authority
by arbitrarily pegging the bonus at 10%. There is no explanation or finding
of fact to support selecting a 10% bonus vs. a larger bonus up to the
“Maximum 25%"” ceiling created by 9§ 4.2. Once the authority of the Board
of Directors is nullified, there is no rationale for choosing any particular
bonus, and the Court exhibits an arbitrary and capricious decision-making
capacity by blithely agreeing to Plaintiff’s post-termination effort to obtain
more than he was entitled to under this paragraph in his 2™ Agreement."
The Judgment awarding Plaintiff a $15,000.00 annual bonus should
be vacated and reduced accordingly.
5. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ITS

AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND FAILED TO SEGREGATE
OUT WORK DONE ON UNSUCCESSFUL CLAIMS AND

' Under the Court's inconsistent reasoning and contract modification, the 10% bonus is
not even moored to Plaintiff's actual salary, since his employment began on April 18,
2005 and he worked during that first year a total of only 8.5 months. His actual wage
payment was only $106,250.00 for FY 2005, not $150,000.00 ($12,500.00/mo. x 10.5
months). Even if the Court"s interpretation of the contract had been accurate, its
mathematical calculations were flawed. The Court granted a bonus that is determined at
year's end based on a fictitious employment term of twelve months. The Court’s disregard
of the contract language affected each of the contract issues presented in this case, and
establishes a pattern of disregard leading to flawed factual decision making and flawed
contract interpretation as a matter of law.
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THEORIES

The Trial Court erred in awarding Plaintiff attorney’s fees for 290.7
hours of work, and in granting Plaintiff a 1.5 multiplier for all work
performed. The Court failed to segregate out work done on unsuccessful
claims and theories. Both decisions were an abuse of discretion and in
contradiction of the lodestar methodology. The total number of hours
awarded failed to segregate for unsuccessful claims, and incorrectly
awarded time for the unsuccessful effort to obtain double damages under
RCW 49.52.070. An inability to collect post-judgment is not a proper basis
upon which to award a multiplier for the earlier work done to secure the
judgment.

Plaintiff was successful in obtaining an award, albeit flawed,
against the two corporate defendants, HIMC corp. and ITI Internet
Services, Inc. under Claim 3 of his Amended Complaint, which
encompassed all that he had sought in his Claim. It totaled $692,708.00.
and was comprised of four distinct elements. See supra. Plaintiff was,
however, unsuccessful in several aspects of this broad litigation effort.
The unsuccessful included his initial filing of improper and legally
baseless claims against the two individual defendants, the unsuccessful
effort to obtain a grand doubling of all of his $692,708.00 wage claim
demand against all four of the Defendants pursuant to RCW 49.52.070.

Further, Plaintiff had filed his three claims against all of the four named
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defendants, for which he had sought joint and several liability, as well as
against the spouses of the two individual defendants. All claims against
the spouse of Jerry Cornwell were dismissed. Judy Johnston’s spouse was
deceased. In response to Defendants’ Motion for summary Judgment and
Dismissal of claims, the Court ordered the dismissal against all
Defendants of Claim #2 for Promissory Estoppel. The Court ordered the
dismissal of the Claim #1 for Breach of contract against the two individual
Defendants-Cornwell and Johnston, and their Spouses, and the marital
communities. The Complaint, on its face, was derelict in having filed
these two claims. At the close of the case, the Court denied judgment
against the wife of Defendant Cornwell on the sole remaining claim
against Jerry Cornwell for intentional withholding of wages in violation
of RCW 49.52.050. All three claims against her were thus dismissed.
Further, at the close of the case the Court denied any claim for liability
and damages against the two individual defendants under RCW 49.48.030
which represented the first part of the two-part Claim #3, and the ultimate

bulk of the damages award ($692,708.00 vs. $150,000.00 x 2).(15 Finally,

15 Claim #3 is a statutory wage withholding claim. Given the Court's ruling, the claim is
either an example of poor draftsmanship which merged what should have been two
distinct claims under two distinct statutes, viz: RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.070; or if
the claims are interrelated such that a violation of the former is a necessary legal
precondition to liability under the later, the Court erred in imposing liability and double
damages against the two individual defendants qua officers after concluding that they
were not liable as "employers" with any legal duty to personally pay Plaintiff under RCW
49.48.030. The Court appears to have accepted their agency status as a valid defense to a
claim under RCW 49.48.030 and then wrongfully rejected that same agency defense to a
claim under RCW 49.52.070. See Meisel and Dice decisions.
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the Court denied Plaintiff’s claim against the two individual defendants
for double damages totaling $1,385,416.00 ($692,708.00 x 2). It then also
ruled that the individual defendants and the corporate defendants had had
a bona fide dispute and had acted correctly in contesting Plaintiff’s claim
for a 10% bonus of $15,000.00; relocation payments of $20,000.00; and
severance payments for anything more than the 10 months, or
$125,000.00, guaranteed under the March 24, 2005 1* Employment
Agreement ($493,750.00 or approximately 39.5 months x $12,500 per
month)

In this litigation environment the lodestar method used by the Trial
Court was 290.7 hours x $450.00 per hour. The Court erroneously
awarded Plaintiff $130,815.00 for attorney’s fees, jointly and severally,
covering all work done on all claims against all defendants. See
November 21, 2007 Judgment Against HIMC Corp., ITT Internet
Services, Inc., Judy Morton Johnston, Jerry Cornwell, and his Marital
Community. CP 746-748; See also November 21, 2007 Judgment against
HIMC Corp. and ITT Internet Services, Inc, CP 743-745.[16] It further

granted Plaintiff a 1.5 multiplier on the fee claim, which erroneously

'5The Court did deduct 21.5 hours of time spent prior to November 20, 2006, the date
identified in the billing records as the date of preparation and filing of the original
Complaint, from its lodestar calculation as time spent pre-litigation and therefore not
authorized under the terms of RCW 49.48.030. See Dice v City of Monsanto, 131
Wn.App. 675, 691-692 (Div. II, 2006). This victory was made somewhat pyrrhic by the
Court's decision to then grant a 1.5 multiplier to the remaining hours it allowed for
compensation.
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increased the hourly rate of compensation. This increased the fee award by
$43,605.00 from $87,210 to $130,815.00 and compounded its improper
calculation of the reasonable hours. In doing so it disregarded its duties to
segregate the successful claims from the unsuccessful. The Court
disregarded the well-known and applicable rules for attorney fee claims by
declining to remove from the lodestar formula that time which Plaintiff’s
counsel used to litigate the foregoing unsuccessful claims and to
unsuccessfully draft and defend a defective Complaint and Amended
Complaint which wrongfully asserted claims against innocent parties. See
supra. It disregarded the accepted and oft-repeated cautionary language
from the Supreme Court that a fee multiplier should be granted sparingly
and only in extraordinary circumstances. Instead the Court adopted
Plaintiff’s fee claim theory that because the claims had been contested and
because the Defendants did not have the money to pay the judgment,
successful collection in the future would prove difficult. Ergo, Plaintiff
was entitled to a greater hourly rate for the work it had already done to
accomplish a successful result of a Judgment(s)

The judgment or award of attorney’s fees should be vacated.
Defendants contend that the total award should be no more than a
maximum of $70,110.00 (not $82,410.00), using a lodestar of $300.00 per
hour, but for only a maximum compensable total of 233.7 hours (not

274.7 hrs.). See infra.
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A successful litigant claiming statutory attorney’s fees is obligated
to allocate his fee claim to exclude time spent on unsuccessful litigation
efforts. See Kastanis v Educ. Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d 483,
501-502 (1993)(Plaintiff required to segregate its attorney’s fees between
successful and unsuccessful claims that allow for award of fees); Accord:
Bowers v TransAmerica Title Ins., 100 Wn.2d 581, 600 (1983) (In
calculating the fee, the court must discount any duplicated or wasted effort
by the attorneys); Nordstrom v Tampourlos, 107 Wn.2d 735, 743 (1987);

Hensley v Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 324 (1983). The Court erred in not

segregating and awarding attorney’s fees pursuant to RCW 49.48.030 for
time spent obtaining this judgment for termination pay, a non-wage
contract benefit, even assuming, arguendo, that the Court’s contract
interpretation was correct. see Dice v City of Montesano, 131 Wn. App.
675 at 690: Attorney had satisfied requirement that he segregate time
spent on unsuccessful theories, including segregating time spent on double
damages claim under RCW 49.52.070.

Based on the applicable statutes, any fee award should have been
granted only under RCW49.48.030, not RCW 49.52.070, and then against
only the corporate Defendants. See infra. On the later statute, the
Defendants, collectively, were the substantially prevailing party(ies).
Indeed, the $150,000.00 awarded under RCW 49.52.070 does not merit

any award of fees or costs, since the Court found that that amount was
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conceded early on based on its review of pre-litigation settlement offers
from Defendants. Therefore it did not warrant any of the extensive amount
of time spent by counsel for the Plaintiff during the litigation. Under
RCW 49.48.030 the only liable parties are the two corporate defendants,
HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet Services. Therefore the Court further erred
in awarding joint and several liability against all four defendants for work
done against only the corporate defendants for the fee claim under RCW
49.48.030, and in failing to partition the fee award against the two
individual defendants for whatever work was done against them to prove
the claim under RCW 49.52.070.6.
6. THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING JOINT AND SEVERAL
LIABILITY AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FOR
100% OF THE ATTORNEY’S FEES

The Trial Court abused it discretion and erred in imposing
judgment for 100% of the attorney’s fees upon the individual defendants,
Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston, and violating the various decisional
rules mandating an allocation of attorney’s fees. See RP 1320-1345;
1392-1393.

With all due respect to the Trial Court, it acted in a biased and
arbitrary fashion by first refusing to follow the lodestar rule of Bowers
that time spent on unsuccessful efforts should be excised from the fee

calculation formula. It then exacerbated its error by concurring with

Plaintiff’s argument that because it would be difficult to collect the
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judgment from HIMC and/or ITI Internet Services, Inc., the individual
Defendants should be deemed jointly and severally liable for the
judgment. Such an argument is covered in self-interest, and violates the
principle that attorney’s fees are for obtaining a result, i.e. a judgment.
Work done that does not contribute to that result may not be the subject of
a statutory award of fees under RCW 49.52.070 or RCW 49.48.030.

The ratio that the Court should have applied to the total fee claim
of $130.815.00 in determining how much of the wor_k is properly allocated
to the individual defendants was 43.3 % of the total award
($300,000/$692,708 = 0.433). Therefore, the judgment for attorney’s fees
as to the individual Defendants should have been no more than
$56,642.90.

However, this total is itself also excessive given the Court’s
erroneous and arbitrary imposition of judgment under RCW 49.52.070 for
$300,000.00 rather than $150,000.00. See supra. If the damages under
RCW 49.52.070 against the individual defendants are reduced to
$150,000.00, then the allocation for attorney’s fees should be reduced to
the total ($130,815.00) x 21.65%. The fees awarded against the individual
defendants should have been no more than $28,326.86. [17]

This appeal analysis is corroborated by the 21.65% allocation

17 This analysis is without wavier of Defendants’ objection to the underlying grant of
$130,815.00 as the fee award based on the incorrect use of a 1.5 multiplier. See supra.
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formula proposed by Plaintiff and accepted by the Court to determine
what portion of prejudgment interest should be allocated to the individual
defendants. See Judgment #2, APP-68. Thus the Corporate Judgment
imposed a prejudgment interest amount of $143,475.99 against the two
corporate employers. APP-66. The second judgment against the
individual defendants imposed only a “pro-rata share of prejudgment
interest” totaling $31,062.55. APP-69. That amount is exactly 21.65% of
the total.

7. THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A FEE MULTIPLIER OF
12 The adoption of a fee multiplier was also an abuse of discretion

which violated the rules stated in Bowers v Transamerica Title ins. Co.,

100 Wn.2d 581 (1983) and Mahler v Szucs, 111 Wn.2d 1235 (1998).

Multipliers are not favored under Washington law and should be allowed
only in rare circumstances. “Rare Circumstances” is a conclusion of law
based on two factors: 1) the contingent nature of success; and 2) in
exceptional circumstances the exceptional nature of the work performed.
However, simply successfully and competently litigating a case does not
justify the award of a “quality multiplier”. Travis v Washington

Horsebreeders Ass’n, 111 Wn.2d 396, 411 (1988). It is assumed without

need for extensive argument that the Trial Court will exercise its judicial
role to make specific findings of fact that would support any decision to

award a multiplier. As pointed out in the Bowers decision, the risk factor
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is an issue that is evaluated as of the time the litigation is commenced. If a
risk factor is applicable then the Trial Court erred in not applying the

standards set forth in Bowers and in cases such as Pham v City of Seattle,

151 Wn.2d 527 (2007). As was pointed out to the Trial Court, success on
at least the RCW 49.48.030 claim was always assured given Defendants’
claim that wages should be awarded under the specific and limiting
provisions of the 1* Employment contract. The Trial Court’s reasoning, if
it was adopting the argument(s) offered by Plaintiff, departed from

controlling case law. See, e.g. Bowers v Transamerica Ins. Co., 100

Wn.2d at 599: Multiplier warranted where Plaintiff had exceptionally
difficult task of overturning or limiting controlling legal authority;
Somsak v Criton Technologies/Health Tecna, 113 Wn. App. 84 (2002) at
98-99 (multiplier warranted given the significant risk of defeat)

The lodestar fee is normally presumed to adequately compensate
the attorney for his work, in accordance with his fee agreement.
Henningsen v Worldcom, Inc. 102 Wn. App. 828, 847 (2000). In this case
Plaintiff declined to produce a copy of the Retainer Agreement or to claim
that it was a contingency fee case. Therefore the Trial Court should have
assumed it was an hourly fee case for which the factors warranting any
kind of multiplier had to be established by Plaintiff. Plaintiff failed to do
this, and the Court erred in granting a multiplier of 1.5. There was nothing

“exceptional” about this wage claim case, either in the quality of work
66



performed or in the factual complexity of the claims. See Xieng v Peoples

Nat’l Bank, 63 Wn. App. 572, 587 (1991). Plaintiff implicitly
acknowledged this when he filed his lawsuit and requested an expedited
discovery schedule.

In the instant case the Trial Court expressed a decision granting a
multiplier without any findings that Plaintiff’s counsel had confronted and
surpassed the criteria that would justify a multiplier. An examination of
the oral argument on the Motion for Award of Fees and Costs reveals that
the factor that the Court apparently relied upon was the claim that it would
be difficult to collect any judgment because the Defendants lacked
sufficient money and because the Defendants had contested the allegations
in the Complaint and would likely appeal the decision awarding judgment.

See Plaintiff’s Motion for Fees and Costs, CP 566-600. Under Bowers,

100 Wn.2d at 598-599, the multiplier adjustment based on a risk factor
ends and does not apply to time spent in obtaining the fees themselves.
The Trial court erred in granting a multiplier and its willingness to

do so despite the death of supporting facts ala Bowers and Mahler

suggests the Court’s propensity to make decisions without explanation and

in an arbitrary and capricious manner.[18] The 1.5 multiplier and the

18 Arbitrary and capricious action is “willful and unreasonable action, without
consideration and regard for facts or circumstances.” Landmark Development Inc. v City
of Roy, 138 Wn.2d 561 at 573 (1999).
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entire fee award should be vacated and remanded for reconsideration by a
new Superior Court Judge. Further, the award of fees and costs on a joint
and several liability basis in the Judgment against the individual
defendants and the corporate defendants should be vacated and the
decision remanded with instructions directing the Superior Court Judge to
allocate the fee award based on a detailed examination of the billing
records to remove unsuccessful work on unsuccessful claims and further
allocated to apportion the time between the Defendant parties in
proportion to the relative judgment amounts entered against them. Any
other methodology is an abuse of discretion.

8. THE COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PREJUDGMENT

INTEREST AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS
The Trial Court erred in awarding an allocated ratio of 21.65% of

the total prejudgment interest of 143,475.99, or 31,062.55 against the
individual Defendants. Compare: Judgment #1 vs. Judgment #2. APP-65
and 68. The error lies in the Court’s sudden and arbitrary decision to
disregard its decision not to impose damages against the individual
Defendants under RCW 49.48.030 for withheld wages totaling
$692,708.00, and not to impose prejudgment interest of $143,475.99
against the individual Defendants. See Findings and Conclusions of Law,
page 12,9 § 7 and 8. In contradiction of these two Conclusions of Law,
the Court then imposed a portion of prejudgment interest of $31,062.55

(A21.65% of $143,475.99°) in Conclusion of Law 9 9. Since the
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prejudgment interest was awarded only for claims under RCW 49.48.030,
but not the claim under RCW 49.52.070, its was an error of law to then
award prejudgment interest on the RCW 49.52.070 penalty against the
individual Defendants. Compare: Findings and Conclusions of Law, 79 7
and 8 vs. § 9.

9. THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING JUDGMENT AGAINST
THE MARITAL COMMUNITY OF JERRY CORNWELL

The trial court erred and its judgment against the marital
community Jerry Cornwell and his wife for $463,658.30 should be
vacated. TR 1307-1320 The Court dismissed the spouse as a direct
defendant. TR 1315. The claim against Jerry Cornwell was only under
RCW 49.52.070 for his conduct as a corporate officer in not paying
$150,000.00. TR 1331.That claim rests upon an underlying violation
RCW 49.52.050(2), a criminal statute. There was no evidence that Jerry
Cornwell’s conduct benefitted his marital estate or was intended to benefit

the marital estate. Smith v Retallick, 48 Wn.2d 360 (1956). The Court

further erred by imposing upon the Defendant a burden of proof that the
marital estate was not benefitted, and ruling that RCW 26.16.030 creates a
presumption of a marital debt for claims based on criminal conduct in

corporate decision-making by an officer. TR 1319. See Defendants’ Supp.

Trial Memorandum re: 3) Non-Liability of Marital Community of

Cornwell. CP 527-534
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CONCLUSION:

Appellants ask for the following relief:
1) That the two Judgments against all four defendants be vacated for the
reasons stated, and all claims against Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston be
dismissed.
2) That liability upon Defendants Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston under
RCW 49.52.070 for $300,000.00 be vacated entirely, together with the
judgment against them for attorney’s fees of $130,815.00; and including
the pro rata share of prejudgment interest of $31,062.55, and costs of
$1,780.75.
3) That the total award of attorney’s fees of $130,815.00 be vacated, and
that the fee multiplier of 1.5 be vacated and the total attorney fee award be
reduced accordingly and to a total fee award of no more than $70.110.00,
if the judgments are not vacated as per above.
4) That the judgment of $618,750.00 against the corporate defendants for
withholding of wages under RCW 49.48.010 or breach of contract be
vacated and remanded to a new judge with instructions to award Plaintiff a
total severance pay of no more than $125,000.00 and no less than
$54,166.80, and denying Plaintiff relocation assistance of $20,000.00 and
any annual bonus of $15,000.00.
5) That any judgment against the Marital Community of Jerry Cornwell

and Jane Doe Cornwell be vacated and barred.
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6) That Jerry Cornwell and Judy Johnston and Mrs. “Jane Doe” Cornwell
be awarded attorney’s fees for this appeal, RAP Rule 18,1(a), as the
prevailing parties under RCW 49.52.070; and pursuant to CR Rule
12(b)(6), See: Consumers Insurance Co. v Cimoch, 69 Wn. App. 313
(1993) ; and that HIMC Corp. and ITI Internet Services, Inc. be awarded
their attorney’s fees on remand as the substantially prevailing parties

under RCW 49.52.070.

xv/A

DAVID B. ADLER, Attorney for Appellants
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RCW 49.52.050 states in pertinent part:

Rebates of wages — False records — Penalty

“Any employer or officer, vice-principal or agent of any employer ... who

(1)Shall collect or receive from any employee a rebate of any part of wages
theretofore paid by such employer to such employee; or

(2) Willfully and with intent to deprive the employee of any part of his wages,
shall pay any employee a lower wage that the wage such employer is obligated to
pay such employee by any statute, ordinance or contract ...

Shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
RCW 49.52.060 states in pertinent part:

Authorized withholding.

The provisions of RCW 49.52050 shall not make it unlawful for an employer to
withhold or divert any portion of an employees wages when required or
empowered so to do by state or federal law ....

RCW 49.52.070 states in pertinent part:
Civil liability for double damages.

Any employer and any officer, vice principal or agent of any employer who
shall violate any of the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2) of RCW
49.52.050 shall be liable in a civil action by the aggrieved employee or his
assignee to judgment for twice the amount of the wages unlawfully rebated or
withheld by way of exemplary damages, together with costs of suit and a
reasonable sum for attorney's fees. HOWEVER, that the benefits of this section
shall not be available to any employee who has knowingly submitted to such
violations.

RCW 49,52.080 states in pertinent part:

PRESUMPTION AS TO INTENT.

The violations by an employer or any officer, vice-principal, or agent of any
employer of any of the provisions of subdivisions (3), (4), and (5) of RCW
49.52.050 shall raise a presumption that any deduction from or underpayment
of any employee’s wages connected with such violation was willful.

(EMPHASIS ADDED)

000001



RCW 49.48.082(5) states in pertinent part:
“Employee has the meaning provided in ... (b) RCW 49.12.005

for purposes of a wage payment requirement set forth in RCW 49.48.010,
49.48.050 or 49.52.060. (emphases added)

RCW 49.12.005 provides in pertinent part:

“Employee” means an employee who is employed in the business
of the employee’s employer ...” (emphases added)
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RCW 9A.56.060 provides in pertinent part:
Unlawful issuance of checks or drafts.

(1) Any person who shall with intent to defraud, make, or draw, or utter, or deliver to
another person any check, or draft, on a bank or other depository for the payment of
money, knowing at the time of such drawing, or delivery, that he has not sufficient
funds in, or credit with said bank or other depository, to meet said check or draft, in
full upon its presentation, shall be guilty of unlawful issuance of bank check.

(2) Any person who shall with intent to defraud, make, or draw, or utter, or deliver to
another person any check, or draft on a bank or other depository for the payment of
money and who issues a stop-payment order directing the bank or depository on which
the check is drawn not to honor said check, and who fails to make payment of money in
the amount of the check or draft or otherwise arrange a settlement agreed upon by the
holder of the check within twenty days of issuing said check or draft shall be guilty of
unlawful issuance of a bank check.

(4) Unlawful issuance of a bank check in an amount greater than two hundred fifty
dollars is a class C felony.
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RCW 23B.08.300 states in pertinent part:
General Standards for Directors

(1) A director shall discharge the duties of a director including duties as member
of a committee:
(a) In good faith;
(b) With the care an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would
exercise under similar circumstances; and
(c) In a manner the director reasonably believes to be in the best interests
of the corporation.

(2) In discharging the duties of a director, a director is entitled to rely on

information, opinions, reports or statements, ... if prepared or presented by:
(b) legal counsel ... as to matters the director reasonably believes are
within the person’s professional or expert competence

(4) A director is not liable for any action taken as a director, or any failure to
take any action, if the director performed the duties of the director’s office in
compliance with this section.

23B.08.420. Standards of Conduct for Officers

(1) An Officer with discretionary authority shall discharge the officer’s duties under that
authority:

(a) In good faith;
(b) With the care an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would exercise
under similar circumstances; and
(c) In a manner the officer reasonably believes to be in the best interests of the
corporation.
(2) In discharging the officer’s duties, a officer is entitled to rely on information,
opinions, reports or statements, ... if prepared or presented by:
(b) legal counsel ... as to matters the officer reasonably believes are within the
person’s professional or expert competence.
(4) An officer is not liable for any action taken as an officer or any failure to take
any action, if the officer performed the duties of the officer’s office in compliance with
this section.
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PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR PIERCE COUNTY November 22 2006 11:44 AM

KEVIN STOCK
~ COUNTY CLERK

No. 06-2-13326-4

ORDER SETTING CASE SCHEDULE

Type of Case: COM

Track Assignment: Expedited
Assigned Department: 06 - Judge ROSANNE BUCKNER

Docket Code: ORSCS
Confirmation of Service 12/06/06
Confirmation of Joinder of Parties, Claims and Defenses 01/17/07
Jury Demand 01/24/07
Obtain Settlement Conf Judge/Comm from Commissioners' Services (See PCLR 3(c) 2(b) & 94.04 (f)) Week Of 01/31/07
Status Conference (Contact Court for Specific Date) Week Of 01/31/07
Plaintiffs Disclosure of Primary Witnesses 02/14/07
Defendant's Disclosure of Primary Witnesses 03/07/07
Disclosure of Rebuttal Witnesses 03/21/07
Deadline for Filing Motion to Adjust Trial Date 04/04/07
Discovery Cutoff 04/11/07
Exchange of Witness and Exhibit Lists and Documentary Exhibits 04/18/07
Deadline for Hearing Dispositive Pretrial Motions 04/25/07
Joint Statement of Evidence 04/25/07
Settlement Conference (Contact Court for Specific Date) Week Of 05/02/07
Pretrial Conference (Contact Court for Specific Date) Week Of 05/16/07
Trial 05/23/07 9:30

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER
If the case has been filed, the plaintiff shall serve a copy of the Case Schedule on the defendant(s) with the summons and
complaint/petition: Provided that in those cases where service is by publication the plaintiff shall serve the Case Schedule within five
(5) court days of service of the defendant's first response/appearance. If the case has not been filed, but an initial pleading is
served, the Case Schedule shall be served within five (5) court days of filing. See PCLR 1.

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES
All attorneys and parties shall make themselves familiar with the Pierce County Local Rules, particularly those relating to case
scheduling. Compliance with the scheduling rules is mandatory and failure to comply shall result in sanctions appropriate to the
violation. If a statement of arbitrability is filed, PCLR 1 does not apply while the case is in arbitration.

DATED: November 22, 2006

Judge ROSANNE BUCKNER
Department 06

1 000007

orscssup-0001.pdf
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR PIERCE COUNTY

MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA DURAND,
both individually, and the marital community
comprised thereof,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

HIMC CORPORATION, A.K.A., HEALTH
GUARD INTERNATIONAL MARKETING
CORPORATION, a corporation licensed and doing
business within the State of Washington, and ITI,
INTERNET SERVICES, INC., a corporation
licensed and doing business within the State of
Washington, JUDY MORTON JOHNSTON and
“JOHN DOE” MORTON JOHNSTON, both
individually, and the marital community comprised
thereof ; JERRY CORNWELL and “JANE DOE”
CORNWELL, both individually, and the marital
community comprised thereof, and “JOHN AND
JANE DOES” One through Ten, individually and the
marital community; '
Defendants.

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 1

13

E-FILED
IN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

November 29 2006 2:53 PM .

KEVIN STOCK
COUNTY CLERK

NO. 06-2-13326-4

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
DAMAGES: BREACH OF
CONTRACT; PROMISSORY
ESTOPPEL, AND/OR
RELIANCE; AND

WRONGFUL WITHHOLDING
OF WAGES PURSUANT TO
RCW 49.48. ET. SEQ. AND RCW
49.52 ET. SEQ.

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 752-4444 @ FAX 752-1035
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1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

such, jurisdiction lies with the Superior Court of the State of Washington and the
appropriate venue is Pierce County, Washington.

Defendant Judy Morton Johnston’s place of residence is currently unknown. She
conducts relevant business interrogatory Tacoma, pierce County, Washington. Based in
information and belief it is alleged that during relevant time peﬁods, she was an “officer,
vice principle, or agent” of the one or both of the Defendant corporations who had stated
and/or defacto authority over the payment, or non payment, of Plaintiff’s wages.
Defendant Jerry Cornwell’s place of residence is currently unknown. He conducts
relevant business interrogatory Tacoma, pierce County, Washington. Based in
information and belief it is alleged that during relevant time periods, she was an “officer,
vice principle, or agent” of the one or both of the Defendant corporations who had stated
and/or defacto authority over the payment or non payment of Plaintiff’s wages.
Defendants “John and Jane Doe’s”, One through Ten’s identities are currently unknown,
and shall be named and identified upon discovering the identities. They are being sued
for the actions as “officers, vice principles or agents” of one or both of the Defendant
corporations, and/or defacto authority, and for their exercise of a stated and/or defacto
authority that proximately resulted in the wrongful withholding of Plaintiff’s wages.
The marital community of all individual Defendants, if any, are also subject to suit, in that
all acts of the individual Defendants were done for the bene;'lt of their respective marital

communities.

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way
Tacoma, Washington 98402

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 3 (253) 752-4444 @ FAX 752-1035
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2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

In reliance on the terms of the employment contract tendered by Defendants, Mr. Durand

left his former employment and commenced working for ITI Services and HIMC
Corporation on April 18, 2005. 1t is specifically alleged that had Mr. Durand not been
tendered an express employment contract under the terms set forth above, he would not
have left his former employment and did so on reliance of the representations of the
Defendant corporations which were made by and through their‘authorized agents.

Due to the financial condition of the company and a desire to help it be successful, Mr.
Durand deferred a substantial amount of his promised salary and deferred receipt of the
$20,000.00 in relocation allowance as set forth under the terms of the contract. He also
continued to work into the year 2006 even though he did not receive his promised annual
bonus of approximately $15,000.00 for the year 2005.

On or about November 18, 2005, Mr. Durand and Melissa Duthie as CEO of ITI Internet
Services entered into a clarifying memorandum regarding his employment agreement
wherein it was 'made clear that Mr. Durand was in fact both an employee of HIMC
Corporation and ITI Internet Services, Inc.

Unfortunately, on February 21, 2006, Plaintiff was terminated without warning from his
employment with ITI Internet Services and HIMC Corporation by Melissa Duthie and
Pam Ehli, whose role with the corporation at that time is unknéwn. Such termination was
memorialized by emails between Michael Durand Melissa Duthie, a.k.a. Rae which is

attached hereto as Exhibit No. 3.

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way

Tacoma, Washington 98402
AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 7 (253) 752-4444 @ FAX 752-1035
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2.12

2.13

3.1

It is specifically alleged that the termination of Mr. Durand’s employment contract which

was for a five year term, well short of the expiration of said term, was a clear and
uﬁequivocal material breach of'the terms of his employment agreement which is attached
hereto as Exhibit No. 1. Further, under the terms of said employment agreement as
expressed in paragraph 4.6, upon such improper termination, all amounts due under the
terms of the subject employment contract have become due and owing.

By way of a letter dated July 7, 2006, Plaintiff through counsel has demanded that the
subject express employment contract be honored and that amounts due and owing be paid.
Although a reasonable amount of time has been provided, full payment of the amounts
due and owing (following the above referenced demand) no funds have been tendered.

Since Plaintiffs’ demands for payment of the wages due and owing under his contract,
the Defendant corporations and the individually named Defendants have willfully

withheld payment, without valid justification or excuse or a bona fide reason for doing so.

ITII. CAUSES OF ACTION

Plaintiff hereby reincorporates paragraph 2.1 through 2.14 as it fully set forth herein and
brings the following causes of action:

1. Breach of Express Employment Contract;

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way
Tacoma, Washington 98402

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 8 (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
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Defendants are liable under RCW 49.52.070 for the willful withholding of
Plaintiffs’ wages.
IV. RELIEF
\WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against the above-named Defendants for
relief as follows:

4.1 For past and future economic and other special damagés proxirﬁately caused by
Defendants’ breach of the express terms of Plaintiff’s written employment contract and/or
other consequential damages, and all general damages (if any) available under the law;

42  For double damages for the willful and unjustified withholding of wages and other
remunerations of employment pursuant to RCW 49.52.070;

4.3 | For costs and attorney’s fees pursuant to RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.070; |

4.4  For prejudgment interest on all liquidated amounts;

4.5  For a joint and several judgment against all liable Defendants;

4.6  For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and equitable; and ‘

4.7  That these pleadings be deemed conformed to the proof presented at time of trial.
DATED THIS.09 _ day of November, 2006.

P0G b
Paul ,{ gndeﬁmuth, WSBA # 15817
Of Attorneys For Plaintiff
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
| o0 Ry O
AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 10 '(l;asc;ﬁgzmsﬂnog 22)9(8;‘;)22-1035
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

ITI Internet Services, inc. /Durand

This Agreement is made this 18th day of April by and between ITI Internet Services, Inc.
a Washington corporations (“Company”) and Michael R. Durand (“Durand”). This Agreement
is an employment contract. '

1. Employment The Company wishes to enter an employment agreement with
Durand as Vice President of Sales and Durand hereby accepts that employment upon the terms
and conditions hereinafter set forth.

2. Duties and Responsibilities. Durand shall undertake and assume the
responsibility of performing for and on behalf of Employer the duties of Vice President of sales.

3. Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin on April 18,2005 and shall
continue for a period of five (5) years until April 18, 2010. This agreement shall be
renewed automatically thereafter for up to one (1) successive terms of 5(five) years each
unless either the Company or Durand shall issue written notice on or before the 60 day
prior to the anniversary date of this Agreement of an intent not to renew this Agreement
for the next successive additional term.

4. Compensation. For all services rendered by Durand under this Agreement, the
Company shall provide compensation to Durand as follows:

4.1  Salary. Salary at the rate of $12,500 per month or more payable semi-monthly,
payable in cash. -

42 Annual Bonus. 10% minimum guaranteed for 2005. Maximum 25% Yearly
bonus shall be determined in the discretion of the Board of Directors.

43  Other Benefits. The Company shall pay the monthly premium cost for medical,
dental, disability insurance, and parking and monthly auto allowance.

44  Acceptance Bonus. For acceptance of this agreement, Durand shal] be paid
25,000shares of HIMC restricted stock issued upon signing with an additional
25,000 shares of HIMC restricted stock issued on the 6 month of
employment.(Oct. 28, 2005).

4.5  Relocation Assistance. Durand will receive $20,000.00 as relocation expenses for
relocation to the Tacoma area. :

4.6  Termination. In the event that the Company or any of its successors shall
terminate this agreement early, Durand shall receive compensation from the

(1D
EmploymentAgmt. EXI l/\{‘\92§( /\] b X \ L0/15/01 “

\tl
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Mike,

HIMC Corporation is declaring a formal interest to employ Michel R.
Durand effective April 18, 2005

HIMC Corporation is offering Mr. Durand a position in the Corporation

as Head of Sales.

His duties will be to develo
organization for the corpora

Date:

Position:

Annual Base Salary:
Annual Bonus Opportunity:
Stock Grant:

Time of Hire:

6 Month Later:

Stock Options:

Severance Package:

Vehicle:
Max. Lease Amount (includes tax)

Benefits:

Hire Date:

Virgil Llapitan

Accepted:

Michael R. Durand.

P and to create a profitable sales
tion.

April 18, 2005

Head of Sales

$150,000

(10% Minimum Guaranteed for 2005, Maximum 25%)

25,000 Shares

25,000 Shares

Eligible for employee stock option plan.

6 -12 Months

1 Month of Severance for Every Month Employed to a Maximum of 12 Mor
Minimum Guarantee is 6 Months of Severance

Max. car allowance $800.00

Coverage from date of hire for spouse
and child.

April 18, 2005
3 / 29/05

%‘/%J\
— | o - v L
\f)&?é’% N 000020



Page 1 of 1
Michael Durand e

From: Melissa Rae [melissa@itinternet.net] -
Sent:  Wednesday, February 22, 2006 3:56 PM
10: Michael Durand

Subject: Re: Termination

li Mike,
orry for the delay.

lumber 1-3 look correct. In regards to number four neither Pam nor myself could meet with Ann today. As soon as I find out
ny information I will be sure to contact you.
hanks! : '

lelissa Duthie

T Internet Services
hone: 253-284-0320
ax: 253-284-0324

on Tue, 21 Feb 2006 21:30:32 -0800, Michael Durand wrote:
- Melissa,

-I'need in writing that I was terminated by you and Pam at 4:30 PM
-today. I have recapped below what was conveyed to me as the
termination process. Please let me know if you feel anything is .
incorrect. ~ \/

.. I have been terminated effective 2/21/2006
2. I will be paid one more regular pay check on 2/28/2006 via

direct deposit to my bank account as normal. G'A (
3. I will be paid one more Car Allowance payment 2/28/2006 via de”
direct deposit to my bank account or by paper check. I know Ann K

has experienced problems getting this done via direct deposit. )

4. You or Pam will look into getting my back pay (relocation,

bonus, wages owed) to me and will know more about this by the end
of the day 2/23/2006 after you meet with Ann White. I appreciate
you working to get this done.

I'can be reached at 253.948.8144. Please confirm my termination.

Thanks,
Mike Durand

Cxhild Ao
122006 bx L\\L ( 4’ /\/ C z

27 000022
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2.2
R.3

P.4

R.5

|
R.6

ANSWER BY HIMC CORP.

14:83 1871423685 EB8E8I

DENIED.

DENIED

No allegations to which a response is needed are alleged. Therefore the paragraph is DENIED.
DENIED

DENIED. Defendant HIMC Corporation lacks sufficient information to either Admit or Deny
and therefore Denies.

ADMITTED.

Exhibit 2 is a legal document which speaks for itself. To the extent the numerous allegations

in this paragraph conform to the language and affirmations of Exhibit 2 the allegations are

ADMITTED except for any legal conclusions asserted by Plaintiff.

DENIED IN PART and ADMITTED IN PART: Exhibit 1 speaks for itself. Defendant admits
the authenticity of the signatures thereon. Defendant lacks sufficient information to understand
what Plaintiff means by “a fully integrated express employment contract” and therefore
DENIES.. To the extent that the allegations are inconsistent with or modify the actual language
of Exhibit 1, or seek to import terms not found within the language of Exhibit 1, they are
DENIED. Further the paragraph alleges a legal conclusion as to the significance of Exhibit 1
and no responsive answer is required and which conclusions are Denied.

DENIED.

DENIED in part; ADMITTED in part. To the extent the allegations simply quote, without
supplementation or deletion or modification, the express language of Exhibit 1, they are
admitted as being the contents of the document except for any legal conclusions asserted by
Plaintiff. Defendant DENIES that Exhibit 1 is an “express employment contract” or that
Exhibit 1 is the complete employment contract. Defendant DENIES that Plaintiff was
employed by ITI Internet Services. Plaintiff was employed by HIMC Corporation, as per
Exhibits 1 and 2. To the Complaint.

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.

520 Pike Street, #1415

Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991

Page 2 Wash. Bar #16585
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1[2.7  DENIED in part. Defendant denies that Exhibit 1 is the total employment agreement and
2 therefore denies that Exhibit 1 represents “the express terms of the employment contract”.
3[p.8  DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
49 DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
5[.10 DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
6|2.11 DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
7(.12  DENIED.
8|2.13 DENIED. Plaintiff has demanded payment of far more than is “due and owing” under the
9 terms of his March 24, 2005 employment agreement with HIMC Corporation. Plaintiff will not
10 admit that the amount that is “due and owing” is no more than $125,000.00 despite having
11 been given numerous opportunities and requests to do so.
12R.14 DENIED. Neither HIMC nor any officer or agent of HIMC has willfully withheld payment
13 from Plaintiff. Neither HIMC nor any officer or agent of HIMC is obligated to pay Plaintiff
14 more than what is due and owing under the terms of his March 24, 2005 employment
15 agreement. Through various letters exchanged between counsel for Plaintiff and counsel for
16 HIMC Corporation, valid justification for refusing to pay Plaintiff what is approximately six
17 (6) times what is “due and owing” and more than what is due under his employment contract
18 has been given to Plaintiff. Through various letters exchanged between counsel for Plaintiff
19 and counsel for HIMC Corp. Plaintiff has been informed of various bona fide reasons and
20 legally justified reasons for not pay%ng Plaintiff the amount of money he now demands and
21 which he incorrectly characterizes as withheld “wages”.
22 CAUSES OF ACTION
23 8.1  The prior answers to paragraphs 2.1 through 2.14 are incorporated herein in Answer to
24 paragraph 3.1
25 1. Breach of Express Employment Contract:
26
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
ANSWER BY HIMC CORP. St Weahingpon 3811
Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 3 Wash. Bar #16585
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1 Defendant HIMC Corp. Denies breaching the employment contract as has been alleged by

2 [Plaintiff.

3 2. Promissory estoppel/Reliance

4 This is not allegal claim and sets forth no demand for relief. The “Claim” is DENIED

S 3. Wrongful Withholding of Wages Pursuant to RCW 48.48 et. Seq. And RCW
49.52 et. seq.

6 This claim is DENIED.

’ RELIEF

: 1-47: No Answer is required for a prayer for Relief. CR Rule 8(d). To the extent necessary,

efendant Denies that Plaintiff is entitled to anything more than ten times his monthly salary as per
is March 24, 2005 Employment Agreement, Exhibit 2, §7, titled “SEVERANCE PACKAGE".
There is no “joint and several” liability. No officer or director or CEO is liable for the
orporation’s refusal to pay the money demanded by Plaintiff; or for his or her failure to act as an
nvoluntary guarantor of corporate debts; nor may he or she legally be compelled to involuntarily make
capital contribution to HIMC Corporation to fund expenses for contract or wage claims from former
mployees; nor may he or she be held liable for a failure to do so.
WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Complaint, Defendant HIMC Corporation prays that
t be dismissed in whole or in part and that it be awarded reasonable costs and attorney’s fees incurred

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
Pursuant to CR Rule 8(c), Defendant HIMC Corporation asserts the following affirmative
efenses, and further reserves the right to supplement, pursuant to Court Rules, with such additional

irmative defenses as may be identified during discovery.

23 ‘
Failure of consideration for the purported April 18, 2005 employment contract as a separate
24 ‘
agreement;
25
26
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
: 520 Pike Street, #1415
ANSWER BY HIMC CORP. Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 4 Wash. Bar #16585
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RCW 9A.56.060: Statutory Bar to civil liability of double damages and other penalties for
non-payment based on the superior duty to comply with state criminal law.

B. RCW 9A.56.060: Immunity from civil suit for double damages and other penalties based on
the overriding obligation to comply with Washington criminal law.

Fiduciary and Good Faith Duty to Shareholders and the Corporation: Prohibiting payment of
money not legally owed or for which the amount of the claimed debt has not been proven.

Failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted;

=

Impossibility of performance..

O 00 NN N Wnw A~ W N

T

Consolidation and Integration re: the March 24, 2005 and the April 18, 2005 Employment

b
(=]

contracts;

E. Waiver;
. Release;

1310.  Estoppel;

—
N e

14f11.  Voluntary and mutual rescission and/or modification of the wage terms in both the separate and
15 in the consolidated employment contract;

16[12.  Failure to join a necessary party(ies), to wit: Ronald Ehli, Pamela Ehli and Melissa Duthie,
17 a/k/a Melissa Rae, f/k/a Melissa Ehli, the persons identified by Plaintiﬁ as being responsible
18 for his alleged termination from employment;

19[13.  Offset due to income earned through other post-termination employment;
20f14. Bad Faith.

te
21 ANSWER dated this[o<. day of December, 2006.
22
23 AVID B. ADLER, Attorney for
HIMC CORPORATION.
24
25
26
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
520 Pike Street, #1415
ANSWER BY HIMC CORP. Seatile, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page S Wash. Bar 416585
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m 23 2001
EIVED

04-02-07

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR PIERCE COUN;

MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA
DURAND, individually, and marital
community comprised thereof,
Plaintiff,
VS.

HIMC CORPORATION, et al;

Defendants.

THIS MATTER, having co befoie

the following materials:

1. Defendants' Motion to Dismiss;

2. Declaration of David Adler;

3. Declaration of Judy Johnston;
4. Declaration of Jerry Cornwell;
5. Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Authorities and Opposition;

DuUrAND v HIMC Corp, ET.AI.: ORD ON DEF'S'

g7 1 O — i :_\! A l Tacoma, Washington 98402
MOT FOR SUMM JDGMT PURSUANT TO CR 12(B)(6) - it (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035

the Court on Defendants, ion f missal pursuant
Cocw Ao ora

to CR 12(b)(6), andgYor Summafy Judgment pursuant to CR 56, and the Court having considered

18889 4/2-/2867 138859

The Honorable Rosanne Buckner

Qo-2-12820- 4
ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND
DENYING IN PART DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
CR 12(b)(6) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

000028

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way,




18889 4./2/2887 138860

6. Declaration of Michael Durand; and

7. Declaration of Paul Lindenmuth Re: Exhibits;
8. Reply Memorandum From Defendants; and
9. Second Declaration of Jerry Comwell.

The Court having further considered the argument of c;ounsel which occurred on or about March
2,2007, |
HEREBY, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES, that:
1. Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Claim of Breach of Contract and Promissory
Estoppel against the individually-named Defendants Cornwell and Johnston
have not Been opposed by Plaintiffs who stipulates that these two (2) cléims can
be dismissed as to the individual named Defendants, only, with these claims

remaining still in force and effect against the corporate, therefore, Defendants'

Cornwell and Johnston on these two (2) claims is granted; and :
2. Defendants Cornwell and Johnston's Motion to Dismiss'rSumaaa'ry udgment

with respect to Plaintiffs' claims pursuant to RCW 49.48 et al, and RCW 49.52 \%

et al, is hereby denied.

], L

Judge Rosanne Buckner

000023

i/
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way.
DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORD ON DEF'S' 72 Tacom:sw‘):shizzton 98402
MOT FOR SUMM JDGMT PURSUANT TO CR 12(B)(6) 2;. (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
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Presented by:

J

2

Paul Cindedmuth, WSBA #15817
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Notice of Presentation waived;
/ mf\J

Ko

L2l B (.

David Adler, WSBA #16585
Attomey for Defendants

DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORD ON DEF'S'
MOT FOR SUMM JDGMT PURSUANT TO CR 12(B)(6)

£73

18889 4-/2/2887 138861
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Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way,
‘Tacoma, Washingion 98402
(253) 752-4444 & FAX 752-1035
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18883 4-2/2887 138862

THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER

04-0

2-07

MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA
DURAND, individually, and marital
community comprised thereof, .

Plaintiff, NO. 06-2-13376

vs. ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS'
PETITION TO CERTIFY FOR APPEAL
HIMC CORPORATION, et al; THE DECISION DENYING DEFENDANTS

12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants.

THIS MATTER, having come on before the Court on Defendants' Petition to Certify for Appeal
the Order Denying Defendants' Métion for Dismissal pursuant to CR 12(b)(6) and/or Summary
Judgment, and the Court Baving considered the files and records herein, and having heard argument
from counsel of record, the Court

HEREBY, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES, that:

1. Defendants' Petition to Certify for Appeal the Decision Denying Defen?iants'
12(b)(6) Motion is denied.

\

N

v‘ Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
0 R ‘ ‘5 ‘ Associates, P.L.L.C,

4303 Ruston Way,
DURAND V HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORD ON DEF'S Tigzm:‘w‘:shi:éw 08402

MOT FOR SUMM JDGMT PURSUANT TO CR 12(8)(6) - | (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
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18883 4-/2/2887 138863

DONE in open Court this =3¢ day of March, 2007.

D S

Judge Rosanne Buckner

Presented by:

/D 1
_]
Paul Lindggk, WSBA #15817

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Notice of Pres tation waived: W ’A’

David Adler, WSBA #16585

Attorney for Defendants
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORD ON DEF's ;iﬂﬁ,,‘}:sxﬂsmgm 98402
MoT FOR SUMM JDGMT PURSUANT TO CR 12(B)(6) -2 (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
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; . E-FILED

\ : _ IN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

: ' PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON
April 23 2007 11:43 AM

: KEVIN STOCK
! ) ' COUNTY CLERK

HON. ROSANNE BUCKNER

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
MICHAEL DURAND )
et.al. )
Plaintiffs, % CAUSE # 06-2-13326-4
Vs. ) :
= : ) DEFENDANT ITI INTERNET SERVICES ..
HIMC CORPORATION, ) ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT
ITI INTERNET SERVICES, INC., )
JUDY MORTON JOHNSTON; )
JERRY CORNWELL; AND )
JOHN DOES 1-10, )
Defendants. )
)
: ITI INTERNET SERVICES by its undersigned counsel, Answers the allegations against it
as follows:
1.1 ADMITTED A
1.2 ADMITTED in part; DENIED. in part. The name of the corporation is HIMC Corporation.

It is not an a/k/a Health Guard International Marketing Corporation.

1.3  ADMITTED in part; DENIED in part: Plamtlﬂ' was employed by HIMC Corporatlon.
1.4  ADMITTED as to Jurisdiction
1.5 DENIED.
1.6 DENIED
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
. ‘ B 520 Pike Street, #1415 .
ANSWER BY ITI INTERNET SERVICES . Seatile, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 1 Wash. Bar #16585
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1.7

1.8
2.1

2.2
23

24

25°

2.6

ANSWER BY ITI INTERNET SERVICES .

No allegations to which a response is needed are alleged. Therefore the paragraph is
DENIED.

DENIED , . ,

DENfED. Defendant ITI Internet Services lacks sufficient information to either Admit or
Deny and therefore Denies. |

Exhibit 2 is a legal document which speaks for itself. To the extent the numerous factual
allegations in this paragraph conform to the language and affirmations of Exhibit 2 the
allegations are ADMITTED except for any legal conclusions asserted by Plaintiff.
DENIED IN PART and ADMITTED INPART: Exhibit 1 speaks for itself. Defendant admits
the authenticity of the signatures theredn. Defendant lacks sufficient information to
understand what Plaintiff means by “a fully integrated express employment contract” and

" therefore DENIES.. To the extent that the allegations are inconsistent with or mddify. the

actual language of Exhibit 1, orjseek to import terms not found within the language of Exhibit
1, they are DENIED. Furﬂler'the paragraph alleges a legal conclusion as to the significance
of Exhibit 1 and such conclusions are Denied.

DENIED in part. Defendant lélcks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore
Denies. Defendant does not u.n;lerstand what kind of “contracts™ and what section of the By-
laws of HIMC Corp. are referenced in this allegation. Any authority granted by the By-laws
calls for a legal conclusion..

DENIED in part, ADMITTED in part. To the extent the allegations simply quete, without
supplementation or deletion 01: modification, the express Ianguage of Exhibit 1, they are
admitted as béing the contents of the document w@t for any legal conclusions asserted by
Plaintiff. Defendant DENIES that Exhibit 1 is an “express employment contract” or that
Exhibit 1 is the complete eu‘_;bloymeni contract. Defendant DENIES that Plaintiff was

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ,

Page 2 . Wash. Bar #16585

277

520 Pike Street, #1415
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 343-5991
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2.7
2.8
29
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13

2.14

ANSWER BY ITI INTERNET SERVICES .

employed by ITI Internet Services. Plaintiff was employed by HIMC Corporation, as per
Exhibit 2 to the Complaint,
DENIED Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.

'DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.

DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore deniés.
DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
DENIED. ' . | '

DENIED. Plaintiff has demancied payment of far more than is “due and owing” undef the
terms of his March 24, 2005 employment agreement with HIMC Corporation. Plaintiff will
not admit that the amount that is “due and owing” is no more than $125,000.00 déspite
having been given numerous opportunities and requests to do so.

DENIED. Neither ITI Internet Services nor any‘ officer or agent of ITI Intemef Semcwhas
willfull); withheld payment ﬁ-om Plaintiff. Neither ITI Internet Services nor any officer or
agent of ITI Internet Services iS obligated to pay Plaintiff more than what is due and owing
under the terms of his March 24, 2005 employment agreement. Through various letters
exchanged between counsel f@)r Plaintiff and counsel for HIMC Corporation/ITI V, valid
justification fof refusing to pay Plaintiff what is approximately six (6) times what is “due and
owiné‘ and inore than what is due under his employment contract has been given to Piaintiff.
Througﬁ various letters exchanged between counsel for Plaintiff and counsei__for HIMC
Cérp./lT I Plainﬁff has been informed of various bona fide reasons and legally justified
reasons for not paying Plaintiff the amount of money he now demands and which he

incérrectly characterizes as withheld “wages”.

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.

520 Pike Streét, #1415

Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991

Page 3 Wash. Bar #16585
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CAUSES OF ACTION
3.1  The prior answers to paragraphs 2.1 through 2.14 are mcorporated herein in Answer to
paragraph3 1
" 1. Breach of Express Employment Contract:
Defendant ITI Internet Services Denies breaching the employment contract as has been
alleged by Plaintiff.
2. Promissory estoppeVRehnnce
Thisisnota legal clmm and sets forth no demand for relief. The “Claim” is DENIED

3. Wrongful Wnthholdmg of Wages Pursuant to RCW 48.48 et. Seq. And RCW
49.52 et. seq.

This claim is DENIED.
| RELIEF |
4.1-47: No Answer is required fpr a prayer for Relief. CR Rule S(d). To the extent ncc;séary;
Defendant Denies that Plainﬁﬁ‘ is entitled to anything more than ten times his monthly salary as per.
his March 24, 2005 Employment Agreement, Exhibit 2, 7, titled “SEVERANCE PACKAGE”.
There is no “joint and several” liability. No officer or director or CEO:is liable for

the corporation’s refusal to pay the money demanded by Plaintiff; or for his or her failure to act as
an involuntary guaﬁmtof of corporate debts; nor may he or she legally be compelled to involuntaﬁly
make a capital contribﬁtibn to H[MC Corporation or ITI Internet Services to fund expenses for
contracf or wage claims from former employees; nor may he or she be held liable for a failure to do
so0. | : ”

WHEREFORE, having fully ;nswercd the Amended Complaint, Defendant ITI Interhet
Services prays that it be dismissed in whole or in part and thai it be awarded reasonable costs and
attorney’s fees incurred in defending ééaimt the three claims. ' ‘

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
: 520 Pike Street, #1415
ANSWER BY ITI INTERNET SERVICES . Seattle, Washington 98101
’ Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 4 Wash. Bar #16585
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HON. ROSANNE BUCKNER
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE
0 STATE OF WASHINGTON
CHAEL DURAND )
11 [et.al. )
Plaintiffs, ) CAUSE # 06-2-13326-4
12 )
s ) . A
13 ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
C CORPORATION, et.al. )
14 Defendants. )
15 )
I hereby certify that on APRIL 23, 2007 I sent for service a true copy of the following
16 ocuments upon the following persons:
17 DOCUMENTS:
18 1. Defendant JERRY CORNWELL’S and JUDY JOHNSTON’S Answer
2. Certificate of Service '
19
PERSONS SERVED:
20 1. Paul Lindenmuth
4303 Ruston Way
21 Tacoma, Washmgton 98402
Attorney for Michael Durand, Plaintiff
22 Via ABC Messenger Semce, and :
Via Facsimile v
5 RY
24 ' ' avid B. Adler, WSBA #16585 -
o Attomey for Defendants .
25 A
26
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
520 Pike Street, #1415
Seattle, Washington 98101
- Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 1 Wash. Bar #16585

282 000039



—

LV~ T - T T ~ NV SRR O R X

NN N DN bt et et hmd ed e e e b e
E B8R BRIV EREBS &3 &a & &6 K = o

E-FILED
. IN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

April 23 2007 11:44 AM

KEVIN STOCK
COUNTY CLERK
HON. ROSANNE BUCKNER
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE
. STATE OF WASHINGTON
rvﬂa(l:HAEL' DURAND )
et.al.
Plaintiffs, ) CAUSE # 06-2-13326-4
)
vs. ;
HIMC CORPORATION, ) ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT
ITI INTERNET SERVICES, INC., ) by: JUDY M. JOHNSTON
JUDY MORTON JOHNSTON; ) JERRY CORNWELL
JERRY CORNWELL; AND ) :
JOHN DOES 1-10, )
Defendants. )

)

JUDYM.J OHNSTON and JERRY CORNWELL, by their undersigned counsel, Answer the

allegations against each of them as follows:

1.1  ADMITTED

1.2 ADMITTED in part; DENIED in part. The name of the corporation is HIMC Corporation.
It is not an a/k/a Health Guard International Marketing Corporation.

1.3  ADMITTED in part; DENIED in part: Plaintiff was employed by HIMC Corporation as per
Exhibit 2 to the Amended Complaint

14  ADMITTED as to Jurisdiction

1.5 DENIED.

ANSWER BY JERRY CORNWELL 520 pis et 41415

AND JUDY JOHNSTON : ‘Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 1 Wash. Bar #16585
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1.6
1.7

1.8
21

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

DENIED

No allcgatidns to which a response is needed are alleged. Therefore the paragraph is
DENIED.

DENIED. Def'endaﬁt‘s Johnston and Cornwell lack sufficient information to either Admit or
Deny and thqrefofe Deny. .
ADMITTED in part. Defendants deny that the March-24, 2005 agreement, Exhibit 2, is
correctly described as a “preliminary compensation offer”..

Exhibit 2 is a legal document which speaks for itself. To the extent the numerous allegations
in this paragraph conform to the language and affirmations of Exhibit 2 the allegaiiéns are
ADMITTED except for any legal conclusions arising therefrom.

DENIED IN PART and ADMITTED IN PART: Exhibit 1 speaks for itself as to the.

affirmations in the document. Defendant Denies that it constitutes an employment contract

between ITI Internet Services and Michael Durand. Defendant lacks sufficient information
to understand what Plaintiff means by “a fully integrated express employment contract” and
therefore DENIES that descripﬁon. To the extent that the allegations are inconsistent wi;h or
modify the actual language of Exhibit 1, or seek to import terms not found within the
language of Exﬁibit 1, they are DENIED. Further, Deft_:ndants deny any legal conclusions
arising therefrom as asserted by Plaintiff.

DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.
Defendants do not understand what kind of “contracts” and what section of the By-Laws are
referenced in this allegation, and therefore the allegation is DENIED. Any authority granted
by the By-Laws calls for a legal conclusion _

DENIED in part; ADMITTED in part. Denied that Exhibit 1 is a “express employment

contract”. To the extent the allegations simply quote, without supplementation or deletion

. DAVID B. ADLER, ES
ANSWER BY JERRY CORNWELL 520 Pike Street, :’141_?
AND JUDY JOHNSTON Seattle, Washington 98101
o Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 2 Wash. Bar #16585
284

000041
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2.7 DEN]ED in part. Dcfcndant demes that Exhibit 1 is a valid employment contract with [TI
Internet Services and therefore denies that Exhibit 1 represents “the express terms of the
employment contract”, To the extent the allegations simply quote, without supplementation
or deletion or modiﬁcation, the express language of Exﬁibit 1, they are admitted as being the
contents of the document except for any legal conclusions asserted by Plaintiff

2.8  DENIED. Defendant laﬁks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefofe denies.

29 DENIED. Defendant lacks sufficient information to afﬁrm or deny and therefore denies.

2.1 'DENIBD Defendant lacks sufficient information to affirm or deny and therefore denies.

2.11 DENIED Defendant lacks sufﬁcxent information to affirm or deny and therefore demcs; '

2.12 DENIED.

2.13 DENIED in part; ADMITTED in part. Plaintiff has demanded payment of far more than is
“due and owing” under the terms of his March 24, 2005 employment agreement with HIMC
Corporation. Plaintiff will not admit that the amount that is “due and owing” is no more than
$12§,000.00 desplte .hav'ing been given numerous opportunities and requests todo so. It ig

4 admitted that no “funds” have been tendered in the amounts demanded by Plaintiff.

2.14 DENIED. Nci.tlier, HIMC nor any officer or agent of HIMC has willfully withheld payment
from Plaintiff. Neither HIMC nor any officer or agent of HIMC is obligated to pay Plaintiff
more than what is due and owing under the terms of his March 24, 2005 employment

-agreement, Exhlblt 2 Through various letters exchanged between counsel for Plaintiff and

counsel for HIMC Corporathn, valid justification for refusing to pay Plaintiff what_ is
ANSWER BY JERRY CORNWELL - . D?z"f;zﬁ ;:el;fflﬁs;g
Seattle, Washington 98101

AND JUDY JOHNSTON

or modification, the express language of Exhibit 1, they are admitted as being the contents
of the document except for any legal conclusions asserted by Plaintiff. Defendafxts DENY
that Exhibit 1 is the complete employment contract, Defendant DENIES that Plaintiff was
employed by ITI Intefnet‘ Services, Plaintiff was employed by HIMC Corporation, as per
Exhibits 2. to the Complaint.

Telephone: . (206) 343-5991
Page 3 - Wash. Bar #16585

285 000042
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approximately six (6) times what is “due and owing” and more than what is due under his
employment contract has been given to Plaintiff. Through various letters exchanged betwien
counsel fér Plaintiff and counsel for HIMC Corp., Plairitiﬂ‘haa been informed of various boaa
fide reasons and legally Justlﬁed reasons fornot paymg Plaintiffthe amount of: money he now
demands and which he incorrectly charactenzes as w1thheld wages”: o
- CAUSES QF ACTION
3.1 The prior answers to paragraphs 2.1 through 2.14 are 1nc0rpora1ed herein in Answer to
' paragraph 3.1 ‘
L Breacil of Express Employlrlent Contract:
This claim was dismissed by Order of the Court.
2, P.ronrissory estoppel/Reliance
This claim was dismissed by Order of the Cour.

3. Wrongful Withholding of Wages Pursuant to RCW 48.48 et. Seq. And RCW
49.52 et. seq.

- This claim is DENIED.
RELIEF

41-47: No Answer is required for a prayer for Relief. CR Rule 8(d). To the extent rxecassar'y,
Defendant Denies that Plaintiff is entitled to anything more than ten times his monthly salary as per
his March 24, 2005 Employment Agreement, Exhibit 2, {7, titled “SEVERANCE PACKAGE”.

“There is no “joint and'several” liability. No current officer or director or CEO'is
liable for the corporation’s refusal to pay the money demanded by Piainiiff; or for his or her failure
to act as an involuntary. guarmior of corporate debts; nor may he or she legally be compelled to
involuntarily make a capital contribution to HIMC Corporatiorx to fund expenses for contract or wage

claims from former employees; nor may he or she be held liable for a failure to do so.

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.

AN SWER BY JERRY CORNWELL ) 520 Pike Street, #1415
AND JUDY JOHNSTON 4 Seattle, Washington 98101
o Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 4 Wash. Bar #16585

286 000043



O 0 9 & wnm A W N -

N N N N N - — — p— Pt — — [ [

WHEREFORE, having fully answered the Amended Complaint, Defendants Jerry Comwell

and Judy Johnston pfay that they each be dismissed and that thcy each be awarded reasonable costs

and attorney’s fees incurred in defending against the three claims.

Pursuant to CR Rule 8(c), Defendants Jerry Comwell and Judy Johnston assert the folloWing

affirmative defenses, and further reserves the right to supplement, pursuant to Court Rules, with such

additional affirmative defenses as may be identified during discovery.

1.

Failure of consideration for the purported Apnl 18, 2005 employment contract as a separate

agreement;

2. Lack of authority of Virgil Llapitan to represent ITI Internet Services and sign the April 18,
2005 Hocument as an officer of ITI Internet Services;

3. RCW 23B.08.300(4): Statutory Bar and Immunity from suit;

4. RCW 9A.56.060: Statutory Bar to civil liability of double damages and other penalncs for
non-payment based on the superior duty to comply with state criminal law.

5. RCW 9A.56.060: Immunity from civil suit for double damages and other penalties based
on thc overndmg obligation to comply with Washmgton criminal law; .

6. Fiduciary and Good Faith Duty to Shareholders and the Corporation: Prohlbmng payment of
money not legally owed or for which the amount of the claimed debt has not been proven.

7. Failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted;

8. [mpc;ssibility of performance.. .

9. Consolidation and Integration re: the March 24, 2005 and the Aj)ril 18,2005 Erﬁployment
contracts; - | —

10. Waive.x';

11. Reléase;

ANSWER BY JERRY CORNWELL 220 il St 1815

AND JU DY JOHNSTON ‘ Seatle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-599]
" Page$ Wash. Bar #16585
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12.
13.

14.
I5.
16.

ANSWERS dated this 23™ day of April, 2007

Estoppel; ‘
Voluntary and mutual rescission and/or modification of the wage terms in both the separate
and in the consolidated employment contract; ‘

Failure to j'din a necessary party(ies), to wit: Ronald Ehli, Pamela Ehli and Melissa Dutlﬁe,
a/k/aMelissa Raé, f/k/a Melissa Ehli, the persbns identified by Plaintiff as being responsible
for his alleged termination from employment; '
Offset due to income earned thi'dugh other post-termination employment;

Bad Faith. | |

DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.

ANSWER BY JERRY CORNWELL 520 Pike Street, #1415
AND JUDY JOHNSTON - Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 6 Wash. Bar #16585

288 000045
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06-2-133284 2744184  ORCTD THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER
3
4
5
6
7 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASE
: FOR PIERCE CO
9
10 MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA
DURAND, individually, and marital
1 community comprised thereof,
12 Plaintiff, NO. 06-2-1333%5
13 vs. ORDER GRANTING-PEARTHFS
14 - | MOTTON-FO-SHORFEN-HME [ ¢_*
HIMC CORPORATION, et al; EORSUMMARY JUDGMENT W -,
15
Defendants.
16
17 THIS MATTER, having come on before the Court on Plaintiffs' Motion to Shorten Time for
1g | Summary Judgment Motion, and the Court having considered the files and records herein, and having
19 | heard argument from counsel of record, the Court
20 HEREBY, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES, lt;at:
. L e or

21 Plaintiff's Motion to ShortemFime—for Summary Judgment Motion is granted and said
22 | Motion will be heard s ,(/-1/ ./L aaw
23

1 W o 21, ﬁoo}u (IM‘% 12.00:;!
y q

"
25

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way,
DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORDER N A Washi
GRANTING PLF'S MOT TO SHORTEN TIME- | O R l G t L (1;‘5?;11?24?4;“5‘::;8;2;1035
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/"
DONE in open Court this _4th  day of May, 2007.
Judge Rosanne Buckner ~
Presented by:

Paul Lindenmuth, WSBA #15817
Attorney for Plaintiffs

N tlce of Presentatlon wal

vid Adler, WSBA #16585
Attorney for Defendants
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.
4303 Ruston Way,
DURAND V HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORDER Tum:’;?:,hi:zm 98402
GRANTING PLF'S MOT TO SHORTEN TIME - 2 (253) 7524444 ® FAX 752-1035
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m “ THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER
06-2-133264 27441857  ORDYMT 05-04-07
4
5
6
7 SUPERIOR COURT OF WA
8 FOR PIERCE COK
9
10 | MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA

DURAND, individually, and marital - )
i community comprised thereof, A
12 Plaintiff, NO. 06-2-13
13 Vvs. ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S
14 ' MOTION REQUESTING
HIMC CORPORATION, et al; SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY
15
Defendants.

16 -
17 THIS MATTER, having come on before the Court on Defendants' Motion Requesting
18 | Supplemental Discovery, and the Court having considered the files and records herein, and having heard

19 |} argument from counse} of record, the Court

20 HEREBY, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES, that: 2
21 ;E Defendangs' Motion Beguesting Supplemental Dj ove,-»;l-_aé‘J

22 DONE in open Court this _4th_day of May, 2007.
23

# | _M
25 Judge Rdsanne Buckner

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.

4303 R w.
DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORDER O R l G l N A L Tacom:s \l)‘l’:shizz{on 98402

DENYING DEF'Ss MOT REQ SupPL DISCOV - | (253) 752-4444 @ FAX 752-1035
418
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i
Presented by:

Paul Lindentrfiuty, WSBA #1581
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Notice of Presentation waived;

~

David Adler, WSBA #16585
Atomey for Defendants

DURAND v HIMC CORP, ET AL: ORDER
DENYING Def'Ss MOT REQ SuppL DiscovV - 2

419
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Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C,
4303 Ruston Way,
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
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5368 8-/23-2887 e8281

|
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06-2-13326-4 28137188 08-28-07 )

MICHAEL DURAND AND NATASHA DURAND,

Plaintiffs,

Vs. NO. 06-2-13326-4
MEMORANDUM DECISION

HIMC CORP., et al:

Defendants

This matter having come on reg;xlarly for trial, the Court now makes the following DECISION:
The Plaintiffs shall be awarded the following sums under the terms of Michael Durahd's employment
contracts with the defendants: $618,750 base salary for the remaining 4 years and 2 months after
termination in February 2006; $38,958.26 for deferred salary; $15,000 annual bonus for 2005; and

$20,000 relocation assistance.

541
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5368 8/28/28

This Court finds that a bona fide dispute existed with respect to an amount owing over $150,000 under
the terms of the contracts which were not negotiated by the individual defendants. However, the
defendants withheld the undisputed amount of $150,000 and this amount should be doubled as an award
to plaintiff in addition to an award of reasonable attorney fees and costs by later order of the Court.
Plaintiffs’ counse! is directed to prepare findings of fact, conclusions of law and a judgment to
conform to this decision and supplemented as appropriate. Presentation shall be made on the Court's

motion docket for argument if necessary.

Dated this ;127 day of é@ 7 2007

Judge Rosanne Buckner

Memozndz?ii op faxed Zhe parties’ attorneys O:Wby

a7y aB282

542
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I

m . THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER
NFCL 11-26-

08-2-133284 28684615 07

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHIN
FOR PIERCE COUNT

MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA
DURAND, individually, and marital
community comprised thereof,

Plaintiff, NO. 06-2-13326-4 R
VS. FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
HIMC CORPORATION, et al;
Defendants.

THE COURT having called this case on June 15, 2007, and having heard evidence from June 21*
through June 29", 2007, and having concluded the testimony and argument in the case on August 17, 2007,
and the Court having heard the evidence and argument in the above-entitled éause, and having examined
the exhibits submitted by the parties, makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law based

upon a preponderance of the evidence presented at time of trial.

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.

4303 Ruston Way,
DURAND vV HIMC CORP, ET AL: Tacoma, Washi:;ton 98402

FIND OF FACT & CONCL OF LAW- | (253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
AORIGINAL S50
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him that his employment contract, in order to be consistent with that of other officers within the corporation
had to contain additional terms than those originally set forth in the job offer. At that time, Mr. Durand
and Mr. Llapitan entered into a “Employment Agreement” which was before the Court as Plaintiff’s
Exhibit #3A. The Employment Agreement, which is incorporated by this referenced, by its terms purports
that the agreement is between ITI Internet Services, Inc., a Washington corporation, and Michael R.
Durand. Itis also noted that the Employment Agreement is signed by Virgil Llapitan as President of HIMC
Corporation. The Court finds that it was the intent of the parties that Mr. Durand be an employee of ITI
Internet Services, Inc., and not HIMC Corporation.  The basis for this finding is the fact that HIMC
Corporation is solely a holding company that has no paid employees. In addition, it is clear from the
records presented at time of trial that Mr. Durand was paid by checks issued from an ITI Internet Services
account and was kept on ITI Internet Services books as an employee in the position of Vice President of
Sales. See, Plaintiff’s Exhibit #5.

S. At the time the April 18, 2005 contract was entered into, Mr. Llapitan had either direct, or
authority delegated by Ron Ehli, to enter into a contract of employment with Mr. Durand, which the Court
finds to be the full and final agreement between the parties, and which was intended to be a fully integrated
agreement.

6. Following entry into the April 18, 2005 agreement, Mr. Durand fully performed under the
terms of his employment agreement and began trying to develop a sales department for the services
provided by ITI Internet Services, which is an internet check processing company. Unfortunately, the
second round of investor funding that was anticipated at the time of Mr. Durand’s hire never materialized.

As aresult, Mr. Durand was not provided the resources that were initially anticipated for the development
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of the sales department, and was losing the resources he initially had because he had to lay off sales staff
due to the financial condition of the company.

7. In approximately September of 2005, Mr. Ehli, who was still in control of the companies,
as well as other management personnel, including Virgil Llapitan, were approached by Mr. Ehli who
indicated that they would all have to take temporary salary reductions due to the financial condition of the
éompanies. It was understood at this time that the salary reductions would only be temporary and the
amount deferred ultimately would be paid. Mr. Durand continued his employment with ITI Internet
Services at the reduced salary rate until he was terminated on February 21, 2006.

8. In the interim ,and prior to Mr. Durand’s termination on February 21, 2006, Mr. Ehli and
his wife Pam Ehli were in divorce proceedings which resulted in Mrs. Ehli and their daughter Melissa
Duthie acquiring day-to-day control of the corporations. In addition, a stockholders’ lawsuit was filed
under the name of Johnston v. HIMC Corporation, uhder Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 05-2-
01424-0. As aresult of this lawsuit, by March of 2006 a stockholders’ meeting was held pursuant to court
order and a new board of directors for HIMC Corporation was installed. The new board of directors
included Henry Gurley, Judy Morton Johnston and Dean Kalivas. The newly elected board of directors
for HIMC Corporation appointed themselves as the directors of ITI Internet Services, Inc. and installed
Defendant Jerry Comwell as the CEO of ITI Internet Services, Inc. Under a resolution dated March 8,
2006, all check writing and bill paying authority was removed from Virgil Llapitan, Ronald Ehli, Pamela
Ehli, Melissa Duthie and Anne White, and placed into the hands of Judy Morton Johnston and Jerry
Comwell, collectively and indiviudally. See, Plaintiff’s Exhibit #7.

9. As previously mentioned, on February 21,2006 Michael Durand’s employment with HIMC

Corporation and ITI Internet Services, Inc. was terminated by Pamela Ehli and Melissa Duthie, who then
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had éontrol of the corporations. The grounds for Mr. Durand’s termination is that Pam Ehli and Melissa
Duthie believed that Mr. Durand was too close to Mr. Ehli. At that ti;ne, Mr. and Mrs. Ehli w?re in the
middle of contentious divorce proceedings. Almost immediately upon his termination, Mr. Durand
demanded payment of “back pay,” which was inclusive of a relocation/signing bonus, 2005 annual bonus
of 10%, and his deferred salary. Under the terms of the April 18, 2005 Employment Agreement, Mr.
Durand was entitled to a minimum annual bonus of 10% of his annual salary for the year 2005, i.e.
$15,000.00. In addition, he was promised a relocation assistance/signing bonus of $20,000.00 for his
agreement to relocate from the Vancouver to Tacoma area. Neither the $15,000.00 annual bonus for the
year 2005, nor the relocation assistance had been p;;id to Mr. Durand prior to his February 21, 2006
termination. Despite Mr. Durand’s immediate demand for payment upon his termination of his contracted
for bonus, relocation assistance and deferred salary, no payment was forthcoming.

10.  Shortly after the March 8, 2006 meeting, which installed a new board of directors for HIMC
Corporation and ITI Internet Services, Inc., Mr. Durand met Ms. Johnston at the company offices and
discussed with her the possibility of employment with the company and explained to her that he had a
contract of employment with the company which had been terminated by Mrs. Ehli.  Ms. Johnston
referred Mr. Durand to Mr. Cornwell, who Mr. Durand called within the next few days. At that time, Mr.
Cornwell told Mr. Durand that the new board of directors would not honor any of the contracts approved
by the old board of directors.

11.  Overthe course of the next few months, Mr. Durand sought out and retained legal counsel
for the purposes of enforcing his contract of employment, which had been breached by his February 21,

2006 termination. Under the terms of Mr. Durand’s employment contract, which was for a term of five
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years and subject to renewal thereafter, if it was prematurely terminated short of the five-year term, all
amounts due and owing under the terms of the contract became immediately due.

12. On or about July 7, 2006, counsel for Mr. Durand, Paul A. Lindenmuth, sent to David B.
Adler, counsel for HIMC and ITI Internet Services, a letter demanding payment under the terms of Mr.
Durand’s April 18, 2005 employment contract and inviting negotiation.

13. After the initial July 7, 2006 correspondence from counsel for Durand to David Adler, Mr.
Adler through correspondence engaged in substantial pre-trial negotiation on behalf of HIMC and ITI
Internet Services. Such correspondence was offered by the Defendant in this case and although potentially
covered by ER 408 as settlement discussions, such correspondence were admitted for other purposes
including establishment of whether or not there was a “bona fide dispute” or a partial bona fide dispute as
to the amounts due and owing under the terms of Mr. Durand’s employment contract. See Exhibit #15-20,
22,23, 25-217.

14.  During the course of settlement negotiations, ITI Internet Services and HIMC Corporation
through Mr. Adler acknowledged at a minimum that Mr. Durand was owed roughly $150,000.00 based on
the initial employment offer document, which was before this Court as Plaintiff’s Exhibit #2. Despite such
acknowledgment, no payment was forthcoming to Mr. Durand save for a offer of a promissory note with
indefinite terms and schedule for repayment. Ultimately, the negotiations between the parties, despite such
acknowledgment, broke down, no payment was forthcoming to Mr. Durand and this lawsuit was filed.

15.  The Court finds credible Mr. Durand’s position that the purpose of the April 18, 2005
contract was to finalize the terms of his employment and to make the terms of his employment agreement
more or less consistent with the employment agreements held by other upper management members of the

defendant corporations, specifically, Ron Ehli and Virgil Llapitan.
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16.  The Court finds that to the extent that the April 18, 2005 agreement may contain some
ambiguity, such ambiguity must be construed against its drafter, which was Virgil Llapitan acting as an
agent for both HIMC Corporation and ITI Internet Services, Inc. It is clear from the face of the contract
that the term of the contract was for a five year time period, commencing April 18, 2005 and concluding
‘April 18,2010, with potential for an automatic renewal for an additional five-year term. In addition, under
paragraph 4. 6 of .the employment agreement between the parties, upon early termination of the agreement,
Mr. Durand is entitled to receive all compensation remaining from the terms of the contract, including
payment of his salary at a rate of $12,500.00 per month payable in cash.

17.  Further, the Court finds that under the terms of the employment agreement, it was the intent
of the parties that Mr. Durand was to receive compensation at a rate of $12,500.00 per month, or
$150,000.00 per year and from that base $150,000.00 per year figure, he was being promised a 10%
minimum guaranteed bonus for the year 2005, or an annual bonus for the year 2005 of $15,000.00. In
addition, he was promised arelocation assistance/signing bonus in the amount 0of $20,000.00. The éayment
of this $20,000.00 was not contingent on actual moving expenses, but was to be a flat bonus of $20,000.00.
Thé Court also finds that the $15,000.00 annual bonus was not paid, nor was the relocation
assistance/signing bonus paid due to the financial stresses suffered by these companies due to failed efforts
to receive the additional promised financing. However, at no time did Mr. Durand waive an entitlement
to his annual bonus, nor the $20,000.00 relocation expenses. There is simply no evidence presented by
either party that would indicate that such a waiver occurred. It is noted that upon his termination, Mr.
Durand immediately requested payment of the deferred bonuses and salary.

18.  The Court also finds that Mr. Durand did not intend to take a permanent wage reduction

and that in good faith he agreed to defer half of his salary for the benefit of the company. The amount of
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money deferred by Mr. Durand totaled $38,958.26, which reflects a deferral period from September 16,
2005 until the payment of his final paycheck on February 28, 2006.

19. | The Court finds that pursuant to RCW 49.48 et seq, Mr. Durand should have been paid all
amounts due and owing under the terms of his contract of employment, including, the termination pay
under paragraph 4.6 of the employment agreement, his deferred salary, his annual bonus for 2005, and his
promised $20,000.00 relocation assistant/signing bonus, at the next regular pay period, or at least a
reasonable time thereafter. The undisputed evidence established that no such payments were made.

20. © In addition, the undisputed evidence established that the individuals who made the
determination not to pay Mr. Durand once the demand for payment under the terms of the contract were
made were Judy Johnston and Jerry Cornwell, who were acting in their capacities as officers and directors
of HIMC and IT1 Internet Services, Inc. It is undisputed that at the operative times in question, i.c. after
demand was made and during the pendency of this case, Mr. Cornwell and Mr. Johnston held all check
writing authority and payment decision making within the subject defendant corﬁorations—. The Court
further finds that pursuant to RCW 49.52.050 and RCW 49.52.070, both Ms.Johnston and Mr. Comwell
are individuals who can be subject to liability for the willful and wrongful withholding of Mr. Durand’s
wages because they were operating as “officers,” “principles” or “agents,” of the employer when they
made the decision not to pay Mr. Durand the amounts due and owing.

21.  The Court specifically finds that under the terms of Mr. Durand’s contract of employment
with ITI Internet Services, Inc., he is entitled to payment of $618,750.00 in base salary for the remaining
four years, two months of his contract, which was prematurely terminated in February, 2006. In addition,
he is entitled to $38,958.26 for deferred salary, $15,000.00 annual bonus for the year 2005, and $20,000.00

in relocation assistance.
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22.  Inaddition, the Court specifically finds that a bona fide dispute existed with respect to any
amounts owing over $150,000.00 under the terms of the contract which were not negotiated by the
individual Defendants. However, the Defendants withheld an undisputed amount of $150,000.00 and this
amount should be doubled as an award to Plaintiff under the terms of RCW 49.52 et seq because such an
amount was willfully and wrongfully withheld.

23. In addition, under the terms of both RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.070, Plaintiff is
entitled to an award of reasonable costs and attorney’s fees. In considering Plaintiff’s request for an award
of attorney’s fees, the Court must first arrive at the “lodestar amount”, which is a reasonable hourly rate
multiplied by the amount of work reasonably perfoﬁned on the claims allowing for fee shifting. In this
case, the Cou_n finds that all claims either were subject to the fee shifting statute, or are so intertwined as
to not be subject té any form of meaningful segregation.

24. It is undisputed that the reasonable hourly rate for Mr. Lindenmuth’s time is at a rate of
$300.00 per hour. In addition, iﬁ reviewing the declarations on file herein and the factors set forth in the
opinion of Bowers v. TransAmerican Title Insurance Co., 100 Wn. 2d 581, 595-96, 675 P.2d 193 (1983),
the Court finds that the rate of $300.00 per hour for Mr. Lindenmuth’s time is reasonable and consistent
with the market for similar skills and services within our local community.

25.  As of September 28, 2007, Mr. Lindenmuth is requesting compensation for 274.7 hours.
Having considered the argument of counsel and the guidance provided by the Court of Appeals in the case
of Dice v. City of Montesano, 431 Wn. App. 675, 691-92, 528 P. 3d 1253 (2006), the Court 21 hours for
pre-filing negotiations should be excluded from the lodestar amount. It is noted that Plaintiffs also seek
a supplemental award of attorney’s fees for post-trial motions. Plaintiff’s counsel should be awarded an

additional amount of compensation than those initially requested for work performed on post-trial motions
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and the accrual of attorney’s fees on this matter may be ongoing.

26. fn addition, Plaintiff’s counsel requests that his fees be awarded at a multiplier of 2.0, due
to the high-risk nature of this litigation where the Defendants have formally defended on a contention that
they have an inability to pay Mr. Durand the amounts due and owing under the terms of his contract. The
Court finds that this case indeed presents an enormous amount of contingent risk given the position taken
by the Defendants and their efforts to defend based on an inability to pay defense. As such, the Court finds
it reasonable to award attorney’s fees with a multiplier of .5, because this is a rare case where due to the
high and exceptional degree of contingent risk, such a multiplier is warranted.

/}5 ﬂ Finally, Plaintiffs request an award of prejudgment interest on all amounts with the
exception of the $150,000.00 awarded as liquidated damages under RCW 49.52.070. The Court finds that
this is a case where an award of prejudgment interest is appropriate, in that once the Court determined the
duties and liabilities of the parties, the amount of damages could be ascertained with mathemaAticalv
precision. It is also clear that such prejudgment interest should be awarded at a rate of 12%. |

To the extent that the above Findings of Fact should be more properly treated as Conclusions of
Law, and the below Conclusions of Law should be treated as Findings of Fact, it is the intent of the Court

that they be treated as if appropriately designated within the pleading.
II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Mr. Durand had a binding contract of employment with ITI lnterﬁet Services, Inc. and
HIMC Corporation. The contract of employment is inclusive of both what at time of trial was

characterized as the job offer (Exhibit #2) and the employment agreement (Exhibit #3A), which was

intended to be the full and final integrated agreement among the parties. These two contracts must be
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interpreted together and to the extent that they may contain inconsistent terms, the later contract in time
will prevail, but the consistent remaining terms of the first contract are still subject to enforcement.

2. The amounts due and owing under the terms of Mr. Durand’s contracts of employment with
the Defendant corporations, constitute “wages due him on account of his employment” within the meaning
of RCW 49.48.010. Under the terms of RCW 49.48.010 , the amounts due and owing under the terms of
Mr. Durand’s contract were due to him at the end of the established pay period, which would have been
February 28, 2006. It is undisputed that no such payments were made, and as a result the Defendants
unlawfully withheld Mr. Durand’s wages in violation of RCW 49.48.010. ﬂé Hﬂiv? ; x

3. Pursuant to RCW 49.48.030, the Plaintiff has been successful in recovering a Judgment?gr
“wages or salary owed to him” and as such is entitled to an award of a reasonable attorney fee. The
exception set forth in RCW 49.48.030 relating to a recovery of an amount less or equal to the amount
admitted by the employer, does not apply becéuse the Defendants in this case do not admit that the amount
awarded by the Court was the amount due and owing.

4, Defendants ITI Internet Services, Inc. and HIMC Corporation were the employer of Michael
Durand within the meaning of both RCW 49.48.010 and RCW 49.52.050. In addition, Defendants Judy
Johnston and Jerry Cornwell were both “officers, vice principles or agents” of the employer. Under RCW
49.52.050 (2), both the corporate employers as well as the individual defendants are liable because they
will'fully and with intent to deprive Mr. Durand of any part of his wages paid him at a lower wage than the
wage they were obligated to pay under the terms of any contract. Here, it is undisputed that Mr. Durand
was not paid all the amount of wages which were due and owing under the terms of his contract, and in fact
his final paycheck on February 28, 2006 paid him substantially less wages than his employer was obligated

to pay under the terms of his contract.
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S. Clearly, under the terms of RCW 49.48.010 and RCW 49.52 et seq, the amounts due and
owing under the terms of Mr. Durand’s contract constitute wages for the purposes of statutory coverage.

6. Pursuant to RCW 49.52.070, the employer, and Judy Johnston and Jerry Comwell,
individually, as officers, vice-principles or agents of the employer are liable for the amount of wages which
were wrongfully withheld without proper justification or excuse. In addition, they are liable for double the
amount which was willfully and wrongfully withheld without lawful justification and excuse. As
previously mentioned, the Court finds that amount to be $150,000.00, and under RCW 49.52.070 and an
additional amount of $150,000.00 as liquidated damages pursuant to RCW 49.52.070 is awarded. The
Court specifically finds that beyond the $150,000.00 amount, there is a bona fide dispute as to what was
owing. However, as to the $150,000.00 willfully withheld, the Defendants clearly knew what they were
doing and that they had no lawful justification for doing it. In addition, the Court finds that Mr. Durand
at no time knowingly submitted to the violation of RCW 49.52 et seq. . ot 2 ) ~ ,(9 |

7. Having prevailed on claims pursuant to RCW 49.48 et seqand RCW 49.52 et seqythe
Plaintiff is entitled to an award of costs and attorney’s fees. In addition, under the circumstance of thai%eﬁ‘
and as discussed as above, Plaintiff’s counsel is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees with a multiplier
of 0.5 reflective of the exceptionally high degree of contingent risk involved in this case. The Court finds

that a full and final award of attorney’s fees in the amount of $ )30', £(C — is reasonable and

appropriate.
8. The Court finds that an award of costs pursuant to RCW 4.84 et seq is appropriate in the
amount of§ | 7£0. 75 . In addition, the Court concludes that an award of prejudgment interest on

e
all liquidated amounts is appropriateA’As of the date of entry of these Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law, the amount of prejudgment interest at 12%is $ /{3, Y757 99
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9.  All Defendants, including Judy Johnston and Jerry Cornwell and his marital community, are
jointly and severally liable for wrongfully withheld wages of $150,000.00 pursuant to RCW 49.52.070 and
the $150,000.00 in liquidated damages award under RCW 49.52.070. In addition, all Defendants are jointly
and severally liable for Plaintiff's attorney fees of $ 3()f £l 2’ “and costs of $ [ 7F0. 7 and
$31,062.55 of prejudgment interest (21.65% of $143,475.99).

10.  Defendants HIMC and ITI Internet Services are jointly and severally liable on all amounts

awarded to the Plaintiffs.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this 92 / day of November, 2007.

Judge ;osanne Buckner

Presented by:

1/9/ 7 A\

Pdul Linderfmuth, WSBA #15817
Attorney for Plaintiffs

David Adler, WSBA #16585 ’_
Attorney for Defendants

DURAND V HIMC CORP, ET AL:
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THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER

FOR PIERCE COUNT
MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA oW APAY IR
DURAND, individually, and marital NO. 06-2-13326-4 R g
community comprised thereof,
JUDGMENT AGAINST
Plaintiff, HIMC CORPORATION AND
ITI INTERNET SERVICES, INC.
vs.
HIMC CORPORATION, et al;
Defendants.
1. JUDGMENT SUMMARY

1. Judgment Creditors:

2. Judgment Creditors’ Attorney:

3. | Judgement Debtors:

4. Judgment Debtors’ Attorney:

4303 Ruston Way,
DURAND V HIMC CORP, ET AL: PLF’S O R ' G , N A L Tacom:s\l.vo;hizztm 98402

JUDGMENT AGAINSTHIMC & ITI - 1

743

Michael Durand and Natasha Durand
Paul A. Lindenmuth
HIMC Corporation and ITI Internet Services, Inc.

David Adler
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5. Principal Judgment Amounts: sl.118780.60
a. Termination Pay: $618,750.00
b. Deferred Salary: $ 38,958.26
c. Annual Bonus: $ 15,000.00
d. Relocation Assistance: $ 20,000.00
e. Prejudgment Interest at 12% sI43 415.97
f. Attomney’s Fees Pursuant to

RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.070 $[36 3/5_oo0

g. Costs Pursuant to RCW 4.84 et seq s | 730 75
h. Liquidated Damages Pursuant to
RCW 49.52.070 $ 150,000.00
06
TOTAL: s] Y1902
6. . Postjudgment shall accrue at 12% per annum.

I1. JUDGMENT
THIS MATTER having come on before the Court for entry of Judgment following a bench trial
in the above-entitled matter, the Court having found that Plaintiffs Michael and Natasha Durand are
entitled to the following awards: (a) $618,750.00 in termination pay; (b)$ 38,958.26 for deferred salary;
(c)$ 15,000.00 for annual bonus for 2005; (d) $ 20,000.00 in relocation assistance; and (¢) $150,000.00

as liquidated damages pursuant to RCW 49.52.070, and having further found that this matter is appropriate

for an award of prejudgment interest (as 12% per annum) in the amount of § l ﬁla: 4 75. 77, and that
Plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees pursuant to RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.070, and
that such attorney’s fees should be multiplied subject to a multiplier at .50, the Court awards judgment for

attorney’s fees in the amount of § / 30, B(s. (0 _, and that costs pursuant to RCW 4.84 et seq should

be awarded in the amount of $l . Z i’Q [§  for a total judgment of $ l; “8 ' 760, ¢o , therefore it is

hereby
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
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2 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiffs shall be and are hereby awarded

3 judgment against the Defendants (joint and severally) in the total amount of judgment of § L 1 1,,7&),’0 .

4 Postjudgment interest shall accrue at 12% per annum.
3 DONE IN OPEN COURT this eez day of November, 2007.
6 .

7 ’ =z

Judge Rosanne Buckner

9 Presented by:

N/
Paul Lindenmuth, WSBA #15817
12 | Attorney for Plaintiffs

13

14

s | (s K (it

16 | David Adler, WSBA #16585

Attorney for Defendants
17
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MICHAEL DURAND and NATASHA
DURAND, individually, and marital
community comprised thereof,
Plaintiff,
VS.

HIMC CORPORATION, et al;

Defendants.
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THE HONORABLE ROSANNE BUCKNER

"""

NO. 06-2-13326-4

JUDGMENT AGAINST HIMC
CORPORATION AND ITI INTERNET
SERVICES; JUDY MORTON JOHNSTON;
JERRY CORNWELL AND HIS MARITAL
COMMUNITY WITH “JANE DOE”
CORNWELL (JOINT AND SEVERALLY)

1. JUDGMENT SUMMARY

1. Judgment Creditors:

2. Judgment Creditors’ Attorney: ~ Paul A. Lindenmuth

3, Judgement Debtors:

4. Judgment Debtors’ Attorney:

DURAND vV HIMC CORP, ET AL: PLF’S
JUDGMENT AGAINST INDIVIDUALS - |

Michael Durand and Natasha Durand

HIMC Corporation; IT] Internet Services, Inc.;
Judy Morton Johnston; and Jerry and—‘tane—Bee”
Cornwell (Jointly and severally).

. and his marifol Commyt
David Adler _~(( TonDor Comw‘”

(and net Lhe <epd
na a [ (/] fré
o Tded (o)l

AP

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.
O R 4303 Ruston Way,
i Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 752-4444 ® FAX 752-1035
746
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5. Principal Judgment Amounts: $L’, 7 (5832
a. Wrongfully withheld wages awardable
Pursuant to RCW 49.52.070: $150,000.00
b. Liquidated damages pursuant to
RCW 49.52.070: : $150,000.00
c. Pro-rata share of prejudgment interest at 12 %: $ 31,062.55
d. Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to RCW 49.48.030
and RCW 49.52.070 $130 QUS. 60
e. Costs Pursuant to RCW 4.84 et seq $[ 7%0 15
TOTAL: gﬂgi@_@ o
6. Post-judgment interest shall accrue at 12% per annum.

I1. JUDGMENT

THIS MATTER haviﬁg come on before the Court for entry of Judgment following a bench trial
in the above-entitled matter, the Court having found that Plaintiffs Michael and Natasha Durand are
entitled to judgment against the individually-named defendants: Judy Morton Johnston and Jerry Cornwell
and the marita;l community comprised of Jerry Cornwell and “Jane Doe” Comnwell, and that they shall be
jointly and severally liable with the corporate defendants of HIMC Corporation and ITI Internet Services,
Inc., for the willful and wrongful withholding of Michael Durand’s wages in the amount of $150,000.00,
and further finds that the amount of $150,000.00 should be subject to doubling as a liquidated damage
pursuant to RCW 49.52.070. The Court finds it appropriate to award judgment for those amounts.

Further, the Court having considered Plaintiff’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys Fees pursuant
to RCW 49.48.030 and RCW 49.52.'070, the Court finds it appropriate to award judgment jointly and
severally against the individual and corporate Defendants, for an award of attorney’s fees in the amount
of § /5 QO ,andthatcosts pursuant to RCW 4.84 et seq should be awarded jointly and severally
against the individual and corporate Defendants in the amount of § l, 21(275 .

The Court further awards judgment against the individual and corporate Defendants, joint and

Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus

& Associates, P.L.L.C.

4303 Ruston Way, .
DURAND vV HIMC CORP, ET AL: PLF’S Tacoma, Washin:;'ton 98402
JUDGMENT AGAINST INDIVIDUALS - 2 (253) 752-4444 @ FAX 7521035
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severally, for a pro-rata share of prejudgment interest in the amount of $31,062.55. Postjudgment interest
in this matter shall accrue at 12% per annum.
DONE IN OPEN COURT this ¢/ day of November, 2007.
Judge Rosanne Buckner

Presented by:
;Pau;l L%den;;uth, WSBA #5817

Attomney for Plaintiffs

v’
Bavid Adler, WSBA #16585
Attorney for Defendants
Law Offices Of Ben F. Barcus
& Associates, P.L.L.C.

DURAND V HIMC CORP, ET AL: PLF’S e Wasianon 98402
JUDGMENT AGAINST INDIVIDUALS - 3 748 (253) 752-4444 @ FAX 752-1035
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Mike,

HIMC Corporation is declaring a formal interest to employ Michel R.
Durand effective April 18, 2005

HIMC Corporation is offering Mr. Durand a position in the Corporation

as Head of Sales.

His duties will be to develop and to create a profitable sales
organization for the corporation.

Date:

Position:

Annual Base Salary:
Annual Bonus Opportunity:
Stock Grant:

Time of Hire:

6 Month Later:

Stock Options:

Severance Package:

Vehicle: 5
Max. Lease Amount (includes tax)

Benefits:

Hire Date:

Virgil Llapitan

Accepted: B

Michael R. Durand.

April 18, 2005

Head of Sales

$150,000

(10% Minimum Guaranteed for 2005, Maximum 25%)

25,000 Shares

25,000 Shares

Eligible for employee stock option plan.

6 -12 Months

1 Month of Severance for Every Month Employed to a Maximum of 12 Mol

Minimum Guarantee is 6 Months of Severance

Max. car allowance $800.00

Coverage from date of hire for spouse
and child.

April 18, 2005

3/29los
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Addendem: Upon completion of PPM or Funding, and acceptance of a senior level
management position a $ 20,000. bonus will be awarded-—— .

e
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EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

ITI Internet Services, inc. /Durand

This Agreement is made this 18th day of April by and between ITI Internet Services, Inc.
a Washington corporations (“Company”) and Michael R. Durand (“Durand”). This Agreement

is an employment contract.

1. Employment The Company wishes to enter an employment agreement with
Durand as Vice President of Sales and Durand hereby accepts that employment upon the terms

and conditions hereinafter set forth.

2. Duties and Responsibilities. Durand shall undertake and assume the
responsibility of performing for and on behalf of Employer the duties of Vice President of sales.

3. Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin on April 18,2005 and shall
continue for a period of five (5) years until April 18, 2010. This agreement shall be
renewed automatically thereafter for up to one (1) successive terms of 5(five) years each
unless either the Company or Durand shall issue written notice on or before the 60" day
prior to the anniversary date of this Agreement of an intent not to renew this Agreement
for the next successive additional term.

4. Compensation. For all services rendered by Durand under this Agreement, the
Company shall provide compensation to Durand as follows:

4.1  Salary. Salary at the rate of $12,500 per month or more payable semi-monthly,
payable in cash.

42  Annual Bonus. 10% minimum guaranteed for 2005. Maximum 25% Yearly
bonus shall be determined in the discretion of the Board of Directors.

43 Other Benefits. The Company shall pay the monthly premium cost for medical,
dental, disability insurance, and parking and monthly auto allowance.

44  Acceptance Bonus. For acceptance of this agreement, Durand shall be paid
25,000shares of HIMC restricted stock issued upon signing with an additional
25,000 shares of HIMC restricted stock issued on the 6 month of
employment.(Oct. 28, 2005).

4.5  Relocation Assistance. Durand will receive $20,000.00 as relocation expenses for
relocation to the Tacoma area.

4.6  Termination. In the event that the Company or any of its successors shall
terminate this agreement early, Durand shall receive compensation from the

e

EmploymentAgmt. 1 _ 10/15/01 “
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remaining contract term upon termination. Any and all stock or options not vested
will be fully vested at the time of early termination

HIMC Corporation

LA
By: Virgil T‘.(t(apitan

Its: President ;/
Dated: /A, (¥ DS

Michael R. Durand.

@2

10/15/01 /"’M
000076
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November 18, 2005

TO: Melissa Duthie
CEO ITI Internet Services
Ce: Ronald W. Ehli
CEO HIMC
FROM: Michael R. Durand
RE: EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

Melissa, you asked that I put in writing any part of the agreement during my hiring at
HIMC which may not have been captured in the original employment agreement signed
3/24/05 or the more professional agreement si gned 4/18/05. I appreciate you taking the

lead to get this completed in writing.

Honestly everything looks in order with the exception of number of allotted vacation
days per year. It was agreed at 15 days (3 weeks) since this is what I was receiving at my

prior company.

A point for clarification, I was hired as an officer of HIMC the public company. Being in
sales it’s a must that I use (leverage) a title from time to time. In dealing with clients they
usually don’t know about HIMC. Are you and Ron okay with me using the title of VP of
Sales for HIMC and ITI Internet Services. There’s a need to put ITI Internet Services
when selling to clients. However, of course, I do not want to relinquish my standing
directly with the public company HIMC.,

So you know, I have received the stock shares per the contract, thank you to you and Ron.
I have deferred the relocation assistance until the company is in a-better position to
complete this agreement. Ann is accruing for it per the conversation I had with her a
couple weeks ago when she asked for a copy of the employment agreement.

I have included both copies of the employment agreement for your review. Ann also has
a copy of both in her files. Please keep locked up or shred when you are done with them.

Thank you,

Michael R. Durand 7/ /';. /) / : .
| 74@ﬁﬁﬁ,dzﬁa: CEC
”//é/Cﬂb
000078
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PAYMENT HISTORY OF MICHAEL DURAND

Pay Period Ending

Gross Earning

Accumulated Total

March 30, 2005

Payroll records are missing

April 15, 2005

Payroll records are missing

April 30, 2005 $6,250.00 $6,250.00

May 15, 2005 $6,250.00 $12,500.00
May 31, 2005 $6,250.00 $18,750.00
June 15, 2005 $6,250.00 $25,000.00
June 30, 2005 $6,250.00 $31,250.00
July 15, 2005 $6,250.00 $37,500.00
July 31, 2005 $6,250.00 $43,750.00
August 15, 2005 $6,250.00 $50,000.00
August 31, 2005 $6,250.00 $56,250.00
September 15, 2005 $6,250.00 $62,500.00
September 30, 2005 $2,708.34 - $65,208.34
October 15, 2005 $2,708.34 $67,916.68
October 31, 2005 $2,708.34 - $70,625.02
November 15, 2005 $2,708.34 - $73,333.36
November 30, 2005 $2,708.34 . $76,041.70
December 15, 2005 $2,708.34 - $78,750.04
December 31, 2005 $2,708.34 $81,458.38
January 15, 2006 $2,708.34 $84,166.72
January 31, 2006 $2,708.34 $86,875.06
February 15, 2006 $2,708.34 . $89,583.40
February 28, 2006 $2,708.34 . $92,291.74
March 15, 2006 None $92,291.74

2 DEFEND?T'S

000079




e

oo 002/SL/E0 " oG e N49  :epog fuedwog Modey oBueis auuosiss Lp
0L %®3M  900Z/SI/€0 : Bupu3 poued 9/0-98EQ : Uoies 3OIAH3S 13INYHILINI 1L - = ﬁ
n.uZJ
-
S D
o <
O
o \ *
o
=5
b
=
s o
><
ud

9002/v2/%0



| abey

9002/82/20 : aieq fed

)
N49 :8po) Auedwon é
80 X33M  9002/82/20 : Bupul povad  6H0-0ESY : udied 3OIAHIS LINYHILNI 11l
P
Q0 O
oD
e T <)
00’ o O
Q3w 80'sk a0 080 ajey
D 200080 SS 8v'v9 (02200 wdag
1#13UDNOA SNIJN 4 052 IMO3HD A Sr eS8 114 6v€0L 000v0't .£1000 e
00 0v0't & WIL'ssIandnag
00’ .
a3an ettt 084 ajey
D 900080, SS 9cey 7000 [LESS
#1B8YINOA IMO3HD A v8GS9 114 6¥'v9 00082 40000 2
0008L NVI'd3NHVY
LAVYS A 00 0S2 SHI3HD M 00622t I¥O3HO A SHIdN O WY PNCI0A
Old RAHUSE
Old NORUTENY SRNO
Q3N 8Z.81 SSOH9H S SONINYY3 00
00 SS 28008 ¥ SONINYY3 € SONINYVY3 85 66% 001000
O shed g SNOILONA3Q TV1OL +ES8Y'0L 14 262Yv't /0 934  ee9iv'ey V101 ld3a
00
a3 L2 6E CLE ‘aey
0O $00080) SNIdIT 4 GGt SS 26491 MILC00 Wag
#13UINOA| LAVS A C00S INJO3HO A 020112 114 o2'see yE'80L'2 aeLco0 3fi4
PE'BOL'Z = NNV'ILIHM
00
Q3n oeoe »1£€803 Aty
0 +00080! SS vi6et 00 Wag
’ 113YdNoA SNi4i1 4 0set INOIHO A Ge'east 14 16891 00'€80'2 SULOON A
00€80°2 TIOHIA'NV LIdV Y
00’
Q3N LZ6E Ay
0 £00080 SS 26291 1dag
#IBYINOA IM33HD A 612122 114 96'€82 vE'80L'2 s
vE'B0L'C ‘A ATVYNOY'ITHI
0o’
Q3N (26 RIS ey
200080 IAVS A 00002 SS 26'£91 s idag
f138UINOA] 2HIIHO M 00°00ct INJO3HD A 10659 14 vievy pE'80L'2 L0008 apd
86 66 9€'802'¢C VSSII3W'IIHING
00’
Q3aW (Z6E -t ajry
O 100080 SS 26491 : \dag
#J3UdN0A ADIHO M 00'GL INO3IHD A vrERLZ 114 1eeve vE'80L'2 Seaaon ETP
t£'80L°C T2YHIIN'ONYHENG
SNOLLONA30 AHVANATOA

LY

”a



1 afed  9002Z/51/20 : aieq feg

N39  :apop Auedwon FRISIZRY I0IA2S EMiedy
L0 ¥33M  9002/51/20 : bupul pousqd  GHQ-8YEY : uoted J0IAH3S 13INY3ILNI (1L .)wr
o0
O
e
e )
00’ o
Q3w 8o'st X KOTOL ey
0 $000£0| SS 8r'v9 i COZON0 adsg
#118Y2nOA SNIdIT 4 052 IXD3HO A Sv'vse 114 6v'€0L 000¥0't LF1000 a4
d 6616t L0'8r8 FERGCED e ¥ WIL'sS3oung
9v°'9/9
Q3N LELL nnx: ey
{3 iveiLo0z SS 9ty . : i et
¥NaYyD) 114 /8°€EY 00082 : eponiy 24
o00eL | T NVI'HINHVYE
IA¥S A 00082 2M03IHD M 0062t IXD3HD A 68719 SNI4T 4 cZeR SIS kT 030 AYVINNICA
Old & 8566+ SUSAIPNY SONINYYI
O1d ¢ 009l SISATTMY SYNOK
i rsynod i :
asw ezt SSOHD  9E9LE'ZL S SONINHYI 00" £ SHNOY
61212'T SS  £8°008 v SONINHYI  00° € SONINHY3 86 66 10 001000 |
[ Sted 5 SNOILDNG3A WIOL 1892’8 nd zezey's 10 00 934 BE9Ly'zI RES] “v101 Euom
00° “
Q3w LZ6e : P
0 100020 SMIdN 4 SLGL SS 26491 Exe}
£134IN0A LAVS A 00 0S IMO3HD A 020112 114 0Z'S2E vE'80L'2 i ; s
€ 80LC | o D T NNVILHM
00 |
Q3w ozoe _ . e
0] £000£0| SS si6e2t _ . T 00 02
T niaprop SNI4IT 4 o052l IDIHD A v2'29LL 114 168%1 00€80'2 i { CELOC0 s
COE80C Tlges L~ wesianvadyn
612122 ‘
Q3N L26e EOR R 1 18
[ oveLL002 SS 26291 301000 1080
y42aYD) 114 96'€82 $€'80L'2 ' OO0 T
FE'BOL'C 1303 _ ‘M OTVNOH'MH3
00’
03w 1268 SC86L7 ey
= 200020] IAVS A 00002 SS 26291 0 \deg
£13UONOAl  ZMO3HO M 00002t  IMD3HD A LO'6S9 14 vz vE'80L'2 T =
d 6660 segcre 3 oaas T Tea ¥SSI2W3HLNG
00’ :
Q3N LT 6E ARy
0O 100020] - SS 2629t ’ 105
#IBUINOAL  ZHDIHD M 00°SL INDIHD A vpEEIZ 14 1reve vE'80L'2 ERTVN 3y
SEesrz | =2 ace T & “2VHIIWANVHENG
e 307)/338) 2093 i Bed | pmesinoy . g0 Bay |
SNOILONA3A AHOLNLIVLS L

= o . SHNOH,




O
+ abed  9002/1LE/10 : seq Aeg N49 #po) Auedwon (@) ;01818031 :
. . - - . —
0 X39M  9002/L€/10 : Buipuz popay 6v0-1.28¢ : udeg IIIAH3S 13INHILNI 1Ll jam) %
(e
00° A e ain -
a3n 6LEL O...;.....«C...,_ 1wag
] 9000v0) SS 2v'9s oo Al
#18yN0 I¥O3HD A L'SEL 114 29v01 00016 ¢ INVUIS
00016 {  'OW3S-NOS¥IANIH
00" :
Q3w 80GL . I T TR
O 5000%0] SS 8r'v9 GOSH00 ‘laeg
#1eyaNoA SNIJN 4 oseZ I¥03HD A Sy'vee 114 6°€01 00°0v0't 151000 a4
00°0v0"i 1643 g WIL'sSanung
95929
asn et ae
[0 vi£69002] SS ee8y 1dag
mHauDy 114 L8EY 00082 B
X 00 082 NVI'H3NYVE
IAYS A 90 052 ZHO3IHD M 00°002't IMO3HD A 26'682'9 SNIAT = LTSRS A3C ARVINAIOA
a3n  6z.81 SSOHD 9EgI6zL S SONINHVI 00 , .
oLz SS 8,008 v SONINHV3 00 € SONINHYI 00 T . 001000
O shed g SNOILONA3Q VLIOL  £1'892'8 113 262vv'y o oo 934 9€9!621 : B : 3V101 1d3a :
00’ :
: a3n L2'6E . -4 80:T aey
0 388“ SNI4T 4 GusL SS 16191 1000 adsg
#13Y2NOA| IAVS A 0005 IXO3HD A 12012 114 oz'sze ' vE80L'Z - 5£1000 any
vEB0L'Z ieon I NNY'ILIHM
00’
a3w 1zoe 10 £80T aey
0 £00090) SS vi'62t ' ALO0N idag
T wayanop SNIJT 3 osE INO3HO A pZ'29/) 114 168v1 00'€80'2 N 221000 s
B 00€80'z ! - TUDHIA'NV LIV
0z'L12'z .
Q3N L2'6E ! 210
[] f£4e69002 SS 1691 19ea
- 43937 114 96'€82 vE'80L'2 i N SO0 Az
vEBOLT . ‘M GIVNOYHI
00° M
Q3w LZ'6E ! ‘aey
0 20000 IAVS A 00002 SS 16491 : 00 dag
HIBWONOAI  ZHO3HD M 0000ZL  I¥D3IHD A 20659 114 vizey vE'80L'2 — o 241000 I
v€ 80L'Z 0% vSSMaW'3IHLAG
00’
Q3w 226 :
0 L000C| SS 16491
#iaypnop IMO3HD A §¥'BSZZ 14 1eve VE'B0L'2 i .
vEBOLZ |
: i . 35000, . Bow..| v
SNOILONA3A AHOL

BE SINOKH.




C
N

)
L 8bed  9002/€1/10 : aeq Aed N49  :epo) Avedwon m
20 X33M  9002/S1/10 : bupul pousd GH0-GEBL : Uoleg 3OIAH3S LINYILINI 1L o
c
00 QO nidirt ALy o
Q3N eo'le : Oa..._uaaz 1dag
0 200020 SNI3I 4 0si SS 0668 : X 02,:53 N
#18Y2NoA LAYS A 00°0S INO3HD A 43118 114 Svoel 00°0S¥'1 : N
i 00 0SY't ” 14 Gy “ dIHIVIHVSYOV
00 00016 aiey
Q3w 0ZEL 0000 adeg
0 900020 SS 2v9S GLLO0D g
#13YdNOA| IX33HD A 9L'GEL 114 29'v0t 000t8 d INVU3]
06018 T OW3IS-NOSHIANIH
00
a3W 80t RN e
0 $00020| SS 8vv9 \dag
1H3LPINOA SNIdIT 4 0s2 iXI03HD A Sv'vse 114 6v'E0L 00°0v0'1 e ~ apa
00050t E #WIL'SS3oUNng
LAYS A 00 052 ZMIIHD M 00'002'L INO3HD A 68'68L'9 SNI4T 3 ST An 333 AYYINNIOA
T SHPCK 0¥ |
a3n  8z.8i SSOHD  9E9L6'2I S SONINHVI 00 £ SHNO- oo _
6L°212'2 SS €8°008 ¥ SONINHYA 00 € SONINEY3I 00 1o o 001000 |
[ sfed & SNOILONA3a W10L v1892'8 L4 26evyL 10 00" 938  9E916'21 BEISER-LEN S ; iv101 1430 .
00" i
Q3N L2'6E ! -g0lz eiey
0O 00020 SNI4N 3 GL'SL SS 26291 ) 201000 idaq
#I3YINOA LAVS A 00 0S IMO3HO A 020112 114 02'see v£'80.'2 AT LO00 By
E80L'Z ) e S NNV'ILHM
00
Q3w ozoe 0 S20 awcy
o £00020) SS Si62t LO00 1dag
¥13yonop SMIdIT 4 052l IMO3HO A v2easll 114 16'8p1L 00°€80'2 51000 oy
00€80Z peen _ HOHIA'NVLIdVTY
6172122
a3n L2'6E FUB0LT Aoy
[0 L0229002 SS 26291 A000 1deg
a3y 1id 96°€82 ¥€'80L2 : . CHIEN0 a3
vEB0LE ¢ (85 M CIVNOY'TTHI
00’
a3n :zec H ot ey
0 200020 LAYS A 00002 SS 26291 S0L000 1dag
#13U9NOA SHOIHO M 00002L  IMD3IHD A L0659 114 vigvy vE'80L'2 o B 11000 ang
PE €022 vSSIM3IW'AIHLING
00
Q3N (2'6€ ey
| 100020 SS 26491 wlag
113LINOA WIMO3HO A pp BSZZ) L4 1L2ve vE'BOL'2 Ay
T ~3VHOIN ONVHENQ
SNOLLONA3Q AHYINNTOA |




|  abeyd

S002/0E/T1 : @ieq Aed

:8po) Auedwon

25 Y93M  S00T/LE/T) : Bupul pousd GHO-86SY : Uleg JOIAH3S LINYILNI 1L
00" aley
Q3w 0ZEL icaql
O 900025 SS 2v'9s iz
#13UINOA YE'SEL 114 v0'SOL ‘00016 & INVIS
00016 a0z OW3S-NOSYIANIH
a0’
Q3w 80t ainy
O 500025 SS 8¥v9 1020
#13U2n0A ov'£S8 i34 vSvoL 00'0v0't ai
00 0%0'} £ WiL'ss3oung
2YO3HD M 00°002'1 IND3HD A evLLL'D SNIdN o Q30 AHYLINNIOA
oid d “IYNY SONINHYI
Ooid d CISATYNY SENOH
0 i
aaw 8281 SSOHD  9E'9IEEL S SONINGY3 00 i
£TEHE'Z SS 06269 v SONINHYI € SONINHY3 88'0I5't a0 001000
O shed g SNOILONA3G V10L 114 Bzesv'y 1/0 O34 8re6ec'it 5 AvLI0L 1d3G
00
AQ3W ¢s2'6¢€ = 0Ln 2y
O +0002S SL'SL SS 26291 00 1d2g
#33YINOA 95°601¢] 14 v8'S2e ¥E°80L'2 £EL000 and
$E'80L'Z T ies .M S NNV'3LIHM
00 !
Q3w 020t . WYE802 2ley
0 £0002S SS vi'62t : 201000 1deq
41BYONoA Z16SL1L 114 0251 00'€80'2 SC1000 lIP]
d 2695 8090S'1 T ;- TISHIANVLYIY
£2°€8€'2 !
SCRDLT iy
[) 98059002 Q3N LZ6€ 00 deg
(XL 114 ve'gge pE'BOL'E 000 apnz
FE'B0L'C A QIYNOH'IIKI
00’
a3aw Lz'ee .
0 200025 00°002 SS 26201
#IBUINOA| Ev'ESQ 114 2L ivy pE'BOL'2 .
+EROL'T ©SSMINIIHING
00"
Q3w (Z6E CRULE siey
O 100025 SS 26491 L0006 dag
#1342N0y,| LE 5522, JUERR £ ¥+{74 vE'80L°C SHL000 sind
8E80Z b T e R

SNOILONA3A AHOLALYL




1
-

;

b 8bed  G00Z/SL/ZL : veq fey

N C
-

J a
N49  :apog Auedwoy o sosiBey iciAzs
0S Y93M  S002/5L/2) : Bupul pousd EpO-£262 : Uoiea JOIAHIS LINYILNI 1L ) Ny
’ o ()
00" N0
e 016 sy
03w 6LEL 00gen0  aceq
a 90000¢| SS 2¥'9s a11000 KT
#13UoNO| I¥D3HD A SE'SEL 113 y0'S04 00016 . d INVIY
00016 L3686 ' OW2S-NOSHIANIH
00’ i
G3n Ba'St . . M 0EN Any
0O $00008| SS 8vvg : ' 000 dag
#i3YdNOA SNIdIT 4 052 INOIHD A Ov'ESS 1134 »5v0L 000v0'4 LG Ay
00 050 1 T - Y wiLUssaouNng
IAYS A 00052 ZMOIHD M 00 002’4 IND3IHD A \vLLL's SNIM Vo 14A v iNPIcn
Old B SONMINGY S
o1d T EAIVHY SHNOK
e »
Q3aw ot L8 SSOHD  9E'916'2L S SONINHVI 00 £ SENOH  A¢e: !
£2'E8E'2 SS  68'2e9 v SONINHVI  00° € SONINHY3 19 t8¢ 1w . ootoo0 |
0 sked § SNOWLONA3Q W1I0L 99562 14 8Z'sv't O 00 934 Sz 1£5°21 939 s uir : VL0l ld3a _
00° ;
Q3w Lzee ' H =€ 8022 siey
0 00005 SNI4IT 4 §LGL SS 26491 . : Le00  idag
#13YNOA LAVS A 000§ INO3IHO A 956012 L4 vye'see YE'80L'2 : : as1000 3lid
vE'80L'Z FER I 2 NNY'ILHM
00’ :
Q3w Lzoe 2500 ey
0O £0000S| SS GL'6et RSN 1dag
#11342N0| SNIdN 4 oSl INO3HD A OL'6S/L 114 $0'251 00'€80'2 aps
d  19'veE 6E€ 8681 d  ane 02T L uowiANyLdy
£2€8E'2 :
RN Y ALy
[] e£esz9002 Q3w Lz6e \dag
PYaEIT] 114 v8'582 rE'80L'2 Az
PEBOL'Z e ‘M QTYNOH'ITH3
OQ. i
Q3w L2'6E -£80LE ey
0 200005 LAVS A 00002 SS 16494 anieoe idee
EE;oL 2X0IHO M 0000zt  IND3IHD A pvESY U4 2Ly vE'802'2 211000 g
vE'80L'Z VSSIN3W'IIHLNG
00"
Q3N 8Z'6E Ay
0O 1000065 SS 16491 1dac
#33YINOA IMO3HO A e SSee 114 va'sve vE80L'C _ ) Sy BE
5 - ‘ & T3IVHON'ONVHNG
: NS : 0:1/21E1S B19D3,
SNOLLONA3A AHVINNTOA SNOILINAIA AHOLNIVLS




y abey

S002/0€/4 1~ @eq Aed

)
N49  -epo3 Auedwoy C) ‘ms1Bayr oiiza g
8V N33M  S002/0€/L 1t : Buipuz pousd GH0-0820 : uoteg A0IAH3S LINYILNI 1L D T ey
y <
<D I~
< o0,
o
(am)
00° O MN0L5 eley
a3w ozel i O Ona000 1daq
0 90008Y SS 2¥'9s 11000 EN)
#1343NOA| IMO3IHD A PESEL 114 v0'SOL 000L6 d INVI3T
00CLE 1968 OW3IS-NOSHIANIH
00" i
Q3W B80St : AN ELH 8iey
D $0008Y| SS 8¥'v9 dac
#18U2N0A SNI4IT 3 052 IMO3HD A OP'ESs 14 ¥Sp0L 00°0v0'L 2
i 00'0v0'1 S WiL'ssaoung
IAVS A 00052 ZXD3HD M 000021 IMO3HD A Ly LLL9 SNIdN 3 sz82 SISATYNY  G3IC AHVLINNIOA
Oid d v6661 L SiSATYNY SONINHYI
0ld d 008 SISATYNY SHNOH
* SHNOK o
Q3N sz.gL SSOHD  9E'916'21 S SONINYY3  00' £ SHNOH 0037
czege'e SS 167269 ¥ SONINHYI 00 € SONINHY3  t666¢°L Lo oo : 001000 |
[ sked s SNOILONA3Q W10L 995628 NTER T 91 O 00 93H Y 9IrLL : S3¢  sgeee Tvi0oL 1d3a
00’
Q3N 26 8028 sjey
0 00089 SN 4 SLGI SS 26291 00N deq
4IBYINOA IAYS A 000§ IMO3HD A 956012 114 ve'S2E vE'80L'2 SO0 Az
d  L66v. (€088 | @ ’ . I NNV ILIHM
00° E
da3anw ozoe BNy
0 £0008v SS Si'621 \dza
#13UINOA SNIJIT 4 0528 IMD3HD A LLBSLL 114 v0'eSt 00'€80'2 SEL00 A
00'£80'2 T I SIOHIANYLYT
£2'€8E'Z .
: “ROLE [ey
[} Ses6s00?] Q3N re6E SOL0N0 1dag
#%9au9) 114 ve'sez vE'80L'Z 201000 a3
vE'80L'2 8¢ ‘M QTIVNOH'IHI
00’
Q3N 126 SUR0LE Biey
0 20008Y, IAVS A 00002 SS 26291 1dag
’ 4184onopl  ZUOIHO M 00002t  IMDIHD A EVESY 1 2L Ly vE€'80L'2 o ¢ Ailg
, VEBOL'E o ¥SSIN3aW'3IHLING
00’ :
Q3N £2'6€ SCR0iE aey
O 10008Y| SS 26291 ) G \dag
7IBYONOA IND3HD A IE'S5Ee 14 v8'Sve vE'80L'2 | aug
d  00%E & I3VHOIN'GNVHNG

SNOILONA3A AHOLNLIVIS

| .pRESINOH.... 1/O.. .

BVEWANY ¥

B

-




<) 3
L 9bed  GOOZ/SL/LL aieq Aeg N49  :@po) Auedwoy Y ioisiBoy  ouRm. LB
St MeaM  S002/SL/LL : Bupul pousd BHO-pESL © uoleg IOIAHIS L3INYILNI 1L ) T o0 " el
(i) 0
< o
00° — S0 OSFL 20
Q3w 2oz o n0Zono  idag
O £000S Y] SNIEN 4 051 SS 0668 oun R 3l
[TETLLIN LAYS A 000§ IMOIHD A 6¥0SHI Lid 6024 00°0S#'L ; N
00 05b't 668 ¢ SIHIVIH'VSYOV
00’ N OLG |ey
a3n 61EL S000 dag
0 90005, SS 2r'es - e
#12UIN0A| IXO3HD A SE'SEL 114 #0°'SOL 00016 d INVIIIY
00016 T ‘OW2S-NOSHIANIH
00°
Q3N B0O'St HARV N Y ae,
0 S0005Y SS 8Y'v9 062000 1daq
HIBYINOA] SNIdiN 4 052 IMOIHD A Ov'ESS 114 ¥Sb04 00°0¥0't 1r1000 8id
000v0'L ! i d wiL'ssaoung
IAVS A 00002 ZHIIHD M 00002t IMO3IHD A Ev28'g SNIIN 4 szez SISATNY  G3Q AHVINNTOA
7 + SSA0H 20 i
aaw  8z'el SSOHD  9EOLEZL S SONINHVI 00 £ SENOK  or ;
£2'€RE'Z SS 68269 ¥ SONINHVI 00 € SONINHY3 00 IR 001000 |
(] shed s SNOILONA3A TVIOL  89°SSZ'8 ud  8zLsv'L o 00" D34 E9I6'T 23y soenr 7Y101 1430 -
00
Q3IW L26F
O $000St SS 16291 e o
J113YINOA| SNIJT 4 GGt IMD3HD A L66GLZ 114 ¥8's2¢ vE'80L°2 s
vegos ’ e 3 NNV'ILHM
00"
Qaw ozoe €86z ey
O £0005Y SS bi621 ilooe  1daq
#11949N0A SNIAIT 4 0S2L INO3HD A 2L6SLL 114 v0'2st 00°E80'2 ' c£1000 oy
. 00£80'C 2 DHIANVLIAYTY
£2°28E2 .
~£'80  @ey
[ 6tos00g Q3an LZ'6e “ 501000 adag
43Y5 14 ¥8'G82 $E€'80L'2 i 201000 3l
vE 80L'C PO ‘M GIVNOYTIHI
00"
asw Lzee -UR0LE Aoy
0 20005Y| LAVS A 00002 SS 26491 . BRTates) ILETs)
MBYINOA  2USIHO M 0000ZL  IMOIHD A EVESS 14 2LLvy PE'BOL'Z L B 000 12
vEB0L T vSSMAW'IIHLNG
00’
Qaw £z'6E SCA0LE Alry
O 10006 SS 26291 INNOOD wdag
#154IN0A] IMNO3HD A 1E6522 14 v8'sv2 PE'B0L'Z o 381000 84
v€ 80°2 2608 € T3VHIIN'aNVHNG

. Bay. .

PN



| abey

S00Z/L€/01 - a1eq Aey

N49  '8po) Auedwon B
EV X99M  S002/LE/0L - Buipul pousd GpO-G229 : uyoeg JOIAH3S L3INY3ALNI 1L s
o0
o
o
o
00" O.O.o_m sty
a3nw ozet 06T020 Jdeq
0 9000€Y SS 2r9s §11030 ang
#IBYONOA| IMO3IHD A pESEL 14 v0'sOL 00016 d INVU3]
d  66.91 10 2rs ¢ 0006l ‘OW3S-NOSHIANIH
00’
Q3N B80St GEL aley
] soooey SS 8rpe | A0 dee
ri3yonop, SNIJIT 4 052 IMO3HD A Or'ESS 114 95501 000v0'1 i - an
ooov0’t ey ¥ WiLss3oyng
IAVS A 00002 2ROIHD M 00°002't IND3HD A Ov'£28'9 SNIIN 3 czez 3G AMVINMIOA
Cld d cessez i AIYNY SONINYYS
Old d 976 SISATWYNY SHMOH
* SYNOH oo i |
Q3w oez8t SSOHD  9E'9L6'2L S SONINHVI  00° | ESYNOH ‘05 : :
22e8E'T SS 16269 r SONINYVI  00° £ SONINYVA  2£8S5'2 i 10 o¢ 001000
[ SAed s SNOILONA3A WIOL §9'652'g ud  8zusv't o oo 934  r0'8S6'6 | 93¢ g 8ee : V10! 1d3a
00’
Q3n zz'ee s¢ 8022 9ey
O $000€Y| SS £6'491 ; 201000 1dag
#13UINOA SNIJN 4 561 IMO3HD A 656512 14 ve'sze vE'80L'2 01000 314
d 66672 SE8SVz | J 008 GR I NNV'ILHM
00’
Q3w 120t fe07 awy
0 €000EY SS vi62i 006 wag
H13UdNoA| SMIIN 4 oSz DID3HD A LL6SLL 14 yo'2stL 00€80'2 i ang
C0EBOC T Tl . = MOHIANVLIdYTY
2z'e8e'2 )
2l
[]  vstssooz Q3W 8268 i dag
EE 114 v8'cgz vE80L'C . TULO00 A
YEROLT | ) T Tier ‘M QTYNOY'TING
00° ;
Q3w L2'6e TUROLE 8iey
Ol 2000¢cy IAYS A 00002 SS 26291 11000 dag
HIBUINOA|  ZMD3HO M 000021  IMD3IHI A EFESY 14 2Ly vE'80L'2 L .11000 a1y
d  E£'80L'2 10 d 180§ YSSITIW'MIHI
00"
Q3W L2'6E SUR0LT siey
0 $000€Y)] SS 26491 000 1dag
H13YINOA| IMO3HD A Lg'ssee 114 y8'see yE'80L'e 241000 a4
v€'80L°2 2 I3VHOIW'aNVHNG
SNOILONA3A AHOLNIYLS




)
D
¢ ebeq  GOOZ/YL/OL : aieq Aey N49  apoy Auedwon ¢, 21818y
v M33M  S002/S1/01 - Bupu3 povad 6pQ-26€9 : uoeg JOIAH3S  L3INHILNI 1L 5
s (®p)]
00° i O_.: 016 ajey
aan sret , b Qzess adeo
0 Y0001 Y| SS 2r9S . o:usc ‘a4
#13UDNOA IM23HD A GEGEL 114 0601 00016 . d INVUIT
00016 1498 ‘O3S -NOSHIANTH
00"
Q3w 8oGIL WAL ER:9
0 £0001Y| SS 8yv9 SOTHO0 1dag
413Y3INOA SNI4IN 4 052 I¥O3HD A Ov'ESE 114 $S'v01 00°0%0'1 : i LELO00 S1id
ocovo’t - _ ¢ WIL'SS3DHNg
IAYS A 00602 eMI3IHD M 00002} INO3HD A 9.'806'2 SNIdN 4 szaz SISATTMY 9330 AwviNNIC
o T Old d 636k SISLIVMY SONINHY
Oid d 00 8 SISATYNY SHNGCH
P SENOH 0e i i
a3n  8z/81 SSOHD SE9LETL S SONINHY3 00 H £ SHNOH 035 ,
16°10€'9 SS 882e9 ¥ SONINYY3 00 € SONINHV3 66 6v2 } L0 00 i 001000
O sheg ¢ SNOILONA3Q TVLOL 10 LEE'Y 14 824Sp'L Jo 00 D34 (£999'zL ! 93¢ speanr V101 1d3a
i ]
16651°C !
]
I
»Z0L0100 ddi asw 2'6e ; :
prop| SS 16291
[J ‘usuusnipy SNIdIT 4 G161 114 vesee rE'80L'2 ) -
j vEG6L T .
LI'6SL'L
€2010100 dd| a3m ozoe a0E siey
DIOA] SS Si1'62L L0060 wdeg
[l wewisnlpy, SNIdIT 4 0S2i 14 v0'2st 00'EBO'E o 200 Ay
” I ) 00 €80°Z ~ UDHIANYLIIYTY
£2'E8E'Z
i i
zZ010100 dd| “ ' s£80s2 ey
pIoA asw Leee ! 451000 1dag
[ ‘usuasnipy 114 v@'s82 weote { - ZH1000 ey
v£'80L'2 iuog A QIVNOY'1IHI
00
Q3w L26E L AOLT ey
0 20001y LAVS A 00002 SS 16291 : OO0 idac
#13YON0OA SXI3HI M 000021 IMDIHD A bpESY 4 2LLvy vE'80L'2 . o RRS) ang
vE'80L'e 16 99 VSSIN3W'IHI
00
a3an zee ‘ ! ~£'80L8 ajey
0 10001 1| SS 16491 : 201000 adag
71342n0N IAD3HD A 2e'6522) 114 ve'SYE vE€'80L'2 : 491000 £
£ IIVHOIN'GNVENG
; elg . :
A SNOILONA3A AHOLNLY




1 8bed  GOOZ/OE/60 : aieq Aey

N49 :#pon Auedwon HOIAD -
6€ Y99M  5002/0€/60 : Buipu3 pouay 6¥0-895Y : uoieg JOIAH3S 13INYHILNI 111 "
|
(@)}
O
(@)
O
00’ i O, ms ey
Q3N 0ZEL ! ) 1020
0 90006¢€ SS 2v'9g " o s
413YINOA| I¥O3HI A vESEL 114 v0'soL 00'0L6 i d INVIIT
ocors T S CMISNOSHIANIH
00 _
i Q3w 806Gt oy
0 $0006¢€ SS 8r'v9 \Gne
HISUONOA SNIJIT 4 GS2 1%03HD A OpESE 112 501 00'0v0°1 , - al.
d 6616} 10 678 i o ol Y MILI'SS3IoNNg
IAVS 4 00062 ZHIIHD M 00'002'L INDIHD A 2y Led'e SNI4 4 szeg SISAICNY 030 ASVINATOA
Cld d  866Er - SISAIWNY SONINUYI
Old d ooo o SISATYNY SHNOK
~ FSHNOH  OC
i Q3am  ezi8L SSOHO  9e'916'21 S SONINYYI 00 € SENOK 0C ot :
£TE8e'T SS 052E9 ¥ SONINGYI 00" E SONINYVI 86 66v iCooc \ 901000
O shed ¢ SNOILONQ3Q WiICL 19'562'8 L4 822sv'y 1/0 o0 934  BE9IV'ZL i 038 St iv _ Jvicl id3a .
00° !
a3an LzZ'ee : R H 2ry
0 $0006¢ SS 16291 ) 1deQ
13004, SHIJIT 4 Szsi INOIHD A L5661 114 vg'see vE'802'2 L ‘ ]
d 66692 SEgcrZ d  oue mar 3 NNY'3L
00’ : : i
Q3w ozoe : : VIEROC aey
0 £0006€ SS 61621 dag
113yNon SN 4 052 LA03HD A LL6SLL 114 v0ZS1 00'€80°2 B SE1000 aita
00 €80 2 TIDHIANYLIdYTT
£2'E8E'Z
: €804 ajex
0 91905007 a3aw szee ta00  1dag
#3283y 1lid va'see vE'ROL'E e : 01000 L]
EETCE M CIVHNOYIHI
00’ |
Q3w 2'6g AR
U 20006¢] LAVS A 00002 SS 26291 1dRg
WIBINOAl  ZMDIHO M 00002t IMDIHD A E£VESY 114 2L 4wy pE'80L°2 . -
rE80L°C YSSMAWIIHS
00’
3w 26 . Sl Hley
O L0006€ SS 2649t i ¥IL000 1da@
#38U2N0A| IMOIHO A 1ESSZ2 L4 pESHE vE'BOL'Z 392000 By
© 13VHOIN'ANVHNG




L 9bed  5002/51/60 : aieq Aey

s

)
N49  :8pog Auedwon 7y
LE M 5002/51/60 : Bupu3 pouay Gp0-9927 : uoreg JOIAHIS LINYILNI 1L <
[ow)
00" h “IPy
_ g3 6LEL kg
€ 10004¢! SS evgs A
wsawnoy| IMDIHD A SEcEs 114 v0's01 00016 o ) 4 INVTIZA
00016 ‘ON5S-NOSHIaNaH
00
d3w 80'si W 0r0t sley
03 9000.€ SS 8v'vg 7000 1dag
#134INOA SNIdN 4 052 IMO3HD A Ovese 114 vSvoL 000v0'L -£1000 T
000v0°t 16 ag . ¥ WIL'SS3IoHNg
LAVS A 00002 SUI3HI M 00002} IMO3HD A 68'€00'01L SNIJT 4 SZ'8e SISJIVNY  03Q AHVLINNGC
r SHNOH 00 :
a3n 91’68z SSOHD  002v6'61 S SONINYY3 00 £ SENOK
6C°ECZ'Y SS ISEL6 v SONINYVY3 00 € SONINHV3 00 e 001000 !
M sfeqd g SNOILONG3A WIOL  vl2ep' st 114 ogeso'e o oo D34 002661 o3¢ 48 19~ ' 101 1d3a’
00’
a3anw eL'vy *renc 2y
0 S000.g] SS 12161 L) 1aag
113U2N07 SNIdN 4 651 WMO3IHO A §G21ve] 14 2Ly 00'v80'E e SELODN a2
00'v80'E LQauE | 2 NNY'ILIHM
00’ T
a3aw izoe M ER02 ‘Alcy
O +000.¢| SS S§i6¢l S0L00D wag
1184INOA SNIdT 4 os2t IMO3HD A oLesLi 114 v0zs1 00€80'2 e SEL000 oy
00€80'Z @98 ' SiogiaNyLay
6E°ESC'Y
_
(3 t908v00Z [e= 1 BNy -72 i
1349842 114 OL'6.8 00802'S o
0080C's
00
Q3N viey eIl
€000.€| LAYS A 00002 SS Svvgl \dag
1184IN0 A SHO3HO M 000020 IND3HO A 20€eR 113 BEYIG 005462 — D000 214
- 00 €L6°C 1060 YSSIMAN'MHS
00 ] G000 T aicy
Gan 96y ! 01000 dag
0 20002 SS 02’12 t . €OLO00 e
#13Ydn0; IMO3HO A veGIE 114 00° 00°2vE . v
00'eye 0s'8¢ ZH38UDM JIHLNG
00
G3W 2906 : B osTa ey
0 10002 SS 0548 i 091000 1dag
#13U3N0A| IMO3HD A 8E'849y) 14 0S€60't 00052'9 ) 581000 any
JAVHIIW GONYHNQ




o<
~
-

¢ ®bed  GOOZ/LE/BO : eleq Aeg

N49  :apog Auedwon () ‘mewmmmm Oihzg
SE Y33M  5S002/1€/80 : Bupu3 pousy EpQ-0Zpz : uores JOINH3S L3aNYH3ILINI 1L > o
n
o
(@
o
o0 | o
a3n 8o’k i ) atew
0 9000S¢ SS 8vvg _ 1dag
1118Y2N0A| SNidN 4 0sz LMO3HD A 0v £G8 113 ¥S'vOL 000r0°1 LTLO00 ‘8
- c00s0 1 . - BEUE I ¥ WIL'SS3Ioung
LAYS A 00 uo2 SHOIHD M 00002'i IMO3HD A S1'v06'6 SNidIn 4 s28e SISAITNY 530 AHVINATOA
Oid d  IochL o SISATYNY SONINEYS
Old d 008 SISATVNY SHNC
T SHAOK a0
Q3N £8'L1E SSOHD  00'816'12 S SONINYYI 00 £ SYNOK a8 i
£€°92L'S SS  18'906 t SONINHVI 00 € SONINEY3  IE'261 LS o 001000
[] Sfed o SNOILONA3A V1OL  OvZes'tt 114 £9veg'e vo oo O34 6952412 S3H ki 17101 Ewo_m
00’
Q3w zzyy : . BURLL Aey
0 50006S¢)| SS 12164 TOLOND aRQ
#18UIN0A SNIJIT 4 GG LAO3HD A SSL1b2 Ud Ly 00'v80'E e 021600 2ty
00 +80E 9c6s ¢ 2 NNV'ILIHM
00"
aaw ozoe 36 €80T amy
0 ©000S€] SS ti'621L ) 301000 1dag
#13UdNOA SNIJIT 4 o052l INO3HD A 21'6SLL 113 v0est 00'€80'2 | ©e109) 3l
d 1E726L 690681 4 o008 1982 __ 2 NDHIA'NVLIGYTY
££'922'S i 7
21y
(3 £995v002 aaw v2'50t \dag
3YD) 114 E6'6SY'L 00262'L ) L itz
00 262'¢ QIVNOH NH3
00" '
Q3aw vLEY o
0 £0005¢| IAVS A 00002 SS Sy'veL 1o
FIBWNOA  2UOIHO M 000021 IMDIHD A ZO'EER 114 BEPLS 00'5.6'2 B iitin g
00¢5¢ o TR YSSN3IWHI
P 000'ZL aley
G3an ore 000 1daQ
0O 2000s¢| SS iyl i “HL000 2y
#I8U2N0A| IMO3HD A 609Le 14 00 00 vEZ 1 v
00'vEe | S3. 1 1E38DM IMLING
00’
Q3N €906 3Ly
0O L000SGE| SS 0S/8E adag
#1134oNoA IMO3HD A LE8L9¥ 114 05€60°t '00°052'9 apz
oo0sz'e | (5G2 & IZvHOMGNVYENG
15 P .,.,

SNOILONA3A AHOLNLYIS

oo e TANNOSHI ]




L abey

500¢/51/80 : seq Aeg

€ X33M  5002/51/80 : Bupu3 poved H0-088Y : uoieg

N49 epop Auedwoy

JOIAHIS LINHILNI 1L

00’
a3w B0GI 2iey
0 9000¢Z€| SS 8v'vo E600 deq
[BETTRUIIN SNIdIT 4 052 INO3HD A Ov'Ecs JIERZX O 000v0't LR LO0G aa
oooroy | T T i E mir'ss3oune
LAYS A 00002 2MO3HD M 00002't IO3HY A 00 921'01 SNidil 4 Se. 8¢ SRATYNMY 330 AMVINNTIOA
oid d EXS A SHUUYNY SONINEYT
Old 4 o0os 77 CIRATENY Suno
| rSHNOY i
a3n  ez'162 : SSOH9D 0098002 S SONINEY3 00 £SHAOW
6€°EST'Y SS vveee ¥ SONINYY2 00" £ SONINYY3 (9 t8Z e " 001000
[} Sed 9 SNOILONG3A WWi0L $2 pSS'IL 114 69'v90'E o 00 934  EE1L08'6L 234 ue sur TVLOL 1d30
00
Q3N eL'vy V0 EROE Q2iey
0 50002¢ SS 12161 01000 adag
#J3Ydn0oA SNIJN 4 GG IMOIHD A SSLLp2 4 L2vy 00'v80'E 91000 g
d  L9v82 EE66LC d 008 19°¢: 3 NNV'ILIHM
00’
a3 120t . . siey
m) v0002€| SS Si'62t ' RECYe}
#IBUSNOA] SNIJN 4 052t INDIHD A 01'6SLL 113 v0est 00'£80'2 any
00€802 68
6E'EST'Y
(] 62LEv00e a3w tg'sL
#1o8y2) 14 01648 00'802'S TGN Ay
008025 | T A QIYNOYIIHA
00 _
Q3N ELEY ! EN-
0 £0002¢] LAYS A 00002 SS SrvsL _ adag
#43YoNONL  ZMO3IHD M. 000021  IXD3IHD A EOEER 14 6EPIC 00'66'2 | o Sitg
00662 | VSSN3WHI
00" : 1020 aley
a3n v0L . OO0 rdeQ
0 Z20002¢! SS £L0E SGLO00 any
#134INOA IMO3IHD A b6 EH 114 68°0L 00'98p o o v
00 98t ; 0e e 1d28U9M IHLNG
oo’ I
Q3w 2906 Ay
O 1o002¢! SS 0S'28E . 193G
#194INOA IMO3HO A BE'BLIY 114 0S'E60'L 000529 BN apz
£ I3VHOIN'ONVENA

SNOILONA3Q AHOLNIYLS




| abey
0E %33M  5002/L€/L0 * Bupu3 pousy GYO-1509 : yoreg

5002/62/L0 : aieq Aeqy

n49

8po) Auedwon

s

-, l91S108an ;
o “asibag o

JJIAHAS  L3INYILINI 1L —
LAYS A 0000E SXO3HO M 00008 INOIHD A 95°'652'01 SNIEN 3 gzeem %ﬁ
] b SHNOH 00 [ d
Q3N 61 'v6E SSOH9 0058122 S SONINHY3 00 © £ SHNOM 0o O
6£'822°01 SS  89'6£0't ¥ SONINHVZ 00 £ SONINUYI  00° 110 oo QD 001000
shed 9 SNOILONG3Q WY1OL 1828841 114 €6'v80'y 170 oo D3H  oosel'ze “ RECIE-T O  wiot 143
CJ
Q3N eLvy 090 +R0S siey
0 50000€ SS LZ'161 ! coloce adeg
H13UONOA SNIJIT 3 56y IMO3HO A SSL1bE JIEPRITY 00'780'E s eann alty
00 ¥80°€ S NNY'ILIHY
00°
z  Aeg a3w oz2oe
0 ¥0000€ SS vi'621 "
#J3UINOA| SNIJIT 4 0521  IMD3HD A 2VESlt 114 vo2sy ' 00 €802 ) . ; : Ay
00gE80’c MNLODN 20AQ
TRV o ’ o o ‘ o
¥€800100 dd a3w oegoe ¥ E802 aiey
pIoa SS si'62t 01000 udag
0 waunsnlpy 1id v0'2G1 00°£80'2 _ = SEL00N -2y
00 £80'2 i 2 MOHIANVYLIKYTI
6EESZTY I
I Aeg H
[} Zz60v002 Q3w 155z
#3093y 114 o168 00'802'S ) 0 R0ZG aley
00'802'¢ - T 03L000 dag
6L ESZY m ) T
€££900100 dg SN RNIC ey
PIOA] Q3w 25§ IETs]
(] wswisnipy 14 60°6.8 00'802°g - i DAL
00goz's ‘M GIVNOY'ITHI
00° :
Q3w viey aie
0 £0000€| LAYS A 0000€ SS Sry8lL adaqg
MBWNOAl  2MOIHO M 00008  IMDIHD A ZOECIL 114 6EVLS 00'5L6'2 ‘B
00€L6T ! T m VSSITIWHA
00 V00 L aiey
Q3w 2y idag
0 20000¢] SS €£zZ'8L i Ay
#18Y2N0A INOIHO A0S 1L2 JIER) 00762 H ) v
00 962 | T ST 1€36NDM IMLNG
00’
Q3W E9°06 ziey
0O 10000 SS 05'28E : 1dag
#13yonop, IMO3HD A LE'8.9Y) 114 0S'€60°'L 00052'9 1900 2y
E I3VHOIN'GNVHNQ




(o))
+ 8fed  G002/S1/.0 : aieq Aey N49  :8poy Aueduwion = ..mwm__‘..wwm ST Vu\lg
8C X®dM  S002/S1/20 : 6uipu3 ponay 6v0- LG8y : udeg JIIAH3S LINYILINI 1L <) al \.m ﬁnl
L [d@)
(o op]
LAVS A 00 00€ 2YO3HD M 00°008 INO3HD A €L109' SNI4N 4 czeL SiISATYNY 3G ARVINATOAN
i F SENCH oC — O
Q3N 9Z'vee SSOYO  SE'eso'ee S SONINHYI 00 ; € SHNOH  an O
L0°v06'6 SS 61286 v SONINHVZ  00° € SONINHYI 00 10 or (@) 001000
[ sted ¢ SNOILONQ3Q V10L  8v (6.6 14 sE'seo'z Yo 00 934  SEES0'ET 93¢ Zoosc . IVv10L 1d3a
a0 m
Q3N tLey i 0 £50¢ ‘ajey
0 900082 SS o0Z'i61 11000 idag
#13YIN0OA SNIJN 4 GL6t IX03HO A LSipe Ld LLvLy 00'v80°E AL1Co0 ‘ang
00 780°€ TS 3 NNVILHM
LU Loy
z  Aeg
[] 6098002 SS -LiLyy : 0 GLER ary
#49349 114 00 _. 201000 adag
96°'95v'6 | ——— o
i
81800100 dd Q3n 6vevl , neLeg ey
pIoA| SS 06'v£9 RN adag
Ol usunsnlpy| 114 00 GE0v2'oL . LSLGDN 3ity
SE0v2'CL S MOHYVY'NNVIIW
00’
WGy ey
D 500082 AR RN Hete)
#13Usnop| 114 00 L R At
' : L VIDHIANY LY T
00 m
Ll o, 2ty
0O v00082] SO0 e
#134ONoA| 114 00 ! eI s Bji4
. T M QIVNOH'IHI
00 !
J3n viey i s1eE
0 £00082 IAVS A 0000E SS Svv8l 1dag
#13LON0A ZHO3HD M 00008 IMO3HD A ZOEELL 114 6Ev1IG 00'5L6'2 a4
00662 TIT VSSMAWTIH
00° 0OdN 24 sey
Q3w oeL ) 301000 1daq
0 200082 S§ s21e | Soony e
#I3UONOA IMO3IHD A 9125t 114 6921 00'v0S v
00'v0¢ L5289 3IHLNG
00°
Q3w 2906 [Nt ey
0 100082 SS 06'28E 201000 193q
#38y2N0| i1MO3HD A 8E'8L9Y| 114 0S'€60°'1 00052'9 SUL000 A
Y I3VHIIW'GNYHNQ

SNOILONG3A AHOLNIVES




o

. ﬂr“. e
abe . aeQ e . ~ . ~ R @
' d  S002/0€/90 - areq Aey N49  :=poy Auedwon 4..4 ss1Bey oidzg
9T AIdM  S00Z/0€/90 : buipu3 pouad  60-902p : uoieg JOINHIS  LINYILINI 11 < < Cr,
00’ 7 N 2Iey
Q3w 9212 @ p I wdag
800092 SS L0€6 S o any
«  £1840N0A SNIdIT 4 ore IMO3HD A EZ'6521 114 8Lv2) ¥2'106°1 _ o R 1 vIoILve
vZ' 105"t 299y o) ‘NISHIANY
IAVS A oosvy CXOIHI M 00008 INO3HD A 50'608'8 SNIsiT 4 Q581 m_m...,.,_{g ZEC AYVINNIOA
! F SENOH o : i
a3W 0z 061 SSOHD  €59ti'el S SONINHVI 00 € SHNOH o7 H
00’ SS ezele ¥ SONINHVI  00° € SONINHY3I 00 e or 001000
] Shed £ SNOILONQ3A WIOL SSEL0'04 14 ssee0'2 Vo oo 93" EsolLEL O34 93 rar IVL0L Ld3a
00°
Q3N eLvy $0 rgIS 31ey.
0O 400092 SS 12’161 ) 0O1000 1dag
#1aynop SNIJIT 4 Sz61L IMO3HO A SS24t2 EXIY 00'¢80'E ; 91000 sy
00v60'E 1568 3 NNV'3LHM
00° '
i ¥ €016 Bey
0O 900092| 10aQ
#1342noA| 114 00 e GULeOR A
i5en I WDHIA'NVLIdYT
00°
Q3N 6L€
0 $0009¢ SNISIT 4 gre SS 22al i
£134an0A LAYS A 006t DIOIHO A 1226 14 00 £5'192 L B L
£5 192 [iIEE W 3AN3TYva'sanor
00
QLTEL ey
n! ¥00092] {1000 ‘Aceg
) 1194oN0p 14 00 . _ 201000 T
! ; ‘M GTVNOY'MHS
00’ H ]
Q3N viEY ! L8 aiey
M £00092 IAYS A 00°00€ SS Svvgl : : 01000 adag
T wayonop 2AIIHI M 00008 I¥03HO A 2Z0EELl 114 BEPLS 00'S26'2 ~ 211000 ang
00 §46'2 6o YSSNIWITHI
oo 9000 2t .eley
asw 262 0N 1dag
. 20009¢| SS seee 000 A
T mapnop IMO3HO A ey 14 68'81 00'9vg : e et v
00'9p¢ H a5 ¢t 1¥38U9' I JIHING
00
Q3N €906 I 0STY aiey
0 100092| SS 05°L8€ 221000 1dag
11BUINOA| IMO3HD A LE'8.9Y) 114 0S'€60'L 00'052'9 591000 CIE]
000SZ'8 & TIVHIIW'ONvHNQ
SNOILONAIA AHYANATOA |




4
L @fed  G00Z/S1/90 : @ieq Aegy

[G] Q@
N49  8pog Auedwon 4.,..1 iBs1Boy iolAeg 8
YZ M33M  5002/51/90 ' Bupua pousd  §pQ-ZESZ ¢ yoieg JOIAHIS L13INYILNI |1 ﬂﬁ%

o)

(* o]
N
O
IAVS A 00 Sbv 2I03HO M 00008 IMO3HD A 9.°0.8'¢L SN 3 _ooze ,n_wﬁ_ﬁzmmwo AHYLNNTOA
Oid 4 siogr 7 S IVNY SONINGY S
Oid d 608 SISATVNY SHNOH
¥ SHNOK ¢ ' _
a3an 8Ly SSOHD  19°2S6'ZE S SONINEVYI 00" ! £ SYN0Y  ac e ! :
0£°6b9'6 SS sovee'L ¥ SONINEY3  00° € SONINHVYI  9/0€t _ 10 90 001000 ,
0O shed £ SNOILONA3CQ W1i0L 9L7LpL'Sy 14 sresv's /0 00 O34 1612828 - 93¢ I7ocn IviolL Emow
00°
Q3N 2Lty . RO ey
G 9000¥2 SS 12161 : idag
§1340N0A, SNIdIT 4 SLGL I¥O3HD A G6S/1ve 14 221y 00 v80'E ! o ) aps
0080E ) 3 NNV'ILHM
00
03n erzs any
0 5000v¢2 SS 1LESE 000 dag
#134on0A SNIJIT 4 052t IMO3HO A LLGIEY] 114 08'0v6 00'50L'S CE1L000 214
0050Z'S 2958 1 UDMIA'NVLGYTT
00° :
G3IN vSo2 inagpy |y
0 v000v2, SNIdN 4 Gre SS £8'/8 001006 idag
#J3Ydn0A LAVS A 00¢SpL IMOIHD A 1G'8E04 JIER At L9°91¥'1 ' Sr1000 ENF)
d  9L0€El 165821 a 008 198: N 3N3ITYVa'sINOr
0€'699'6
Laft ey
[] 98secooz Q3W 55161 . 91009 1dag
] #yo8)| 14 S1'69€'e 00012°EL . . 01090 ang
00°0LZ'ES ‘M GIVNOY'IIHI
00
a3w ELery i e
O £000%2] IAVS A 00008 | SS Syvel i idag
HIBYINOA 2X03HI M 00°008 INO3HD A EQEElL 114 6E'PLS 00'526'2 e 11000 2y
006546'C ragy G Y3SIMIWTIH2
00" 021 aiey
3N €Sy LN \daq
[}  2o00ve SS 6E6L Soon Lang
© s18yonop IX03HD A 2188z ERC 0024E . v
: 00°TIE ‘ 1E3879'1 3HLINna
00
03N 2906 ) wOETO Ay
O L000r2 SS 0§'/8¢ S LOO0 1dag
wIBYINOA IMO3IHO A 8€'8.9¢ 14 0S°€60') 00'062'9 aean g
00 0S¢'e d S3VHOIN'ONVYNG
... Bay:




v 8bed  G00Z/LE/SO : aleq Aeq

N49  :8poy Auedwon
LZ X39M  §002/L€/S0 : Bupul pousd 6pQ-0228 : woreg

JOIAHIS 13INYILNI 1L

LAYS A 00'Svy CHO3IHI M 00008 IMIO3HO A 0i1'cgg'zz SNIdIT 2 a6 ¢z i \O.JM ANV INNTON
: T SHNO4 ' -
a3W  €6'G19 SSOHD  (9uv'2y S SONINHVYI 00 € SHNOH (o
LE°619'6 SS 65pIgt ¥ SONINBY3 00 € SONINHY3 00 ; 10 (e 001000
0 shed g SNOILONA3Q WVIOL 09'SEs'EE 114 veesv's 1/0 00 934  /9sv'2y , 03¢ 5. ) Qwviol id3a _
00 :
Q3w eLvy i aley
O 200012 SS 1216} " adeg
#33YdNOA SNIJIT 4 SL6L IOIHD A SSLLve JERVRIY) 00'p80'E ! .l
, 00 rBOE . o ) 3 NNV-ILHM
00’
Q3N v6'SEL v ey
O 9000t SS 52188 ' g
#13UINOA SNISN 4 -059 IMO3HD A LE'v998 14 00 00'SLE'6 : ap
00686 | T NOHVY'NNVIOW
00 !
a3n eses : aey
0 500012 SS 1LESE \daq
#13Y2N0A SNIJIT 4 052t IMO3HD A SLGLEY| 114 06°0v6 00'S0L'S . : 1000 2lid
C0S0LS | 5 -_ I NDHIANVLIdYTI
00
a3an vsoz giry .2iey
0O $0001¢] SNIdN 4 G6LE SS €£8'/8 AL000 adaqg
#13Y2NOA LAYS A 00'Spl LMO3HO A 1S'8E01 114 v0'1zt 19°91¥'L . STLO0C as
29'9Lr°L ’ 1998 W 3N3THVaQ'sanor
1E'6Y9'6
. O TE aley
[ £080E00Z Q3w ¥S'L6L . oo dac
h 149343 14 s1'e9e’e 00012°EL o o BRIE 23
00CiZEL IR M GIVNOY'NHE
00 !
Q3w vrey i sy
0 £00042 IA¥S A 00 00E SS Svvel _ 08Q
113LUINOA 2¥03HD M 00008 IMD3HD A 20EEtt 114 6E pLG 00'626'2 . N o 2y
— 005262 : VSSIT3WIIH3
00 Wi 7L ey
asw 699 31000 103g
O 200012 SS vgez PELOOG 214
HIBYSNOA IMOIHS A 8L 8Ly L4 6v8 0029y L v
w 00°29y Gu RS ~B838UD'I IHLNG
00’ '
a3n €906 00 087G Aley
0 10001 2] SS 05°Z8E Loa0 idzg
#18yon0A; IXOIHD A £E8.9Y| 114 0S'E60‘tL 00052’ I S61000 aing
i ! & J3vHOWvaNvena
1/31€) eigp3 "
SNOILONA3A AHOLNLIYLS

- .. 13NNOSH3d




000100



N

O 00 NN N W s W

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

SN~

25851 1-/18-2886 88818

The Motion and Memorandum of Plaintiffs;

The Declaration of David B. Adler and attached exhibits;
The Declaration of Judy Johnston, and attached exhibits;

The Declaration of Henry (Jay) Gurley, and attached exhibits;
The Declaration of Jerry Comwell, and attached exhibits;
The Complaint filed August 2, 2005

and also having considered

7.

8.
9.

and having further considered

10.
11.
12.
13.

Defendants’ Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment

The Declaration of Tracy Shier

The Declaration of Pamela Ehli

The Plaintiffs’ Reply in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
The Declaration of Ken Kieffer ‘
The Declaration #2 of David B. Adler; AND

Plaintiff’s Proposed Order (revised)

and having also considered the oral arguments of all counsel, 1 %
i i s+ 5 mitted in-eompliiance with

%
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED  ~

Plaintiffs’ Rule 56 Motion is and shall be GRANTED.

The Court finds that RCW 23B.06.300 was violated by Defendants HIMC
Corporation and the Board of Directors following and in conjunction with the

unlawful issuance of 8,000,000 shares to Defendant RPE Family Trust; which the N}%X
Court further finds was in violation of RCW 23B.08'.§:“? and the fiduciary duties

owed to the shareholders by the Board of Dijrectors and Defendants Pamela Ew

fla

Virgil Llapitan, And '“§: “a % £
2. The 8,000,000 shares issded to Rﬁé Famxiy ; ¥y iScEeGdaM% |
and The Certificate for 8,000,000 shares is and shall be cancelled. Defendants shall d
LW
so notify Fidelity Transfer Co. of this Order; And \33
DAVID B. ADLER, ESQ.
520 Pike Street, #1415
ORDER, re SUMMARY JUDGMENT Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 343-5991
Page 2 of 3 Wash. Bar #16585
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3. A new shareholders’ meeting shall be held wuhnﬁnm:dm% the date of this Order .

ahichevessis=thc=gaskest in order to hold a new vote for Board of Directors. e
Appropriate Notice of the Shareholders’ meeting shall be issued as soon as possible
by HIMC and the Board of Directors. Such meeting shall be held under the direction
of the Special Master; a new shareholders’ list shall be prepared as per RCW
23B.07.200 that does not include the now cancelled 8,000,000 shares; the quorum
shall be calculated without counting the 8,000,000 shares; and RPE Family Trust may

vote such shares as it owns less the 8,000,000 shares. @7
1

Speeis ASter-me apv-these-dates-as-the-€ ‘ tes~<demand, HIM A ‘£UOD
and the Board of Directors ¥ ORDERED torpemrm all ministerial add [\ ¢

administrative acts demanded by the Special Master so that there is no delay in ;’AA

notifying shareholders of the now Court Ordered special meeting and holding the said
meeting as per this Order. The Special Master may hire any temporary staff for HIMC
and prevent the termination of any existing staff of HIMC; and orders of the Special
Master may and shall override any inconsistent directions of the officers and directors
g, of HIMC. v .
Entered in Open Court this b__day of ber 20057

Pierce County Superior Court
Presented by:

N/ &7/

DAVID B. ADLER
KENNETH KIEFFER, Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STATE OF Wy lSHleiLh !.om
ss: i Kevin Stock, Clerk of the, ul? dVlss. abLER. ESO.
eniifled Court, do hereby cerfify } J? frike Street, k1415
ORDER, re SUMMARY JUDGMENT foregom insirument is o frue angw byt phingion 98101
Page TRRAINESS, WHEREGE T hosa Attt o s
age , | hereunt Bar #16585
8 cnd and rhe Seul of said Cou;f%h?ea ety e
rrenne. 0y OF

——

PRI 000103
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ITi/ Retrieve Quarterly Consolidated Income Statement (Un-audited) 06/25/2007
3rd Qtr 4th Qtr 1st Qtr
2006 2006 2007
AP Processing Fees $ 57574 $ 95896 @ $ 48,588
Check Processing Fees $ 83483 $ 93,051 @ $131,560
Hosting Fees $ 900 $ 3300@m3 1200
Monthly Service Fees $ 44085 $ 50428 @ $ 43810
RCK Service Fees (LB) $ 21591 $ 16,391 $ 14,334
Secondary Collections Revenues $ - $ 4126 @3$ 1020
Sign-Up Fees $ 4825 % 4558 @ $ 3,743
Sales Returns & Allowances $ (1,438) $ (1.016)@ S (1.122)
Total Income $211,019 § 266,734 | $243,133
Cost of Goods Sold '
ACH Bank Fees $ 3945 $ 3281 @S$ 2823
Postage $ 55500 $ 41469 @ $ 34,000 ?
Supplies $ 9291 § 1213 @ $ 9,500 :
Reseller Fees $ - -$ 461 @ $ 504
Verification $ 8028 $ 13364 @ $ 10,291 .
Total Cost of Goods Sold $ 76,765 $ 58,866 @ $ 57,117
GROSS PROFIT $134,254 $ 207,869 @ $186,015
General Expenses
Meals & Entertainment $ - $ -B s 188
Travel $ 2986 $ 4274 @ $ 6254
Advertising $ 276 § 684
Investor/Public Relations $ 112 $ 9430 @ 5 -
Salaries & Wages $ 39602 $ 46535 @ $ 67,488
Bonus $ - $ 1600
Payroll Tax $ 8552 $ 9,367 @ $ 14,376
Labor & Industry Insurance 3 262 § 203 @ % 231
Unemployment Insurance $ 1582 $ 1845 Q@3 1,113
Medical insurance $ -9 -@$ 4533
Parking $ 3383 $ 2537 @% 2537
Payroll Processing $ 12§ -
Legal & Professional $ 47,040 $ 46834 @ $ 24,7350
Consulting Fees $ - 98 -@$ 11,945
Accounting $ 1580 $ 3425@9% 3811
Rent $ 12920 3 8613 @ $ 11,700
Telephone $ 3356 $ 3311 Q@3$ 2597
Internet Service $ 9143 $ 11531 @$ 8163
Utilities $ 27 3% -@ s 54
Office Supplies $ 634 $ 557 @ $ 474
Shipping & Handling $ 648 $ 29 @S 952
Property/Liability Insurance $ 404 $ 619 @ $ 803
Building Maintenance $ 807 $ 584 W 35 843
Software Purchases $ 5065 § -
Equip Purchases & Repairs 3 454 § 280 @3 2503
Equip Rent/Lease $ 7273 $ 5376 g% 7536
Automobile Expense 3 -3 -
Depreciation Expense $ 4467 $ 28249 @ $ 2668
Employee Relations $ - 3% -
Bank Service Charges $ 140 § 235 @ $ 383
Dues & Subscriptions $ 25 % 50 @ $ 2509
CONFIDENTIAL

000104
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Jnlawtul
cts.

Penality.

SESSION LAWS, 1939. » [CH. 195.

CHAPTER 195.

[H. B.128.]
REBATING OF WAGES.

AN Acr relating to labor; declaring the rebating of wages,
underpayment of agreed wages and certain deductions
from wages to be unlawful; providing penalties and pro-
viding a civil remedy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of

' Washington: )

SectioNn 1. Any employer or officer, vice-prin-
cipal or agent of any employer, whether said em-
ployer be in private business or an elected public of-
ficial, who

(1) Shall collect or receive from any employee
a rebate of any part of wages theretofore paid by
such employer to such employee; or

‘(2) Wilfully and with intent to deprive the em-

ployee of any part of his wages, shall pay any
employee a lower wage than the wage such employer

is obligated to pay such employee by any statute, or-,

dinance, or contract; or

(3) Shall wilfully make or cause another to make
any false entry in any employer’s books or records
purporting to show the payment of more wages to an
employee than such employee received; or

(4) Being an employer or a person charged with
the duty of keeping any employer’s books or records
shall wilfully fail or cause another to fail to show
openly and clearly in due course in such employer’s
books and records any rebate of or deduction from
any employee’s wages; or

(5) Shall wilfully receive or accept from any
employee any false receipt for wages;

Shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Any employee
who shall accept or continue in the employment of
any employer who is guilty of any of the above vio-
lations, with knowledge that such employer is guilty
thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. The provisions of section 1 shall not make

Ch. 195.] SESSION LAWS, 1939.

it unlawful for an employer to withhold or divert
any portion of an employee’s wages when required-
or empowered so to do by state or federal law or
when a deduction has been expressly authorized in
writing in advance by the employee for a lawful
purpose accruing to the benefit of such employee nor
shall the provisions of section 1 make it unlawful for
an employer to withhold deductions for medical,
surgical, or hospital care or service, pursuant to any
rule or regulation: Provided, That the employer de-
rives no financial benefit from such deduction and
the same is openly, clearly and in due course re-
corded in the employer’s books.

SEd. 3. Any employer and any officer, vice-prin-
cipal or agent of any employer who shall violate any
of the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2) of sec-
tion 1 shall be liable in a civil action by the aggrieved
employee or his assignee to judgment for twice the
amount of the wages unlawfully rebated or with-
held by way of exemplary damages, together with
costs of suit and a reasonable sum for attorney’s fees:
Provided, however, That the benefits of this section
shall not be available to any employee who has
knowingly submitted to such violations.

SEc. 4. The violations by an employer or any of-
ficer, vice-principal, or agent of any employer of any
of the provisions of subdivisions (3), (4), and (5) of
section 1 shall raise a presumption that any deduc-
tion fyom or underpayment of any employee’s wages
connected with such violation was wilful.

64

Authorized
deductions.

Civil action:

Deduction
presumed

i - i Partial
Skec. 5. If any section, sub-section, sentence or Par .

clause of this act shall be adjudged unconstitutional,
such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
act as a whole or of any section, sub-section, sentence
or clause thereof not adjudged unconstitutional.

Passed the House March 8, 1939.

Passed the Senate March 7, 1939.

Approved by the Governor March 17, 1939.

000107



Housk. v By MR. JACKSON.
House Bill No. 128
STATE OF WASHINGTON, TWENTY-SIXTH REGULAR SESSION.

Read first time January 26, 1939, ordered printed and referred to
Committee on Labor and Labor Statistics.

AN ACT

elating to labor; declaring the rebé.ting of wages, under-payment of agreed wages and
certain deductions from wages to be unlawful; providing penalties and providing a civil
remedy.

e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington: -

SectioN 1. Any employer or officer, vice-principal or agent of any employer who

(1) Shall collect or receive from any employee a rebate of any part of wages there-
tofore paid by such employer to such employee; or

(2) Wilfully and with intent to deprive the employee of any part of his wages, shall
pay any employee a lower wage than the wage such employer is obligated to pay such
employee by any statute, ordinance, agreement arrived at through collective bargaining,
or contract; or

, (3) Shall wilfully make or cause another to make any false entry in any employer’s
books or records purporting to show the payment of more wages to an employee than
such employee received; or

(4) Being an employer or a pex"sbn charged with the duty of keeping any employer’s
books or records shall wilfully fail or cause another to fail to show openly and clearly in
due course in such employer’s books and records any rebate of or deduction from any
employee’s wages; or

(5) Shall wilfully receive or accept from any employee any false receipt for wages;
Shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. ) .

SEc. 2. The provisions of section 1 shall not make it unlawful for an employer to with-
hold or divert any portion of an employee’s wages when required or empowered so to do
by state or federal law or when a deduction has been expressly authorized in writing
in advance by the employee for a lawful purpose accruing to the benefit of such employee:
Provided, That the employer derives no financial benefit from such deduction and the
same is openly, clearly and in due course recorded in the employer’s books.

Sec. 3. Any employer and any officer, vice-principal or agent of any employer who
shall violate any of the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2) of section 1 shall be liable
in a civil action by the aggrieved employee or his assignee to judgment for twice the

000108
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IN THE HoUSE.

1 amount of the wages unlawfully rebated or withheld by way of exemplary damages,

2 together with costs of suit and a reasonable sum for attorney’s fees.

3 Sec. 4. The violation by any employer, or any officer, vice-principal or agent of any

4 employer of any of the provisions of subdivisions (3), (4), and (5) of section 1 shall raise STATE OF
from or underpayment of any employee’s wages con-
Read first

5 a presumption that any deduction
6 nected with such violation was wi
7 dence of other violations of the act

8 fense charged shall be admissible to establish intent.
9 Skc. 5. If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this act shall be adjudged un-

on shall not affect the validity of the act as a whole or of
djudged unconstitutional.

1ful. In any action or prosecution under this act evi-
by the defendant within one year of the date of the of-

10 constitutional, such adjudicati

11 any section, subsection, sentence or clause thereof not a

Relating to the protect:
amending section 2
utes; section 2581,

Be it enacted by the Le.

1  Skcrion 1. Secti
2 Statutes; section 25
3  Section 2. Any
4 trolled and withou
5 a public nuisance t
6 ration * *

7 required to control

8 est officer, and if .
9 neglect or fail to de
0 ing with his author
1 thus constituted by
2 ered from said
3 * * at law a

4 also constitute a lie

5 forestry, or authori

6 closed in the manne

7 It shall be the duty

8 * » . or

9 Whena fire occu
0 available employees

the necessary crew

authorized deputies
left without such fi1
in writing by the su




“use Amendment to House Bill No. 128
By Representative Hurley, (Jos. E.)

jpend section 3, page 2, line 9 of the original
pL11, being page 2, line 2 of the printed bill,
By adding thereto a new sentence to read as
Dllows: "Provided, however, That the benefits
if this section shall not be available to any
jrployee who has knowingly submitted to such
flolations. - Adopted 2/14/29

fouse Amendment to House Bill No. 128
g By Representative Woodall

prend the bill - sfrike the whole of section 4.
3 Adopted 2/14/39

NT TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 128
SENATE AMENDME By Sorasor Kyle

4 section 4 in the first line of the House
ﬁzgdment to Sec. 4 by striking the word "employ?'e"
and inserting in lieu thereof the word "employeT

e fmsavavis UM WA LLIUL.

Adopted 2/14/29

mormmat Liamd] aallacd ae mncadven fanen msmer Ammmlasraa a walinda A€ csmer s ~ of wages there-
# se Amendment to House Bill No. 128
* By Represcntative Armstrong his wages, shall
. ! ‘ed to pay such
ining,
AVENDMENT TO ENGRO3SSID HOUSE BILL
No. 128 oyer’s
. » than
Amend Section 1, sub-title 2, line 15 of the i
11, the same %eing Section’l, sub-title %, ggégigal
f the printed bill after the word "ordinance" by )
triking the fsllowing words and comma: "agreement . oyers
: rrived at through collective bargaining," rly in
’ - n any
Econtinue in the employment of any employer who £ooe e 385
{}jy of any of the above violations. with
.0 with-
i ‘ jo to do
ENATE AMENDMENT TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 128 writing
By Senator Kerstetter
: . . sloyee:
i . 20 1 of the printed bill d th
; etr;dé i;.ca wi:’:dlj‘.‘gemplo’ye%?‘geby adding the tollowxng'-. o ©
ke 1% T who
nor shell the provisions of Section 1 ma for .
1thhold deductilons 2 liabl
pnlewful for an emploY;IC"S;it“;l care or service, i.ceathee

or
dical, surgical:le or regulation"

bursuant to any Tu

4—
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o Amendment to House Bill No. 128 '
;- By Representative Hurley, (Jos. E.) 1.

4 section 3, page 2, line 9 of the original
, being page 2, 1ine 2 of the printed bill,
adding thereto a new sentence to read as
Allows: "Provided, nowsver, That the benefits
this section shall not be available to any
loyee who has knowingly submitted to such
rlations. . Adopted 2/14/29

rhuse Amendment to House Bill No. 128
By Representative Woodall

fend the bill - strike the whole of section 4.
Adopted 2/14/39

jouse Amendment to House Bill No. 128

i By Representative Henry

gmend the bill by adding thereto a new section

go be known as section 4 to read as follows:

K+ 4, The violations by an employee or any 4
sfficer, vice-principal, or agent of any

pmployer of an of the provisions of subdivisions il
¥3), ¥4), and YS) of section 1 shall raise &

bresumption that any deduction from or under-

hayment of any employee's wages connected with .

?uch violation was wilful."”
: Adopted 2/14/29

t amtlank ~m wmaniven Hmasma asmve memlarran a wahata af aner ot Of wages ther’e-

buse Amendment to House Bill No. 128 . )
By Representative Armstrong his wages, shall
) ited to pay such
section 1, page 1, line 2 of the original bill, tive b .
bing line 1 of the printed bill, after the word ctive bargaining
employer" and before the word "who" insert a

omma (,) and the following: " whether said )
mployer be in private business'or an elected 1 any employer’s
ublic official,". Adopted 2/14/%9 1 employee than
ouse Amendment to House Bill No. 128

¢ any employer’s

By Representative Hurley, (Jos. E.)
y and clearly in

nend section 1, subsection (5), page 1, line tion £

b5 of the original bill, being line 16 of the uction from any

brinted bill, by adding thereto a new sentence to

Fead as follows: "Any employee who shall accept =nn}brumges

br continue in the employment of any employer who ) ’

s guilty of any of the above violations, with

{nowledge that such employer is gullty thereof, mployer to with-

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.”,

] Adonted 2714/29 powered so to do
rized in writing

? such employee:

"Provi ion ‘and the
same is openly, clearly and in due course recorded in th
y officer, vice-principal or agent of any employer who

(2) of section 1 shall be liable
e to judgment for twice the

ded, That the employer derives no financial benent rrom sucn aeduct
e employer’s books.

Sec. 3. Any employer and an
shall violate any of the provisions of subdivisions (1) and

in a civil action by the aggrieved employee or his assigne
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